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2006 TRACK & FIELD QUICK FACTS
School: University of California, Davis (UC Davis)
Address : One Shields Avenue / Davis, CA  95616
Established/Founded: 1905/1908
Enrollment: 29,637
Nickname: Aggies
Colors: Yale Blue & Gold
National Affi liation: NCAA Division I Provisional (Reclassifying from D-II)
Conference: Independent (will join Big West Conference in 2007-08)
Home Field: Woody Wilson Track at Toomey Field

Chancellor: Dr. Larry Vanderhoef (Wisc. Milwaukee ’64)
Director of Athletics: Greg Warzecka (UC Berkeley ’73)
Senior Associate A.D.: Pam Gill-Fisher (UC Davis ’71)
Associate A.D.s
   External Affairs: Larry Swanson (Oregon State ’65)
   Business & Game Mgmt.: Bob Bullis (Northern Iowa ’71)
   Intramurals & Sports Clubs.: Gary Colberg (Minnesota ‘64)
Assistant A.D.s
   Media Relations: Mike Robles (Cal Poly ’88)
   Football Operations & Event Management: Mitch Campbell (UC Davis ‘87)
   Marketing & Promotions: Scott Brayton (UC Davis ‘94)
   Compliance: Jennifer Cardone (Adelphi ‘90)
   Development: Mike Angius (UC Davis ‘77)
Faculty Athletic Rep.: Dr. Kimberly Elsbach (Iowa ’85)
Head Athletic Trainer: Jeff Hogan (UC Davis ’81)

Media Relations Contact : Mark Honbo (UC Davis ’94)
Email : mwhonbo@ucdavis.edu
Media Relations Phone : (530) 752-8050
Media Relations FAX : (530) 754-5674
Aggie Sports Hotline : (530) 752-1700
Aggies on the Web : http://www.ucdavisaggies.com

Men’s Coach:  Jon Vochatzer, 25th Year (Cal State Hayward ’70)
Coach’s Offi ce:  Hickey Gym Annex
Coach’s Phone:  530/752-8608
Coach’s E-Mail Address:  jevochatzer@ucdavis.edu

Women’s Coach:  Deanne Vochatzer, 15th Year (Chico State ’71)
Coach’s Offi ce:  Hickey Gym Annex
Coach’s Phone:  530/752-5057
Coach’s E-Mail Address:  dmvochatzer@ucdavis.edu

Assistant Head Coach:  Byron Talley, 2nd Year (UC Davis ’02)
Coach’s Offi ce:  Hickey Gym Annex
Coach’s Phone:  530/754-8944
Coach’s E-Mail Address:  betalley@ucdavis.edu

Middle Distances Coach:  Jason Jaques, 3rd Year (UC Davis ’95)
Coach’s Offi ce:  Hickey Gym Annex
Coach’s Phone:  530/754-6224
Coach’s E-Mail Address:  jcjaques@ucdavis.edu

Distances Coach:  Chris Puppione, 2nd Year (Sonoma State ’97)
Throws Coach:  Tim Fua, 1st Year (Chico State ’97)
Pole Vault Coach:  Trevor Boler, 4th Year (UC Davis ’01)
High Jump Coach:  Hideshi Okamoto, 4th Year (Osaka Gakuin ’80)
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2006 WOMEN’S TRACK & FIELD ROSTER 2006 MEN’S TRACK & FIELD ROSTER
Name Events Ht Wt Yr Hometown Schools Major
Tony AHR*** Distances 6-0 150 Sr. Burbank, Calif. John Burroughs HS ‘01 History
Ramsey ALI Distances 6-0 140 Fr. Carlsbad, Calif. La Costa Canyon HS ’05 Undeclared
Keith BAILEY Middle Distances 6-0 150 Fr. Livermore, Calif. Granada HS ’05 Biomedical Engineering
Jah BENNETT* High Jump 5-10 174 So. San Jose, Calif. Yerba Buena HS ’03 Undeclared
Joel BOSSERMAN** Middle Distances 6-0 158 Jr. Loomis, Calif. Del Oro HS ’02 Org. Studies/Psychology
Garrett BRAY Hurdles 6-3 170 Fr. Studio City, Calif. Brentwood School ’05 Undeclared
Michael BUTLER** Hurdles 6-1 150 Jr. Concord, Calif. Concord HS ’03 Statistics
Geoff CASAZZA Distances 5-10 145 Jr. South Lake Tahoe, Calif. Washington State/Galena HS ’03 Genetics
Thomas CHAMBERLAIN* Jumps 6-4 190 Jr. Walnut Creek, Calif. Humboldt State/Las Lomas HS ’02 Psychology
Chris CHISAM** Javelin 6-3 199 Jr. San Jose, Calif. St. Francis HS ’02 Landscape Architecture
Chris CHOATE* Sprints 6-2 198 So. Salinas, Calif. Salinas HS ’03 American Studies
Roland CHU*** Sprints 5-8 155 Sr. Woodland, Calif. Woodland HS ‘01 Communication/Org. Studies
K.C. CODY* Distances 5-7 138 So. Santa Rosa, Calif. Montgomery HS ’04 Undeclared
Adalberto CORRES Distances 5-9 147 Fr. Seaside, Calif. Seaside HS ’05 Biochemistry & Molecular Biology
Shaun COUNTRYMAN* Javelin 6-1 195 Sr. Modesto, Calif. Modesto College/Grace Davis HS ’01 Economics/East Asian Studies
Pat CROWL Middle Distances 6-0 145 Fr. Cottonwood, Calif. West Valley HS ’05 Managerial Economics
Ben DeLAND Distances 5-10 135 Fr. Pleasanton, Calif. Amador Valley HS ’05 Undeclared
Joseph FARKASH* Pole Vault 5-10 155 So. Agoura Hills, Calif. Agoura HS ’04 Undeclared
Jamie FEASTER Pole Vault 5-9 155 Fr. Vacaville, Calif. Vacaville HS ’05 Undeclared
Aaron FELDMAN Distances 5-10 147 Fr. Scotts Valley, Calif. Harbor HS ’05 Managerial Economics
Chris FERREN-CIRINO** Distances 5-8 135 Jr. Burlingame, Calif. Burlingame HS ’02 Economics
Chris FULLER* Distances 5-10 135 So. Granite Bay, Calif. Granite Bay HS ’04 Undeclared
Vivek GANJU* High Jump 5-11 170 Sr. So. San Francisco, Calif. Junipero Serra HS ’01 Optical Science & Engineering
Polly GNEPA Hurdles 6-1 175 Fr. Turlock, Calif. Pitman HS ’05 Civil Engineering
Micah GRANT Sprints 5-8 160 Fr. Los Angeles, Calif. Washington HS ’05 Communication
Sean HARRIS Pole Vault 5-9 168 Fr. Hillsborough, Calif. Bellarmine Prep ’05 Undeclared
Matt ILARINA*** Sprints 5-4 145 Sr. Daly City, Calif. Archbishop Riordan HS ’02 Human Development
Ben JOHNSON Middle Distances 6-0 167 Fr. San Diego, Calif. Point Loma HS ’05 Undeclared
Grinil KHANNA* Jumps 5-11 165 So. Pasadena, Calif. St. Francis HS ’04 Undeclared
Scott LEE*** Sprints 5-5 145 Sr. Walnut Creek, Calif. College Park HS ’01 Neurobiology, Physiology & Behavior
Daniel LOEFFLER* Sprints 5-10 168 So. Fresno, Calif. Clovis West HS ’04 Undeclared
Mark LONAC Distances 5-8 144 Jr. San Diego, Calif. Torrey Pines HS ’03 Exercise Biology
Mario MENDOZA Distances 5-10 135 RFr. Cambria, Calif. Coast Union HS ’04 Psychology
Jorge MURILLO** Distances 5-8 126 Jr. Salinas, Calif. Alisal HS ’02 Economics
Robin OLSON Sprints 6-4 175 Jr. Benicia, Calif. Benicia HS ’02 History
Max PADGETT* High Jump 6-1 160 So. Mill Valley, Calif. Tamalpais HS ’04 Undeclared
Sejoon PARK Pole Vault 6-0 155 Fr. San Diego, Calif. Rancho Bernardo HS ’05 Undeclared
Keli PARKER Middle Distances 6-0 160 Fr. Watsonville, Calif. No. Monterey County HS ’05 Undeclared
Patrick PARSEL Distances 5-9 120 Fr. Carmel Valley, Calif. Carmel HS ’04 Exercise Biology
Christopher PECOT* Distances 5-11 145 Jr. Pleasanton, Calif. Foothill HS ’02 Nutrition Science
Tyler PORTER** Throws 6-2 258 Jr. Carmichael, Calif. Del Campo HS ’02 Political Science
Josh RAU Sprints 6-1 190 Jr. Livermore, Calif. Granada HS ’03 Mechanical Engineering
Douglas ROCHE Pole Vault 6-1 173 Fr. Los Altos, Calif. St. Francis HS ’05 Undeclared
Matt SEE* Middle Distances 6-0 140 Jr. Pleasanton, Calif. Amador Valley HS ’02 Geology
Buck SULLIVAN Throws 5-9 220 Fr. Vacaville, Calif. Vacaville HS ’05 Exercise Biology
Matthew SWARBRICK Throws 6-3 200 Fr. Saugus, Calif. Saugus HS ’05 Viticulture & Enology
Tolulope WUSU Decathlon 6-2 180 RFr. Palo Alto, Calif. Phillips Academy ’04 Exploratory
Jared YUEN Jumps 5-8 140 Fr. Fremont, Calif. James Logan HS ’05 Neurobiology, Physiology & Behavior

Name Events Ht Yr Hometown Schools Major
Nwmaka AGBO** Sprints 5-0 Jr. San Luis Obispo, Calif. San Luis Obispo HS ’03 Sociology
Chelsea AZEVEDO Hurdles 5-6 Fr. Chico, Calif. Chico HS ’05 Undeclared
Seanté BAKER* Sprints 5-4 So. Hollister, Calif. Archbishop Mitty HS ’04 Biochemistry & Molecular Biology
Sarah BARBER Throws 6-4 Fr. Long Beach, Calif. St. Joseph HS ’05 Biological Systems Engineering
Mandy BEATTY Distances 5-8 Fr. San Diego, Calif. Scripps Ranch HS ’05 Communication
Kim BEESON Middle Distances 5-6 So. Santa Barbara, Calif. San Marcos HS ’02 Mathematics
Christina BOYKIN Hurdles 5-8 Fr. San Jose, Calif. Archbishop Mitty HS ’05 Undeclared
Kim CONLEY* Distances 5-3 So. Santa Rosa, Calif. Montgomery HS ’04 Exercise Biology
Liz CUNNINGHAM High Jump 5-11 Fr. Arroyo Grande, Calif. Arroyo Grande HS ’05 Undeclared
Marisha DIXON** Sprints 5-4 Jr. Fresno, Calif. Edison HS ’03 Sociology
Courtney DOUGHTY* Pole Vault 5-4 So. Mount Vernon, Wash. Burlington-Edison HS ’04 Exercise Biology
Stephanie ECKELS Sprints 5-2 Fr. San Jose, Calif. Silver Creek HS ’05 Biological Sciences
Abigail GALLOWAY** Distances 5-7 Jr. Fremont, Calif. Irvington HS ’02 Exercise Biology
Kim GLEESON*** Throws 5-10 Sr. San Jose, Calif. Lynbrook HS ’02 Neurobiology, Physiology & Behavior
Danielle GREEN** Sprints 5-7 Jr. Bakersfi eld, Calif. Stockdale HS ’03 Psychology
Amaya GREENWOOD* Sprints 5-3 So. Paso Robles, Calif. Paso Robles HS ’03 Community & Regional Development
Kaitlin GREGG Distances 5-6 Fr. Davis, Calif. Davis HS ’05 Undeclared
Marissa HARTLEY Throws 5-10 Fr. Cameron Park, Calif. Ponderosa HS ’05 Physics
Kari HAUS Distances 5-10 Gr. Fulton, Mo. Cornell/Fulton HS ’00 Genetics
Gretchen HAUSSLER** Hurdles 5-9 Jr. Santa Cruz, Calif. Santa Cruz HS ’03 Civil Engineering
Megan HETHERINGTON-RAUTH Distances 5-8 Fr. Seal Beach, Calif. Los Alamitos HS ’05 Nutrition Science
Rachel HUDSON Sprints 5-8 Fr. Altadena, Calif. Maranatha HS ’05 Political Science
Erin JOHNSON High Jump 5-9 Fr. Danville, Calif. Monte Vista HS ’05 Psychology
Kelsey KAISER** Distances 5-9 Jr. Modesto, Calif. Beyer HS ’02 Exercise Biology
Jessica LORSON* Hurdles 5-7 So. Grass Valley, Calif. Nevada Union HS ’03 Exercise Biology
Katie MALTESTER Hurdles 5-5 Fr. Martinez, Calif. College Park HS ’05 Biological Sciences
Katie MARQUIS Middle Distances 5-8 Fr. Encinitas, Calif. La Costa Canyon HS ’05 Undeclared
Chelsey MAUCK*** High Jump 5-6 Sr. Carmel, Calif. Carmel HS ’02 Communication
Randalyn MAYA Sprints 5-3 Fr. Visalia, Calif. Redwood HS ’05 Biological Systems Engineering
Carolyn MENARD** Middle Distances 5-5 Jr. Redding, Calif. Enterprise HS ’03 Nutrition Science
Veronica MIQUEO* Middle Distances 5-3 So. Davis, Calif. Davis HS ’04 Exploratory
Morgan MUSGROVE* Sprints 5-7 So. Ventura, Calif. Ventura HS ’04 Undeclared
Jade MYLES* Jumps/Hurdles 5-5 So. San Jose, Calif. Mt. Pleasant HS ’03 Psychology
Elizabeth OTTENHEIMER Distances 5-3 Fr. Livermore, Calif. Granada HS ’05 History
Marisa PARKER* Throws 5-9 Sr. Oroville, Calif. Butte College/Oroville HS ’01 Organizational Studies
Jenny PERHAM Distances 5-4 Fr. Walnut Creek, Calif. Northgate HS ’05 Undeclared
Willa PORTER Sprints 5-3 Fr. Hercules, Calif. Holy Names HS ’05 Nutrition Science
Amy ROBINSON Distances 5-9 Fr. Santa Rosa, Calif. Maria Carrillo HS ’05 Biological Sciences
Laura ROMBACH** Jumps 5-5 Jr. Pleasanton, Calif. Foothill HS ’03 Neurobiology, Physiology & Behavior
Natalie RUSSELL* Hurdles 5-9 So. Lafayette, Calif. Campolindo HS ’04 Exploratory
Jessica SANTOS Middle Distances 5-6 Fr. Salinas, Calif. North Monterey County HS ’05 Biological Sciences
Lorin SCOTT Distances 5-9 So. Escondido, Calif. San Pasqual HS ’04 Biological Sciences
Judy SHELDON* Throws 5-11 So. Banning, Calif. Banning HS ’02 Political Science
Ashley SILVA* Hurdles 5-6 So. El Dorado Hills, Calif. Oak Ridge HS ’03 Political Science
Michelle SOLONE*** Distances 5-7 Sr. Folsom, Calif. Folsom HS ’02 Exercise Biology
Sarah STACIONIS Middle Distances 5-6 Fr. Pleasanton, Calif. Amador Valley HS ’04 Env. Horticulture & Urban Forestry
Adriana STRACK Jumps 5-4 Fr. San Mateo, Calif. Hillsdale HS ’05 Undeclared
Nicole THEUS Sprints 5-6 Fr. Redwood City, Calif. Carlmont HS ’04 Undeclared
Lauren TITTERUD** Jumps 5-7 Jr. Irvine, Calif. Woodbridge HS ’02 Communiation/Spanish
Sirena WILLIAMS Hurdles 5-4 Fr. Fresno, Calif. Edison HS ’05 Wildlife, Fish & Conservation Bio
Dereka WINTERS Throws 5-6 Fr. Oceanside, Calif. El Camino HS ’05 Undeclared
Reyna YAGI Sprints 5-5 Fr. Walnut Creek, Calif. Campolindo HS ’05 Env. Policy Analysis & Planning
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DEANNE
VOCHATZER
Head Coach • 15th Year

Few coaches in any sport 
achieve the ultimate accolade 
that befell UC Davis women’s 
track and fi eld coach Deanne 
Vochatzer in 1996. Long one of 
the outstanding leaders in track 
and fi eld in the United States, 
Vochatzer’s years of hard work 
culminated in her being named 
the head coach of the 1996 U.S. 
Team at the Centennial Olympic 
Games in Atlanta.

And the person least impressed with the honor was the same 
person who received it.

Then in the fall of 2002, the track and fi eld community 
honored Vochatzer again, this time in the form of her induction 
to the U.S. Track Coaches Assocation Hall of Fame.

Since the ’96 Games, UC Davis has been the benefi ciary of 
her talent, wisdom and enthusiasm. In addition to numerous 
All-Americans and all-conference performers who have achieved 
success with her guidance, three Aggie track standouts – middle 
distance runner Jamila Demby, hurdler Kameelah Elarms and 
sprinter Tanisha Silas – were named as fi nalists for the prestigious 
NCAA Woman of the Year award. Demby won that award in 1999 
while Silas captured the honor in 2002. Elarms advanced to the 
top 10 in 2001.

In 2003, the Aggies won their fi fth straight California Col-
legiate Athletic Association championship – the program’s 11th 
straight league title including those won in the now-defunct 
Northern California Athletic Conference. Vochatzer was selected 
as CCAA Coach of the Year for the fi fth time. That title proved 
to be the program’s swan song in the CCAA as UC Davis began 
its reclassifi cation process to NCAA Division I status the follow-
ing year. The Aggies will compete in the Big West Conference 
beginning 2008.

In 2002, she earned USTCA West Region Indoor Coach of 
the Year for the fourth consecutive season. Vochatzer was also 
named West Region Outdoor Coach of the Year in 2001. In 1999, 
she won Region Coach of the Year honors in both indoor and 
outdoor, and culminated the feat by garnering NCAA Division II 
National Women’s Coach of the Year honors, having guided UC 
Davis to a seventh-place fi nish indoors and a sixth-place show-
ing outdoors.

Vochatzer’s career resumé includes successful forays into 
coaching, administration and owning her own business.

She graduated in 1971 from Chico State with a bachelor’s 
degree in physical education. She then served her alma mater 
from 1972-75 as women’s track and cross country coach, where 
her teams in each sport won the conference championship each 
season.

In 1976, Vochatzer moved to Florida. She was owner/man-
ager of One-Der-Wear, Inc., her own apparel company, and was 
women’s head cross country and track coach at the University 

DEANNE VOCHATZER
CAREER AT A GLANCE
At UC Davis
• USATF Special Service Award - 2005
• USTCA Hall of Fame Inductee - 2002
• NCAA Div. II Coach of the Year, 1999
• California Collegiate Athletic Association Coach of the Year - 

1999, 2000, 2001, 2002, 2003
• Northern California Athletic Conference Coach of the Year 

1994, 1995, 1996, 1997, 1998
• West Region D-II Outdoor Coach of the Year - 

1998, 1999, 2001
• West Region D-II Indoor Coach of the Year - 

1998, 1999, 2000, 2001, 2002

Other
• Head Women’s Coach, U.S. Olympic Team - 1996
• Head Women’s Coach, World University Games - 1994, 1995
• USATF Joe Robichaux Award - 2001
• Director of Competition, U.S. Olympic Trials, 2000
• Coordinator of Women’s Athletes, U.S. Olympic Festival - 1987-

94 (also served as assistant coordinator, 1982-87)

of Florida from 1977-79. She completed work on her master’s 
degree while in Gainesville.

The West Coast beckoned anew for her in 1980 as she took 
the reins of athletic director at Presentation High School in San 
Jose, Calif., a position she held through 1987. She also coached 
track and cross country at Presentation.

Her fi rst UC Davis experience came from 1987-89, when she 
taught and was women’s coach in 1988 and assistant to both the 
men’s and women’s programs in 1989-90. Vochatzer then moved 
to Cal Poly as head women’s coach for both track and cross country 
from 1989-90, before her return to the Davis campus in 1990-
91 as head women’s track coach. While at Cal Poly, Vochatzer’s 
squads were NCAA cross country champions in 1990 and 1991, 
and track champions in 1991.

Her national and international coaching experience goes back 
to 1979 when she was an aide to that year’s Sports Festival team, 
a role she would reprise in 1981. From 1982-87, Vochatzer was 
assistant coordinator for women athletes with the U.S. Olympic 
Festival. She served as coordinator from 1987 to 1994.

In 1992, Vochatzer was alternate head Olympic coach for 
women and was head coach for two World University Games prior 
to receiving the prestigious honor of leading the U.S. women track 
and fi eld athletes into the Olympic Stadium in Atlanta. 

Vochatzer is regularly in demand as both a clinician and 
speaker on her sport and has also had media exposure as an 
expert commentator for ESPN. She is a consultant for Nike, the 
National High School Coaches Association and the U.S. Justice 
Department on Alcohol & Drug Education for Athletics.

Vochatzer was one of the lead presenters in Sacramento’s suc-
cessful bid to host the 2000 Olympic Trials, for which she served 
as Director of Competition. She earned USATF’s prestigious Joe 
Robichaux Award in 2001 for her contributions as an organizer.

JON
VOCHATZER
Head Coach • 25th Year

As is often the case in ath-
letics, the UC Davis men’s track 
and fi eld program carries the 
stamp of its head coach - en-
ergetic, enthusiastic and com-
petitive. After a quarter-century 
at the helm of the Aggies, Jon 
Vochatzer continues to translate 
those qualities into an outstand-
ing rate of success.

In 1998, Vochatzer’s talent 
and attributes brought him the respect of his peers nationally 
when he was named to the United States coaching staff for the 
1999 IAAF World Outdoor Championships in Seville, Spain.

The assignment is one of the highlights of a 36-year career in 
coaching track and fi eld at various levels, a span which includes 
directing the Aggies to 14 conference championships during his 
time at UC Davis.

In 2003, with UC Davis participating in the California Col-
legiate Athletic Association for its fi nal season, Vochatzer earned 
CCAA Coach of the Year honors for the fourth time in fi ve years. 
Before the program joined the CCAA, he also won Coach of the 
Year honors seven times in the now-defunct Northern California 
Athletic Conference.

Three seasons removed from Division II and the CCAA, 
Vochatzer’s primary objective is to prepare the Aggie program 
for the Division I level. UC Davis, amidst a four-year transition 
from D-II to D-I status, will begin competition at the Big West 
Conference championships in 2008.

Vochatzer has also earned West Region Coach of the Year 
honors for indoor track six times and for outdoor track on seven 
occasions. In both 2000 and 2001, he won that honor in both 

seasons. Furthermore, Vochatzter has coached 80 NCAA All-
Americans, including nine national champions in his career.

A graduate of Stagg HS in Stockton, Calif., Vochatzer earned 
both his bachelor’s and master’s degrees in physical education 
from Cal State Hayward. He played football and ran track at San 
Joaquin Delta College from 1966-68, then played both sports at 
Hayward from 1968 to 1970.

Vochatzer taught and coached at two Bay Area high schools, 
James Logan in Union City (1970-72) and American HS in 
Fremont (1972-74) before accepting an overseas assignment at 
Bitburg American High School in Germany, where he was head 
coach for both track and football from 1974-78.

Vochatzer returned stateside in 1978, where he was head 
football and assistant track coach at Foothill HS in Pleasanton 
for two years.

He was named head track and assistant football coach at 
UC Davis in 1979, a position he held until 1985 when he re-
turned to Germany for a two-year stint at Nurnberg American 
High School, directing both the football and track programs. He 
returned to Davis in 1987 and since then has overseen a decade 
of track excellence.

He played a pivotal role in the Atlanta Olympics effort as a 
member of the Olympic Development Committee for the U.S. 
sprint team. In 1995, he was an assistant coach at the Olympic 
Festival and was an assistant for the World University Games in 
1997.

As an instructor at UC Davis, Vochatzer has developed an 
array of physical education programs for mentally and physically 
challenged athletes. Since 1990, he has served as track and fi eld 
consultant for the California Special Olympics.

Administratively, Vochatzer has served UC Davis since 1991 
as a member of the Executive Council, Academic Federation and 
the Committee on Committees. He was also on the Public Affairs 
subcommittee from 1994-96.

Jon and his wife, Deanne, the women’s track coach at UC 
Davis, reside in Davis. Vochatzer served as Competition Manager 
for the 2000 Olympic Track & Field Trials in Sacramento.

and attributes brought him the respect of his peers nationally 

JON VOCHATZER
CAREER AT A GLANCE
At UC Davis
• California Collegiate Athletic Association Coach of the Year -

1999-2001, 2003
• Northern California Athletic Conference Coach of the Year -

1984, 1989, 1991, 1993, 1994, 1996, 1997
• West Region D-II Outdoor Coach of the Year -

1984, 1993, 1996, 1997, 2000, 2001
• West Region D-II Indoor Coach of the Year - 

1998, 1999, 2000, 2001, 2002, 2003

Other
• Assistant Coach, International Association of Athletics Federations (IAAF) 

World Outdoor Championships - 1999
• Olympic Development Committee, U.S. Olympic Team (sprints) - 1996
• Assistant Coach, World University Games - 1997
• Assistant Coach, U.S. Olympic Festival, 1995
• Competition Manager, U.S. Olympic Trials, 2000

AGGIE COACHING STAFF
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BYRON TALLEY
Assistant Head Coach
Hurdles
2nd Year

An outdoor All-American and owner of 
two UC Davis hurdles records, Byron Talley 
returned to his collegiate alma mater to serve 
as Jon and Deanne Vochatzer’s top assistant in 
2005. Talley assists both men’s and women’s 
squads, working primarily with the hurdlers. 
His responsibilities also include meet admin-
istration and recruiting.

In his two-year Aggie career, Talley set a 
school outdoor mark in the 110 hurdles and 
an indoor record in the 55 hurdles. As a senior 
in 2002, he captured the California Collegiate 
Athletic Association title, posting a 14.19 
time in the prelimaries. Less than two weeks 
later, Talley placed eighth at the NCAA Div. II 
Championships, advancing to the fi nals with 
a UC Davis-record 14.02 in the prelims. That 
performance broke Daryl Hill’s previous mark 
of 14.04, set nearly two decades prior.

Coincidentally, Hill and Talley remain as 
the program’s last two All-Americans in the 
110 hurdles.

In 2001, Talley’s fi rst year with the Aggies, 
he recorded a 7.67 in the 55-meter hurdles at 
Nevada’s annual Wolf Pack Invitational. Enter-
ing the 2005 season, that mark still stands as 
the program’s all-time best.

Talley transferred to UC Davis in 2000 af-
ter an exemplary career at nearby Yuba College. 
He was the Northern California community 
college champion in the decathlon, setting a 
Yuba record with 6,535 points. Additionally, he 
won Scholar-Athlete honors for compiling his 
team’s highest grade-point average.

Talley graduated from UC Davis in 2002, 
having double-majored in psychology and 
communication. This is his fi rst foray into col-
legiate coaching.

JASON JAQUES
Assistant Coach
Middle Distances
3rd Year

Former Aggie team captain and all-con-
ference honoree Jason Jaques returns for his 
third year on staff, working primarily with 
the middle distance squads. He also served 
his second season as head coach for the UC 
Davis cross country teams last fall, after one 
season as an assistant coach for former coach 
Sue Williams.

 Jaques lettered four years as a hurdler, 
serving as team captain and thus the represen-
tative to the Captains’ Council (now known as 
the Student-Athlete Advisory Committee) as 
a senior. As a junior, he fi nished third at the 
Northern California Athletic Conference meet 
in the 400 hurdles, helping his team claim the 
league title.

 Jaques previously was an assistant coach 
and instructor at the University of Missouri-
Rolla, where he mentored eight national 
qualifi ers - including three All-Americans - in 
his three-year stay. In 2001-02, the student-
athlete organization “M” Club selected him as 
the university’s Coach of the Year. Jaques also 
taught physical education courses as part of his 
duties with UMR.

 The Woodland, Calif. native earned his 
bachelor’s degree in managerial economics from 
UC Davis in 1995, then stayed with the program 
as a volunteer assistant for two seasons. During 
that time, Jaques was a site manager and mar-
keting assistant for A Change of Pace, which 
oversees numerous local races and triathlons.

 Jaques later served as a graduate assis-
tant coach at Cal Poly for two years, working 
mostly with fellow intermediate hurdlers. He 
completed his master’s degree in kinesiology 
in 2003.

CHRIS PUPPIONE
Assistant Coach
Distances
2nd Year

After six years as a successful coach in 
boys’ and girls’ cross country, track and soccer, 
Chris Puppione enters his second season as an 
assistant coach with the Aggie track & fi eld 
program. He also fi nished his third year as 
Jason Jaques’ assistant with the UC Davis cross 
country team last fall.

 Puppione most recently coached cross 
country at Amador Valley HS in Pleasanton, 
guiding the girls’ team to a North Coast Section 
runner-up fi nish and a sixth-place showing 
at the state meet in 2004. Additionally, the 
AVHS boys’ squad placed third in the East 
Bay Athletic League. Puppione also mentored 
several All-EBAL and CIF-NCS qualifi ers for 
the track teams.

 Previously, Puppione coached boys’ soc-
cer and both cross country and track programs 
at Paraclete, Cardinal Newman and Ursuline 
high schools from 1998 to 2003. He guided 
cross country teams to top-three section and 
top-10 state fi nishes three times. In the spring, 
Puppione coached numerous 800, mile and 
two-mile competitors to CIF-NCS champion-
ship berths.

 Puppione was a two-time state qualifi er 
as a prep athlete in his hometown of Castro 
Valley, Calif. He later ran cross country at Long 
Beach State before transferring to Sonoma State. 
Puppione earned his B.A. in creative writing 
from SSU in 1997.

TIM FUA
Assistant Coach
Throws
1st Year

A two-time NCAA All-American and 
USATF champion, Tim Fua joins the UC Davis 
track & fi eld coaching staff as a throws coach, 
replacing longtime assistant Ken Norlen.

Fua has coached at both the two-year 
and four-year collegiate level since graduating 
with a bachelor’s degree in public administra-
tion from Chico State in 1997. He capped his 
Wildcat career by earning NCAA Division II 
All-America status, placing sixth in both the 
shot put and discus at the 1996 national meet. 
Through the 2005 season, Fua continues to 
rank among Chico State’s all-time top perform-
ers in both events.

Fua’s coaching career began at Butte Com-
munity College in Oroville, where he served as a 
throws coach in 1997. He then spent two years 
in a similar role at Stockton’s San Joaquin Delta 
College for the 1999 and 2000 seasons, before 
returning to Chico State. While earning his 
master’s degree in exercise science, Fua served 
as a throws coach for the Wildcats and a faculty 
instructor in the department.

In addition to teaching and coaching, 
Fua remained active as an athlete. In 2002, 
he captured the USATF Submasters indoor 
national title in the shot put, then added out-
door championships in the shot, discus and 
hammer throw.

Fua completed his master’s degree in 2002, 
then stayed on to assist with the Chico State 
program for two more seasons. He moved to 
the Sacramento area in 2004, assuming a dual 
role of an adjunct faculty member in physical 
education/health science and an assistant track 
& fi eld coach at Sacramento City College. Fua 
spent one season with the Panthers under for-
mer Aggie assistant Rob Dewar before joining 
the UC Davis program in 2005-06.

TREVOR BOLER
Assistant Coach
Pole Vault
4th Year

A two-time outdoor All-American and the 
fi rst male athlete to win an indoor national title 
at UC Davis, Trevor Boler is now in his fourth 
year as the Aggies’ pole vault coach.

At the 2000 indoor national champion-
ships, Boler cleared the bar at 16-8.75 to cap-
ture the pole vault title. His winning mark set a 
school indoor record, which he still shares with 
teammate Tony Moore. Boler capped his Aggie 
career later during the subsequent outdoor 
season when he won the California Collegiate 
Athletic Association vault title, then went on 
to post a third-place All-America fi nish at the 
outdoor nationals. He had previously earned 
outdoor All-America honors as a junior, fi nish-
ing fi fth at the national meet.

Originally from nearby Dixon, Boler grad-
uated from UC Davis in 2001 with a bachelor’s 
degree in exercise science. He is currently work-
ing on his master’s in education while coaching 
and teaching full-time. During the summer, 
Boler works as a licensed real estate agent, while 
running his own painting business.

HIDESHI OKAMOTO
Assistant Coach
High Jump
4th Year

Hideshi Okamoto, or “Coach H” as he is 
perhaps better known, brings to the UC Davis 
program both diverse experience in track and 
fi eld, cultivated at both the collegiate and in-
ternational levels.

As a coach, Okamoto has served on 
track & fi eld staffs at the University of Colo-
rado – where he became the fi rst-ever Japanese 
coach in the NCAA Division I ranks – and for 
the Japanese national team. He served on the 
Buffaloes staff from 1986 to 1997, mentoring 
jumps and sprints. Among his pupils was Karol 
Damon, who placed third in the high jump 
at the 1992 NCAA Championships.  In his 
fi rst season at CU, his sprint squad went from 
eighth to fourth in points scored at the Big 8 
Conference meet.

While at Colorado, Okamoto founded the 
Goldwin Track Club and served as marketing 
director for the Goldwin Corp. in Boulder. 
Furthermore, he worked as an assistant physi-
cal therapist for the Boulder-based Mapleton 
Rehabilitation Center.

During his tenure with the Japan Ama-
teur Athletic Federation and national team, he 
guided more than 40 runners to success at the 
international level. Okamoto guided the careers 
of Kazuhiko Yamazaki, who fi nished seventh in 
the 400 hurdles at the 1995 World Champion-
ship; and Yoshito Konno, who captured the 800 
at the 1994 Helsinki Grand Prix. 

His knowledge of track & fi eld was not 
limited to his team’s training, either – Okamoto 
served as a television commentator for Japanese 
national broadcasts.

Okamoto graduated from Osaka Gakuin 
University in 1980 with a degree in English, 
then earned his graduate degree in physical 
education and kinesiology from Wyoming in 
1984. He and his wife, Yasuko, have three sons: 
Kento, Yuto and Maito.
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TONY
AHR
Distances • Senior
Burbank, Calif.

2005: Redshirted.
2004: Finished season with 1,500 PR of 

3:55.04 in Aggie Twilight meet... That mark 
eclisped previous best of 3:55.36, set at Chico 
Twilight Open... Advanced to fi nal at Cal-Ne-
vada State Championships, fi nishing 12th... 
Went 4:00.07 in prelims to qualify. 

2003: Hit 800 PR of 1:59.34 at the Woody Wilson Classic... Also ran 
1,500, hitting 4:01.37 at Stanford.

2002: Posted season-best 1,500 time of 3:58.2 (hand-timed) at the 
Woody Wilson Classic... Previous best was 4:02.01 at Cal Invite.

UC DAVIS CROSS COUNTRY: Earned All-Div. I Independent in 
both 2004 and 2005, placing 10th at the indie championships as a junior, 
then improving to 8th as a senior... Named D-I Independent Runner of 
the Week early in 2005 season opener, placing 6th at Aggie Open.

BURROUGHS HS ’01: Finished 7th at state meet in 1,600 as a se-
nior... Placed 3rd in 1,600, 4th in 800 at Southern Section meet, winning 
Foothill League titles in each event... Selected as team MVP and City of 
Burbank Male Athlete of the Year... Set school 1,600 record at 4:14.80... 
Earned All-Foothill League in cross country, placing 7th.

PERSONAL: Born in Thousand Oaks, Calif.... Majoring in history... 
Parents are Richard & Sally Ahr... Nicknamed “Tonar”, or “Nar” for short... 
Career highlight was setting his high school record in the 1,600... Hopes 
to become a teacher and coach.

RAMSEY
ALI
Distances • Freshman
Carlsbad, Calif.

UC DAVIS CROSS COUNTRY: Appeared 
in three meets as a freshman in 2005, including 
Pacifi c Association/USATF regionals.

LA COSTA CANYON HS ’05: Twice
earned All-Palomar League honors in cross 
country, including fi rst-team distinction in 
2004... Placed 39th at San Diego Section meet as a senior... Selected to San 
Diego Union-Tribune All-Academic Team for three straight years... Starred 
in 1,600 during track & fi eld season, setting school record and capturing 
Palomar League title as a senior... Hit PR of 4:21 at league fi nal... Also 
member of winning 4-by-mile squad at Mt. SAC and Arcadia.

PERSONAL: Born in Princeton, N.J.... Has not declared a major... 
Parents are Waiel & Elizabeth Ali... Proudest personal accomplishment 
was capturing Palomar League 1,600 title as a senior... Chose UC Davis 
at the recommendation of his coach.

2004... Placed 39th at San Diego Section meet as a senior... Selected to San 

KEITH
BAILEY
Middle Distances • Freshman
Livermore, Calif.

GRANADA HS ’05: Lettered in track and 
cross country... Qualified for North Coast 
Section Meet of Champions as a sophomore, 
fi nishing 8th in mile... Placed 20th at 2002 
North Coast Section cross country meet, then 
improved to 8th in 2003... Advanced to state 
meet in 2003, placing 48th individually... Voted 
team MVP as a senior, Most Inspirational as a junior in cross country.

PERSONAL: Born in Modesto, Calif.... Majoring in biomedical 
engineering... Parents are Steve & Ann Bailey... Proudest personal ac-
complishment was winning the East Bay Athletic League mile title as a 
sophomore at GHS.

JAH
BENNETT
High Jump • Sophomore
San Jose, Calif.

2005: Redshirted.
2004: Hit season-best 1.98 (6-6) in high 

jump at Chico Twilight meet... Previous best 
was 1.93 (6-4) at Woody Wilson Classic.

YERBA BUENA HS ’03: Three-time Blos-
som Valley Athletic League champion in high 
jump, setting PR of 6-4.5... Finished 2nd at Central Coast Section meet 
(6-4) as a senior... Also qualifi ed for CCS meet in 2002, placing 8th (6-2) 
and advancing to state championships.

PERSONAL: Born in Liberia... Has yet to declare a major... Mother’s 
name is Musu Bennett... Sixth of eight siblings... Proudest personal ac-
complishment was reaching the state championships as a senior.

jump, setting PR of 6-4.5... Finished 2nd at Central Coast Section meet 

JOEL
BOSSERMAN
Middle Distances • Senior
Loomis, Calif.

2005: Redshirted.
2004: Had Aggies’ season-best 1,500 time, 

posting 3:51.18 in season fi nale... Also went 
3:55.50 at Stanford Invitational.

2003: Scored 7 team points at CCAA 
Championships, placing 4th in 1,500 (PR of 
3:54.98) and 7th in 800 (1:56.96)... Mark in 1,500 hit NCAA provisional 
standards... Had 800 PR of 1:54.10 at Mt. SAC.

DEL ORO HS ’02: Qualifi ed for state meet as a sophomore (1,600) 
and junior (high jump)... Won Sac-Joaquin subsection meet in 1,600 
(4:17) as a senior... Set school record of 4:16 in a dual meet... Named 
Rookie of the Year in cross country in 1998, then Most Valuable Runner 
in 2000... Helped team to section title as a junior.

PERSONAL: Born in Sheridan, Wyo.... Organizational studies and 
psychology double major... Has plans for career in marketing... Parents 
are Anthony & Pamela Bosserman... Anthony ran track and cross country 
at Ambassador College... Sports hero is his friend, Tyler Daly.

3:54.98) and 7th in 800 (1:56.96)... Mark in 1,500 hit NCAA provisional 

GARRETT
BRAY
Hurdles • Freshman
Studio City, Calif.

BRENTWOOD SCHOOL ’05: Captured 
Olympic League title in 110 hurdles as a se-
nior (15.60)... Advanced to Southern Section 
prelims, fi nishing 5th in 110 hurdles (15.68p), 
6th in 300 (41.81p)... Placed 9th in 110, 6th in 
300 hurdles at CIF-SS championships.

PERSONAL: Has not declared a major... Parents are Robert & Janet 
Bray... No other information provided.

ed a major... Parents are Robert & Janet 

MICHAEL
BUTLER
Hurdles • Junior
Concord, Calif.

2005: Finished 12th (23.39) in 200 meters 
at Div. I Independent Championships... Hit 
season-best 22.84 at All-Cal Challenge... Also 
competed in 400 in fi ve meets, posting best 
mark of 51.39 at All-Cal meet.

2004: Led Aggies in long jump, recording 
6.91m (22-8) leap at Hornet Invitational... Best triple jump effort was 
12.66m (41-6.5) in Aggie Twilight meet.

CONCORD HS ’03: Finished 7th (20-9.75) in long jump at North 
Coast Section as a senior... Also helped 4x400 relay to Diablo Foothill 
Athletic League title... Eclipsed 21 feet in long jump, 41 feet in triple... 
Served as team captain in both track & fi eld and cross country... Four-year 
honor roll member, posting GPAs in excess of 4.0 in his last two years.

PERSONAL: Born in Oakland, Calif.... Statistics major... Parents are 
Joel & Yuriko Butler... Career sports highlights are scoring 18 points in a 
basketball game, and reaching the NCS long jump fi nals as a senior.

6.91m (22-8) leap at Hornet Invitational... Best triple jump effort was 

GEOFF
CASAZZA
Distances • Junior
South Lake Tahoe, Calif.

UC DAVIS CROSS COUNTRY: Raced in 
three meets in 2005, including Pacifi c Associa-
tion regionals and USATF club nationals.

WASHINGTON STATE: Redshirted in 
cross country, competed in indoor and outdoor 
track & fi eld only as a true freshman in 2003-
04... Ran indoor 3,000 in 8:44.8 at Washington Pac-10 Invite... Appeared 
in six meets in 2004, including NCAA West Regional... Finished 53rd 
at Pac-10 Championships (26:14)... Best fi nish was 15th (21:00.8) at 
Idaho Jamboree.

GALENA HS ’03: Captured state 3,200 championship as a junior.. 
Served as captain for both cross country and track teams as a senior... 
Helped team to state cross country title in 2001, track title in 2002.

PERSONAL: Born in Reno, Nev.... Majoring in genetics... Parents 
are Thomas & Maggie Casazza... Sports hero is hard-luck cyclist Tyler 
Hamilton... Non-sports hero is writer/environmentalist Edward Abbey.

THOMAS
CHAMBERLAIN
Jumps • Junior
Walnut Creek, Calif.

2005: Placed 4th (13.74, 45-1) in triple 
jump at Div. I Independent Championships... 
Mark was season best, save for wind-aided 
13.78 (45-4.5) at Woody Wilson... Also fi n-
ished 9th at independent meet in long jump 
with wind-hindered 6.02 (19-9)... Best long 
jump was 6.31 (20-8.5) at Causeway Classic.

HUMBOLDT STATE: Redshirted due to injury as a freshman in 
2003... Humboldt State discontinued fi eld events shortly before his 
sophomore year.

LAS LOMAS HS ’02: Lettered in wrestling and track & fi eld... Placed 
6th in triple jump, 5th in 110 hurdles at Diablo Valley Athletic League 
meet as a senior... Earned team’s Most Improved honors.

PERSONAL: Born in Bakersfi eld, Calif.... Majoring in psychology... 
Mother is Joan Chamberlain... Older brother, Dan, played soccer at UC 
Santa Cruz... Proudest personal achievement was earning the “I Did It” 
shirt from the J. Robinson Wrestling Camp.

CHRIS
CHISAM
Throws • Junior
San Jose, Calif.

2005: Placed 4th in discus throw (45.32, 
148-8), 5th in javelin (58.93, 193-4) at Div. I 
Independent Championships... Javelin mark 
ranks 8th all-time at UC Davis... Qualifi ed for 
Cal-Nevada state meet in both events, placing 
4th in javelin (58.86, 193-1), 7th in discus 
(48.42, 158-10).

2004: Redshirted.
2003: Took 3rd (190-1) in javelin, 9th in discus (153-7) at CCAA 

Championships... Javelin PR of 58.41m (191-8), set in March dual, 
ranks 8th in school history... Hit discus best of 47.50m (155-10) at 
Aggie Open.

ST. FRANCIS HS ’02: Voted as Outstanding Field Performer three 
times... Set PRs of 173-8 in discus, 185-10 in javelin, 52-6 in shot... 
Member of basketball team that won back-to-back Central Coast Section 
and fi nished as state runner-up each year.

PERSONAL: Born in Tarzana, Calif... Landscape architecture ma-
jor... Parents are Roberta & Scott Chisam... Older brother, Matt, was a 
decathlete at UC Davis from 2002-05... Career highlight was starting in 
the state championship game in basketball.

AGGIE MEN’S PROFILES
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CHRIS
CHOATE
Sprints • Sophomore
Salinas, Calif.

2005: Hit 48.71 in quarter mile in Cause-
way dual, then improved to season-best 48.65 
at UCLA a week later... Narrowly missed 
school’s outdoor top 10 list... Part of 4x400 
relay team that broke 19-year-old school re-
cord, fi nishing in 3:11.90 at UCLA... Placed 
9th (48.98) at Div. I Independent Championships... Set school indoor 
400 record, posting 48.78 in prelims at MPSF Championships... Also 
part of indoor-record 3:15.54 in 4x100 relay at MPSF meet.

2004: Redshirted.
SALINAS HS ’03: Won 400 (49.00) at Salinas City Championships 

as a senior... Finished 7th (50.19) in 400 at Central Coast Section meet
as a junior... Part of school-record 4x100 and 4x400 relay teams at CCS 
meet in 2003... Both squads won respective section titles... Selected as 
school’s Athlete of the Year as a senior.

PERSONAL: Born in Salinas, Calif.... Has yet to declare a major... 
Parents are Ron & Mary Jane Choate... Avid guitar player who lists Jimi 
Hendrix as his non-sports hero.

endent Championships... Set school indoor 

ROLAND
CHU
Sprints • Senior
Woodland, Calif.

2005: Hit season bests in both the 100 
(11.12) and 200 (22.51) at Causeway Clas-
sic... Matched 200 mark at UCLA a week 
later... Member of 4x100 relay squad that 
went 41.54 at Aggie Open, 5th in UC Davis 
outdoor annals... Also competed indoors, post-
ing season-best 7.24 in 60 at Holiday Inn Classic, 2nd in school record 
book... Added indoor 400 time of 22.59 at MPSF Championships, 3rd 
in Aggie history.

2004: Had team’s best 100 time, running 10.86 at Aggie Twilight
Open... Placed 6th (22.23) at Cal-Nevada State Championships, clock-
ing PR of 22.10 in prelims... Member of 4x100 relay that went 41.98 at 
Hornet Invitational... Competed indoors at Boise State’s United Heritage 
Classic, posting 52.04 in 400, 23.44 in 200.

2003: Placed 14th at CCAA Championships at 11.29... Also part of 
4th-place 4x100 relay (42.50)... Ran best 100 at Chico Invite (11.20)... 
Season-best 200 time of 23.25 came at Woody Wilson Classic.

2002: Redshirted.
WOODLAND HS ’01: Placed 4th at Sac-Joaquin Section meet in 400 

as a senior... Top times were 10.9 in 100, 21.9 in 200 and 48.8 in quarter... 
Earned both MVP and Most Improved honors... Also a two-time All-Delta 
League honoree in soccer, leading Wolves to back-to-back titles.

PERSONAL: Born in Manhattan, N.Y.... Communication and orga-
nizational studes double major... Parents are Henry & Sandy Chu... Lists 
Henry as his non-sports hero... Pretended to be Pelé has a youngster.

Classic, 2nd in school record 

K.C.
CODY
Middle Distances • Sophomore
Santa Rosa, Calif.

2005: Competed primarily in 1,500, post-
ing season-best 3:59.29 in Causeway Classic 
dual... Also raced in 800, 3000 and 5,000 in 
one meet each.

UC DAVIS CROSS COUNTRY: Appeared 
in six of seven meets in 2005... Placed 9th at 
Santa Clara, 12th at Aggie Open for best fi nishes... Competed in six 
meets as a freshman, including Pacifi c Association meet... Highest 2004 
fi nish was 10th in Aggie Open.

MONTGOMERY HS ’04: Selected as track team’s Most Dedicated... 
Track PRs: 800 (1:58.9), mile (4:19.42), 3,000 (8:59)... Voted Most Valu-
able Runner for cross country team as a sophomore and senior, Most 
Improved as a junior... Was senior champion at Viking Open... Team 
went undefeated against North Bay League, fi nished as North Coast 
Section runner-up in 2002.

PERSONAL: Born in Santa Rosa, Calif.... Has not declared a major... 
Parents are William Cody & Dara Hill... Full name is Kelsey Charles 
Cody... Career highlight was reaching the state meet in the 1,600... Sports 
hero is Steve Prefontaine, non-sports hero is Che Guevara.

Santa Clara, 12th at Aggie Open for best fi nishes... Competed in six 

ADALBERTO
CORRES
Distances • Freshman
Seaside, Calif.

UC DAVIS CROSS COUNTRY: Red-
shirted in 2005... Competed unattached in 
Aggie Open, placing 32nd.

SEASIDE HS ’05: Placed 9th in 3,200 
(9:27.45) at Central Coast Section track cham-
pionships as a junior... Advanced to section 
meet after fi nishing 2nd at Monterey Bay League championships... Also 
took 2nd in 1,600 (4:28.16) in 2004... Selected to San Jose Mercury News
All-Section second team in cross country as a senior... Won CIF-CCS 
Division 3 title at 15:53, nine seconds faster than nearest opponent... 
Advanced to state meet, where he placed 34th... Monterey Bay League 
runner-up as a senior, after placing 4th as a junior, 10th as a senior.

PERSONAL: Born in Oaxaca, Mexico... Majoring in biochemistry 
& molecular biology... Parents are Justo Corres and Basilisa Morales... 
Proudest personal accomplishment was winning his section title... Career 
plans are to become either a doctor or politician.

meet after fi nishing 2nd at Monterey Bay League championships... Also 

SHAUN
COUNTRYMAN
Javelin • Senior
Modesto, Calif.

2005: Placed 3rd in javelin at Div. I Inde-
pendent Championships, hitting 59.26 (194-
5)... Finished just one inch behind teammate 
Matt Chisam for second place... Broke 60-meter 
mark twice, including season-best 60.47 (198-
5) at Stanford... Also went 60.11 (197-2) at 
All-Cal Cup Challenge... Mark at Stanford ranks 4th in school history, 
and is longest throw since 1994.

MODESTO COLLEGE: Two-time Central Valley Conference javelin 
champion... Finished as state runner-up as a sophomore in 2004, fol-
lowing up 6th-place fi nish in 2003... Set school record of 195-2 as a 
sophomore.

GRACE DAVIS HS ’01: Starred in football as a defensive end... 
Earned All-Central California Conference honors as a senior, helping 
team capture league banner... Named Most Oustanding Defensive Player 
that year and was selected to Lions All-Star team.

PERSONAL: Born in Modesto, Calif.... Double-majoring in econom-
ics and East Asian studies... Parents are Mark & Linda Countryman... 
Sports hero is Pat Tillman... Has vintage musical tastes, including Otis 
Redding, Bobby Darin and Sam Cooke.

All-Cal Cup Challenge... Mark at Stanford ranks 4th in school history, 

PAT
CROWL
Middle Distances • Freshman
Cottonwood, Calif.

WEST VALLEY HS ’05: Lettered in cross
country, track and basketball... Placed 2nd in 
800 (2:01.35) at Northern Athletic League 
track championships as a senior, advancing 
to Northern Section meet... Earned all-section 
and all-league fi nishes in cross country during 
each of fi nal two years.

PERSONAL: Born in Redding, Calif.... Majoring in managerial eco-
nomics... Parents are Tom & Mary Crowl... Career highlight was cross 
country season his senior year.

BEN
DELAND
Distances • Freshman
Pleasanton, Calif.

AMADOR VALLEY HS ’05: Captured East 
Bay Athletic League 3,200 title as a senior... 
Went on to place 5th at Tri-Valley area meet 
(9:57.52) then 12th at North Coast Sections 
(9:52.97)... Captured 5th place at CIF-NCS 
cross country championships... Advanced to 
state championship, where he placed 71st.

PERSONAL: Born in Palm Beach Gardens, Fla.... Has yet to declare 
a major... Parents are Phil & Cynthia DeLand.

JOSEPH
FARKASH
Pole Vault • Sophomore
Agoura Hills, Calif.

2005: Hit season-best pole vault of 4.47 
(14-8) on two occasions: at Cal-Nevada state 
meet and Div. I Independent Championships.

AGOURA HS ’04: Finished 3rd in pole 
vault at Southern Section D-II championships, 
clearing 14-3... Prep best was a 15-1 mark at 
2003 Arcadia Invitational... Four-year Scholar-Athlete.

PERSONAL: Born in Panorama City, Calif.... Has not declared a 
major... Parents are Daniel & Tara Farkash... Twin sister, Adina, also 
attends UC Davis... Also enjoys gymnastics, listing Paul Hamm among 
his sports heroes.

ar Scholar-Athlete.

JAMIE
FEASTER
Pole Vault • Freshman
Vacaville, Calif.

VACAVILLE HS ’05: Set school pole vault 
record at 15-6.75... Also set Woody Wilson 
prep meet record at 15-1... Placed 3rd at Sac-
Joaquin subsection meet and 4th at masters 
meet as a senior... Monticello Empire League 
runner-up as a junior, clearing 14-6... Also a 
two-time All-MEL selection in soccer... Led conference in scoring in 
2005, posting 19 goals with 10 assists... Wrestled his sophomore season, 
fi nishing with 7-1 record.

PERSONAL: Born in Los Gatos, Calif.... Has not declared a major... 
Parents are Mark & Mary Feaster... Mark was a track athlete at Cal Poly... 
Career highlight was setting VHS pole vault record.

two-time All-MEL selection in soccer... Led conference in scoring in 

AARON
FELDMAN
Distances • Freshman
Scotts Valley, Calif.

UC DAVIS CROSS COUNTRY: Red-
shirted in 2005... Placed 43rd at Aggie Open 
as an unattached competitor. 

HARBOR HS ’05: Named Most Valuable 
Distance Runner in track & field, earning 
Santa Cruz County Athletic League titles in 
both 1,600 and 3,200... Voted cross country MVP as a senior... Placed 
3rd at Central Coast Section meet (Div. IV), then fi nished 6th at state 
championships that year... Team was 2nd at CCS meet, 4th at state... 
Played three years of football (free safety) before turning to track and 
cross country.

PERSONAL: Born in Santa Cruz, Calif.... Majoring in managerial eco-
nomics... Parents are Scott Feldman and Cathlin Atchison... Proudest ac-
complishment was placing 6th at state cross country championships.

ross country MVP as a senior... Placed 
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CHRIS
FERREN-CIRINO
Distances • Junior
Burlingame, Calif.

2005: Appeared in two meets... Ran 5,000 
of 15:25.87 at All-Cal Challenge... Went 
9:04.23 in 3,000 during Sac State dual.

2004: Placed 3rd (9:27.72) in 3,000 stee-
plechase at UC Berkeley’s Brutus Invitational... 
Set season-best 5,000 mark at Oregon Twilight 
Invitational, fi nishing in 14:56.63... Also competed in 1,500, going 
3:58.92 at Hornet Invitational.

2003: Redshirted.
UC DAVIS CROSS COUNTRY: Earned All-Div. I Independent for 

second straight year in 2005, placing 7th... Was Aggies’ top fi nisher in 
three meets: Stanford Invite, Willamette Invite and USATF club nation-
als... Appeared in four meets as a sophomore in 2004, including 5th-place 
performance at D-I Independent Championships... Competed in all six 
meets in 2003, fi nishing among team’s top three in each.

BURLINGAME HS ’02: Excelled in cross country, track & fi eld and 
wrestling... Placed 14th at state D-III cross country championships as a 
senior... Also led team to Peninsula Athletic League and Central Coast 
Section titles that year... Selected as Athlete of the Year all four years.

PERSONAL: Born in Boynton Beach, Fla.... Economics major... 
Parents are Christopher Cirino & Susan Ferren... Proudest personal ac-
complishment was reaching the state cross country fi nals.

:56.63... Also competed in 1,500, going 

CHRIS
FULLER
Middle Distances • Sophomore
Granite Bay, Calif.

2005: Twice competed in 800, posting 
1:55.13 at All-Cal Challenge... Just missed 
that season best with 1:55.83 at Stanford later 
in the month... Won 1,500 (4:01.46) at Aggie 
Open in his only race at that distance... Had 
team’s best indoor 800, going 1:55.32 at MPSF 
Championships... Mark ranks 2nd on school’s indoor list.

CROSS COUNTRY: Competed in six of seven meets as a redshirt 
freshman in 2005... Best fi nish was 10th place at Santa Clara Invita-
tional.

GRANITE BAY HS ’04: Placed 3rd in mile at Sac-Joaquin Section 
meet in 2004, setting school record of 4:18.98... Advanced to state cham-
pionships... Finished 2nd at sections in that event as a junior, crossing in 
4:19.37... Also a state meet qualifi er in cross country as a senior... Won 
school’s Academic Merit Award.

PERSONAL: Born in Sacramento, Calif.... Has not declared a major... 
Would like to add more contact during distance races “to make it more 
exciting”... Hopes for career in physical therapy... Career highlight were 
the CIF-SJS meets during his junior and senior years.

hampionships... Mark ranks 2nd on school’s indoor list.

VIVEK
GANJU
High Jump • Senior
South San Francisco, Calif.

2005: On roster but did not compete.
2002-04: Did not compete.
JUNIPERO SERRA HS ’01: Earned All-

West Catholic Athletic League honors in high 
jump, long jump and triple jump as a senior, 
including a WCAL title in the high jump... Prep 
bests: 6-4 in high jump, 21-1 in long jump, 43-4 in triple... Won team’s 
Coaches’ Award that year... Two-year Scholar-Athlete honoree.

PERSONAL: Born in San Francisco, Calif.... Majoring in optical sci-
ence & engineering... Parents are Deepak & Reeta Ganju.

bests: 6-4 in high jump, 21-1 in long jump, 43-4 in triple... Won team’s 

POLLY
GNEPA
Hurdles • Freshman
Turlock, Calif.

PITMAN HS ’05: Two-time qualifi er for 
state meet in 300 hurdles... Was unable to 
compete at state meet as a senior, as it con-
fl icted with his graduation ceremonies... Won 
Sac-Joaquin Section masters title in 110 hurdles 
in 2005, crossing in 13.94... Won Central 
California Conference titles in both hurdles...  Also competed at USATF 
Junior Nationals, posting 14.91 in 110s.

PERSONAL: Born in Madison, Wisc.... Majoring in civil engineer-
ing... Parents are Tahi & Elisabeth Gnepa... One of four siblings, along 
with Ida (22), Nea (14) and Mimi (8)... Career highlight was running the 
second-fastest 110 hurdles time in the state... Last name is pronounced 
“NEH-pah” (silent “g”).

California Conference titles in both hurdles...  Also competed at USATF 

MICAH
GRANT
Sprints • Freshman
Los Angeles, Calif.

WASHINGTON HS ’05: Four-year team 
MVP in track... Won back-to-back Marine 
League titles in both 100 and 200... Placed 
3rd at Los Angeles City Championships in 
100 (10.92), then advanced to state meet... 
Competed at L.A. Watts Summer Games from 
2003-2005... Earned school’s Alumni Award as student-athlete with 
highest grade-point average (4.3).

PERSONAL: Born in Los Angeles, Calif.... Majoring in communica-
tion... Parents are Hervin & Sharon Grant... Older brother, Terrell, also 
attends UC Davis... Would title his autobiography “South Central Los 
Angeles: Hood Dreams”.

2003-2005... Earned school’s Alumni Award as student-athlete with 

SEAN
HARRIS
Pole Vault • Freshman
Hillsborough, Calif.

BELLARMINE PREP ’05: Placed 7th in 
pole vault at 2005 Central Coast Section fi nal, 
clearing 14-0... Placed 5th in West Catholic 
Athletic League championships with an identi-
cal mark... Voted Most Improved as a senior.

PERSONAL: Born in Portland, Ore.... Has 
not declared a major... Parents are Edmund & Leslie Harris... Proudest 
personal accomplishment was reaching the CIF-CCS pole vault fi nals.
not declared a major... Parents are Edmund & Leslie Harris... Proudest 

MATT
ILARINA
Sprints • Senior
Daly City, Calif.

2005: Posted 11.34 at Stanford for best 
wind-legal 100 time of the season... Had run 
wind-aided 11.29 at Woody Wilson Classic
two weeks prior... Finished 9th at Div. I Inde-
pendent Championships with wind-hindered 
11.40... Also competed in 200 twice, hitting 
23.21 at All-Cal Challenge.

2004: Appeared in two meets, posting season-best 100 of 11.60 at 
Hornet Invitational.

2003: Lone appearance was 11.70 in 100 at Woody Wilson meet.
ARCHBISHOP RIORDAN HS ’02: Three-time state meet qualifi er 

in the 4x100... Helped set frosh/soph school record of 43.01 in 2000... 
Voted team captain, Most Valuable and Most Inspirational... Also team 
captain and two-time All-West Catholic Athletic League honoree in 
football... Selected to play for an all-state team at the Down Under Bowl 
in Australia.

PERSONAL: Born in San Francisco, Calif.... Majoring in human 
development, with hopes of becoming a physical therapist... Parents are 
Emmanuel & Theresa Ilarina... Junior Olympic qualifi er as a member of 
Alameda/Contra Costa AC.

BEN
JOHNSON
Middle Distances • Freshman
San Diego, Calif.

POINT LOMA HS ’05: Placed 6th in 800 
at San Diego Section (including 1st among Divi-
sion II runners), crossing in 1:57.73... Finished 
3rd among section D-II competitors as a junior 
(1:59.97)... Was Eastern League runner-up in 
800 during each of junior and senior seasons... 
Named team MVP in 2005.

PERSONAL: Born in Dallas, Texas... Has yet to declare a major... 
Parents are Michael & Bonnie Johnson... 

GRINIL
KHANNA
Jumps • Sophomore
Pasadena, Calif.

2005: Placed 5th in long jump at Div. I 
Independent meet, hitting 6.43 (21-1.25)... 
Also fi nished 7th in triple jump at that meet 
(13.06, 42-10.25)... Had team’s season-best 
triple, posting 13.83 (45-4.5) at All-Cal Chal-
lenge... Had wind-aided long jump of 6.90 
(22-7.75) at Woody Wilson meet... Best wind-legal long jump was 6.72 
(22-0.75) at All-Cal meet.

ST. FRANCIS HS ’04: Placed 2nd (22-1.25) among D-III com-
petitors in long jump at Southern Section Championships as a senior... 
Selected as Area Athlete of the Year... Was Mission League runner-up in 
long jump as a junior.

PERSONAL: Born in San Jose, Calif.... Has not declared a major... 
Parents are Sunil Khanna and Griselda Avila... Chose UC Davis because 
“It is D-I and I will make them proud”... Career highlight was being 
selected as Area Athlete of the Year as a senior... Name is pronounced 
“grin-ILL KAH-nah.”

(22-7.75) at Woody Wilson meet... Best wind-legal long jump was 6.72 

SCOTT
LEE
Sprints • Senior
Walnut Creek, Calif.

2005: Ran wind-aided 100 of 11.32 at 
Woody Wilson Classic... Best wind-legal mark 
was 11.38 at Causeway Classic dual two weeks 
before... Finished 10th in 100 (11.44) at Div. 
I Independent Championships... Ran both 60 
and 200 indoors at Boise State’s Holiday Inn 
Classic, fi nishing in 7.27 and 23.36, respectively... Mark of 7.27 ranks 
3rd in school record book.

2004: Anchored Aggies’ top 4x400 squad that went 3:27.28 at UC 
Irvine’s All-Cal Challenge... Led off 4x100 at Hornet Invite (41.98)... 
Competed in two indoor meets... Posted 100 PR of 11.23 at Sac State’s 
Drummond Invitational... Hit season-best 200 mark of 22.67 at Aggie 
Open... Had team’s lone 55 time (6.78 at Holiday Inn Classic) and fi rst-
ever 60 mark (7.29 at United Heritage Invite)... Best indoor 200 was 
23.48 at United Heritage.

2003: Posted season-best 22.23 in 200 on opening weekend... Later 
hit 100 best of 11.40 at Chico.

2002: Redshirted.
COLLEGE PARK HS ’01: Qualifi ed for North Coast Section Tri-Val-

ley meet each year, advancing to NCS Meet of Champions as a junior... 
Voted Most Valuable on Frosh/Soph team in 1998... Won Blossom Val-
ley Athletic League titles in 100, 200 and 4x400 that year... Prep bests: 
11.09 in 100, 22.8 in 200, 50.9 in 400... Graduated with highest honors, 
boasting GPA in excess of 4.0.

PERSONAL: Born in Walnut Creek, Calif.... Dean’s List student, 
majoring in neurobiology, physiology & behavior (NPB)... Parents are 
David & Mariko Lee, whom he lists as non-sports heroes... Sports heroes 
are Bo Jackson and Bruce Lee.

3.36, respectively... Mark of 7.27 ranks 
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DANIEL
LOEFFLER
Sprints • Sophomore
Fresno, Calif.

2005: Had season bests in both 100 (11.48) 
and 200 (23.61) at Stanford Invite... Competed 
indoors at Boise State’s Athletes.com meet, 
posting 60 mark of 7.37... Ranks 4th on Aggie 
indoor list.

CLOVIS WEST HS ’04: Garnered All-
North Yosemite League and all-city honors in each of his last two years... 
Won team’s Character Counts award as a senior... Voted team MVP as a 
sophomore... Also starred in football, capturing second-team All-NYL 
honors as a senior safety.

PERSONAL: Born in Fresno, Calif.... Has yet to declare a major... 
Parents are Scott and Susan Loeffl er... Both parents are Fresno State 
alumni... Scott played basketball for the Bulldogs... Sister, Laurie, also 
attends FSU... Career plans are to teach.

 each of his last two years... 

MARK
LONAC
Distances • Junior
San Diego, Calif.

2004-05: Did not compete.
UC DAVIS CROSS COUNTRY: Appeared 

in four meets in 2005, including USATF club 
nationals... Finished 16th in open 8K at Stan-
ford... Redshirted 2004 season... Made one 
appearance in 2003, placing 96th at PA/USATF 
regional meet.

TORREY PINES HS ’03: Helped team to San Diego Section title and 
7th-place fi nish at CIF state cross country championships as a senior... 
Voted Most Dedicated that year... Placed 35th at CIF-SDS meet in 2002... 
Earned team’s Rookie of the Year honors as a freshman.

PERSONAL: Born in San Diego, Calif.... Majoring in exercise biol-
ogy... Parents are Paul Lonac & Peggy Keigher... Would title his autobi-
ography “The Eccentric Runner Nerd”.

MARIO
MENDOZA
Distances • Freshman
Cambria, Calif.

2005: Redshirted.
UC DAVIS CROSS COUNTRY: Competed 

in all seven meets as a redshirt freshman in 
2005... Was Aggies’ top fi nisher (12th) in open 
8K at Stanford... Redshirted 2004 season.

COAST UNION HS ’04: Captured Central 
Section Div. V title in each of his junior and senior seasons... Winning 
mark of 16:24 in 2003 was 49 seconds faster than runner-up... Went on 
to place 5th (16:12) at the state meet... Finished 3rd among all divisions 
at the Grand Valley Championship... Also starred in soccer, earning Coast 
Sierra League MVP honors in 2002... Selected both as school’s outstand-
ing student-athlete and scholar-athlete in 2004.

PERSONAL: Born in San Clemente, Calif.... Majoring in psychol-
ogy... Parents are Mario & Teresa Mendoza... Hopes to become a sports 
psychologist... Best advice he’s ever received: “It’s only pain.”

d senior seasons... Winning 

JORGE
MURILLO
Distances • Junior
Salinas, Calif.

2005: Appeared only in Aggie Open, fi nish-
ing 5,000 in 15:44.92.

2004: Competed in 5K and 10K as a 
redshirt freshman... Ran season-best 5K of 
14:56.10 at Woody Wilson Classic... Posted 
30:40.24 in 10K at Oregon Twilight, narrowly 
missing school’s top-10 list.

2003: Redshirted.
UC DAVIS CROSS COUNTRY: Competed in six of team’s seven 

meets in 2005... Repeated All-Div. I Independent honors, placing 6th at 
the championship meet... Also had top-10 fi nishes at Aggie Open and 
Santa Clara Invite... Earned fi rst All-Div. I Independent award in 2004, 
placing 2nd... Opened sophomore season by winning Aggie Open and 
earning D-I Independent Athlete of the Week distinction... Ran in fi ve 
meets in 2003, including Pacifi c USATF Championships... Was team’s 
top fi nisher in open 8K at Stanford, placing 6th.

ALISAL HS ’02: Selected as Outstanding Athlete twice each in cross 
country and track & fi eld... Won Central Coast Section cross country title 
as a senior, helping team to second-place fi nish... Took 7th in Monterey 
Bay League, 13th in the CCS as a junior.

PERSONAL: Born in San Benito, Texas... Economics major... Parents 
are Baldomero & Esperanza Murillo... Would like to have every meet 
be muddy and rainy, yet warm... Also would do away with morning 
practices.

ROBIN
OLSON
Sprints • Junior
Benicia, Calif.

2003-05: Did not compete.
BENICIA HS ’02: Served as team captain 

as a senior... Part of school record in 4x400 
relay (set during sophomore year)... Voted Most 
Improved as a freshman.

PERSONAL: Born in Walnut Creek, Ca-
lif.... Majoring in history... Parents are Ronald & Victoria Olson... Older 
brother, Erik, graduated from UC Davis in 2000... Hopes for career as 
a Roman history professor.

Parents are Ronald & Victoria Olson... Older 

MAX
PADGETT
High Jump • Sophomore
Mill Valley, Calif.

2005: Placed 4th in high jump at Div. I 
Independent Championships, clearing 1.92 
(6-3.5)... Won two meets, both against Sacra-
mento State.

TAMALPAIS HS ’04: Two-sport MVP as 
a senior, earning such honors in both football 
(quarterback) and track & fi eld... Won back-to-back Marin County Ath-
letic League high jump titles, then added triple jump gold as a senior... 
Helped team to undefeated season and MCAL championship in 2004... 
Qualifi ed for North Coast Section meet, advancing to fi nals (7th) in high 
jump with 6-0 effort.

PERSONAL: Born in San Francisco, Calif.... Has yet to declare a ma-
jor... Parents are Thomas Padgett and Terry McKinney... Career highlight 
was winning the MCAL championship as a senior.

(quarterback) and track & fi eld... Won back-to-back Marin County Ath-

SEJOON
PARK
Pole Vault • Freshman
San Diego, Calif.

RANCHO BERNARDO HS ’05: Won Palo-
mar League pole vault title, then placed 3rd at 
San Diego Section masters meet to qualify for 
state meet... Barely missed state fi nals, falling 
in three way jump-off... Finished with leap of 
14-10 to tie for 9th.

PERSONAL: Born in Las Vegas, Nev.... Has not declared a major...  
Parents are Sang & Inja Park.

.... Has not declared a major...  

KELI
PARKER
Middle Distances • Freshman
Watsonville, Calif.

UC DAVIS CROSS COUNTRY: Competed 
in fi ve meets as a freshman in 2005... Best fi nish 
was 27th at Aggie Open. 

NORTH MONTEREY COUNTY HS ’05: 
Earned cross country team’s Most Valuable Run-
ner nod for three straight years, leading squad 
to consecutive 5-0 seasons in Monterey Bay League competition... Served 
as team captain each year... Finished 3rd at Central Coast Section meet 
(Div. III), helping team claim second straight team title... Team went on 
to post runner-up fi nish at CIF state championship... Twice won track & 
fi eld team’s Coaches’ Award (2003 and 2005)... Added Iron Man Award 
in 2004... Hit PRs of 1:55.66 in 800, 4:23 in 1,600, 9:36 in 3,200 during 
prep career... Finished 3rd in 800 at CCS meet as a senior... Won National 
Merit Scholar honors and Governor’s Scholarship Award.

PERSONAL: Born in Watsonville, Calif.... Has yet to declare a major... 
Parents are Kenton Parker and Symona Siqueiros... Career highlight was 
toeing the 800 starting line at the 2005 CIF state track meet... Proudest 
personal accomplishment was his team’s 2nd-place fi nish at the state 
cross country championships.

sons in Monterey Bay League competition... Served 

PATRICK
PARSEL
Distances • Freshman
Carmel Valley, Calif.

2005: Redshirted
CROSS COUNTRY: Appeared in all seven 

meets as a sophomore in 2005... Earned All-
Div. I Independent honors with 10th-place 
showing... Was Aggies’ top fi nisher at Santa 
Clara, placing 4th overall... Raced in six meets 
in 2004, including D-I Independent Championships and USATF club 
nationals... Opened season with 7th-place performance at Aggie Open.

CARMEL HS ’04: Twice qualifi ed for state track meet in 3,200, 
fi nishing 6th (9:11.15) as a senior... Set school 2-mile record... Went 
undefeated in league meets... Finished 4th (15:52) at the CIF Div. IV 
state cross country championships as a senior... Captured 2nd (15:41) at 
Central Coast Section... Team won every meet in 2003, including league, 
section and state... Set Mission Trail Athletic League record at Toro Park... 
Earned All-MTAL honors for three straight years.

PERSONAL: Born in Los Angeles, Calif.... Majoring in exercise biol-
ogy... Mother is Val Parsel... Uncle, David Parsel, ran cross country at 
Orange Coast College... If not for cross country and track, would like to 
join UC Davis cycling club.

nt Championships and USATF club 

CHRISTOPHER
PECOT
Distances • Sophomore
Pleasanton, Calif.

2005: Won 3,000 (8:35.59) in Causeway 
Classic dual with Sacramento State... Had 
team’s 2nd-best 5,000 time, posting 15:00.41 
at Woody Wilson Classic.

2003 & 2004: Did not compete.
CROSS COUNTRY: Ran in all seven meets 

in 2005... Placed 11th at Aggie Open to round out team’s scorers... Ap-
peared in fi ve meets in 2004 (including Pacifi c Association and USATF 
club nationals), plus three meets in 2003... Highest fi nish as a sophomore 
was 9th place in Aggie Open.

FOOTHILL HS ’02: Led team to 9th-place fi nish at North Coast 
Section meet as a junior... Finished 7th in 1,600, 6th in 3,200 at East 
Bay Athletic League Championships as a senior.

PERSONAL: Born in Harbor City, Calif.... Majoring in nutrition 
science... Parents are Samuel & Patricia Pecot... Older brother, Robert, 
played basketball at Cal St. Stanislaus.

in 2005... Placed 11th at Aggie Open to round out team’s scorers... Ap-
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TYLER
PORTER
Throws • Junior
Carmichael, Calif.

2005: Placed 3rd in shot put at Div. I In-
dependent Championships with push of 15.30 
(50-2.5)... Also fi nished 8th at independent 
meet in hammer (47.10, 154-6)... Both marks 
were season bests.

2004: Redshirted.
2003: Posted season-best 49-9 (15.16m) in shot at home opener... 

Threw 138-0 (42.06m) in discus at UCSD’s Triton Invitational... Posted 
115-9 (35.28m) in hammer in early-season dual action at S.F. State.

UC DAVIS FOOTBALL: Played in four games as a reserve defensive 
lineman in 2003.

DEL CAMPO HS ’02: Two-year standout in both football and track & 
fi eld... Captured Sac-Joaquin Section title in shot put as a senior, setting 
school record (59-3.5)... Won back-to-back CAL shot titles and added 
discus championship (151-7) as a senior... Earned fi rst-team All-Capital 
Athletic League honors in football... Also named fi rst-team All-Metro by 
Sacramento Bee and CAL Lineman of the Year as a senior.

PERSONAL: Born in Sacramento, Calif.... Political science major... 
Parents are Jeff Porter & Jody Sassaman.

: Posted season-best 49-9 (15.16m) in shot at home opener... 
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JOSH
RAU
Sprints • Junior
Livermore, Calif.

2005: Did not compete.
2004: Hit season-best 800 of 1:58.29 at 

Hornet Invitational... Went 4:10.91 in 1,500 
at Aggie Open.

UC DAVIS CROSS COUNTRY: Red-
shirted 2003 season.

GRANADA HS ’03: Served as cross country team captain as a senior, 
placing 40th at North Coast Section meet... Ranked among section’s top 
800 runners as a senior.

PERSONAL: Majoring in mechanical engineering... Parents are Tim 
& Melinda Rau... Older brother, Justin, ran cross country and track at 
UC Davis from 2001-05.

 cross country team captain as a senior, 

DOUGLAS
ROCHE
Pole Vault • Freshman
Los Altos, Calif.

ST. FRANCIS HS ’05: Placed 26th in 
long jump at Central Coast Section champi-
onships in 2005... No pole vault information 
provided.

PERSONAL: Parents are Eugene Roche and 
Debbie Deutsch... Younger brother, Casey, is 
CIF-CCS champion and record-holder in the pole vault.champion and record-holder in the pole vault.

MATT
SEE
Middle Distances • Sophomore
Pleasanton, Calif.

2005: Placed 8th in 800 at Div. I Inde-
pendent Championships, fi nishing in 1:54.31 
during prelims... Also eclipsed 1:55 barrier in 
Woody Wilson Classic and Causeway dual.

2003 & 2004: Did not compete.
AMADOR VALLEY HS ’02: Helped both 

cross country and track teams to back-to-back East Bay Athletic League 
titles... Prep PRs were 1:56.18 in 800, 4:29 in mile... Was team captain 
and MVP as a senior.

PERSONAL: Born in Walnut Creek, Calif.... Majoring in geology... 
Parents are Robert & Claudia See... Robert competed in track & fi eld 
at UC Berkeley.

cross country and track teams to back-to-back East Bay Athletic League 

BUCK
SULLIVAN
Throws • Freshman
Vacaville, Calif.

VACAVILLE HS ’05: Two-time state 
champion in hammer throw, hurling 12-pound 
implement 205-8... Placed 2nd at Jr. Olympics 
in 2004, then won the hammer title in 2005... 
Won Youth Athletics Nationals in 2004 and 
2005... Runner-up at Monticello Empire League 
meet in both shot and discus, then placed 12th and 8th in those respec-
tive events at Sac-Joaquin Section championships... Also an All-MEL and 
All-Solano County center in football as a junior and senior.

PERSONAL: Born in Vallejo, Calif.... Majoring in exercise biology... 
Parents are Michael & Kelle Sullivan... Proudest personal accomplishment 
was his fi rst-place hammer fi nish at 2005 National Jr. Olympics.

 and 8th in those respec-

MATTHEW
SWARBRICK
Throws • Freshman
Saugus, Calif.

SAUGUS HS ’05: Placed 6th at state meet 
in discus after 3rd-place throw of 184-8 in 
prelim rounds... Won Southern Section masters 
title (186-9) and Div. I title (190-10)... Also 
placed 5th in shot at CIF-SS meet... Captured 
Foothill League title in discus and added 
third-place performance in shot put... Won 2005 SAMMY (Saugus Ath-
letes Modeling Meritorius Youth) Award... Also played basketball and 
football... Earned back-to-back Defensive Player of the Week honors in 
football as a freshman... Named MVP of JV basketball team... Highlighted 
hoop career with 30-point game vs. rival Hart HS... Hit 13 of 15 free 
throws in that game.

PERSONAL: Born in Houston, Texas... Majoring in viticulture & 
enology, having chosen UC Davis for its reputation in that fi eld... Parents
are Michael & Tammy Swarbrick... Proudest personal accomplishment 
was breaking school’s long-time discus record, setting it at 190-10.

. Won 2005 SAMMY (Saugus Ath-

TOLULOPE
WUSU
Jumps • Freshman
Palo Alto, Calif.

2005: Redshirted.
HIGH SCHOOL: Graduated from Phillips 

Academy in 2004... Selected as 2003 Athlete 
of the Year at Palo Alto HS, which he attended 
for three years... Enjoyed three-sport career at 
PAHS, starring in track & fi eld, football and 
wrestling... In all, earned six All-Santa Clara Valley Athletic League 
awards, including a pair of MVP honors... Set school triple jump record 
of 47-2 at the Central Coast Section championships... Named as SCVAL 
De Anza Division’s Best Offensive Player in football in 2002, then Best 
Defensive Player in 2003... Finished third at CIF-CCS wrestling meet as 
a junior 152-pounder, advancing to state tournament.

PERSONAL: Born in St. Thomas, Virgin Islands... Has not declared 
a major... Full name is Tolulope Oluwayo Wusu, but goes by “Tolu”.

wrestling... In all, earned six All-Santa Clara Valley Athletic League 

JARED 
YUEN
Jumps • Freshman
Fremont, Calif.

JAMES LOGAN HS ’05: Placed 7th in long 
jump (21-10) at 2005 North Coast Section 
championships... Hit 22-2.75 in Bay Shore area 
meet to advance to sections... Also a football 
standout as a cornerback, earning fi rst-team 
All-Mission Valley Athletic League honors in 
2003 and 2004.

PERSONAL: Born in San Jose, Calif.... Majoring in neurobiology, 
physiology & behavior (NPB)... Parents are James & Mary Yuen... Career 
highlight was making a one-handed interception.

Woody Wilson Track
Men’s Stadium Records
100 Meters
Ja'Warren Hooker, Washington (2001) ...................10.34

200 Meters
Ja'Warren Hooker, Washington (2001) ...................20.65

400 Meters
Marvin Sanders, Unattached (1993) .......................46.23

800 Meters
Ocky Clark, Mazda TC (1992) ............................1:49.04

1,500 Meters
Steve Gerhart, UC Davis (1985) ..........................3:44.18

3,000 Steeplechase
Brian Abshire, El Sobrante (1992) .......................8:34.00

5,000 Meters
Tom Smith, Nike TC (1986) ...............................13:57.05

10,000 Meters
Rob Anex, CC Flyers (1985) .............................30:04.82

110 Hurdles
Rod Jett, Unattached (1992) ...................................13.63

400 Hurdles
Brett Guymon, Utah St. (2002) ...............................51.22

4x100 Relay
UCLA (1996) ........................................................40.17

4x400 Relay
Sacramento City College (1998) .........................3:10.80

High Jump
Jeff Rogers, unattached (1992) .............................. 7-4.25

Pole Vault
David Cox, Fresno State (1996) .......................... 18-1.25
Scott Slover, UCLA (1996)

Long Jump
Jeff Billing, unattached (2005) ............................... 25-0.5

Triple Jump
Lee Watts, XUCTC (1996) ................................... 53-3.75

Shot Put
Trent Eddings, Nevada (1984) ................................. 64-1

Discus Throw
Kamy Kesmiri, Nevada (1992) ............................... 199-8

Javelin Throw
Mike Schmidt, Am. Athletics (1992) ........................ 244-7

Hammer Throw
Kevin McMahon, Unattached (1999) .................... 239-10

Decathlon
Brian Brophy, unattached (1998) ............................7,849
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SEANTÉ
BAKER
Sprints • Sophomore
Hollister, Calif.

2005: Finished 4th in 400 at Div. I Inde-
pendent Championships, posting 56.63 in 
prelims... Also placed 5th in 200, crossing 
in season-best 25.38 in prelim... Season-best 
quarter was 56.37 at Cal-Nevada State Cham-
pionships, 8th in school history.

ARCHBISHOP MITTY HS ’04: Won 400 (55.62) at Central Coast 
Section championships as a senior, advancing her to state meet... Also 
placed 2nd in 200 at 24.97... Finished 3rd and 5th at the CCS meet in 
those respective events as a junior... Also played basketball (shooting 
guard), helping team capture CCS and NorCal titles in 2003... Won 
California State Sportsmanship award.

PERSONAL: Born in San Jose, Calif... Majoring in biochemistry & 
molecular biology... Parents are Divell and Vernett Baker... Divell played 
football at Cal Poly... Plans to become a physician... Would title her 
autobiography, “What A Misconception”.

400 (55.62) at Central Coast 
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AGGIE WOMEN’S PROFILES

NWAMAKA
AGBO
Sprints • Junior
San Luis Obispo, Calif.

2005: Finished 10th in 400 (1:01.16) at 
Div. I Independent Championships... Hit sea-
son-best 59.99 at Aggie Open.

2004: Posted all season-best outdoor marks 
at home meets... Ran 100 of 12.91 in Aggie 
Open home opener, then hit bests in 200 
(26.87) and 400 (59.46) during Aggie Twilight Open... Competed at 
two indoor meets, recording season-best times in 100 (7.61) and 200 
(26.84) at Nevada’s Holiday Inn Classic.

SAN LUIS OBISPO HS 02: Earned All-Northern League honors in 
four events as a freshman... Part of 4x400 squad that set school record of 
4:00.07... Contributed 58.8 split in that performance... Helped team to 
three league titles... Earned Coaches’ Award as a senior... Also ran cross 
country, garnering Most Inspirational honors as a senior.

PERSONAL: Born in Houston, Texas... Majoring in sociology... Par-
ents are Samuel & Sophia Agbo... Career plans are to practice civil law... 
Full name is Nwamaka Chikaodina Agbo... Nickname is “Maka”.

(26.87) and 400 (59.46) during Aggie Twilight Open... Competed at 

CHELSEA
AZEVEDO
Hurdles • Freshman
Chico, Calif.

CHICO HS ’05: Won Eastern Athletic 
League and Northern Section titles in 100 
hurdles, 300 hurdles and both relays as a 
senior... Set section record in 100 hurdles at 
14.75, breaking own CHS record... Also set 
school record in 300 hurdles (55.17)... Won 
Bob Russell Award as section’s outstanding athlete... Won EAL titles in 
both hurdles and 4x100 relay... Relay squad also won CIF-NS champi-
onship... All-EAL honoree in both hurdles as a sophomore, capturing 
team’s Cherrie Sherrard Award as outstanding hurdler... Also competed 
in gymnastics, fi nishing 3rd in all-around at Level 8 State meet in 2005... 
Won Level 8 fl oor exercise at state meet the year before.

PERSONAL: Born in Chico, Calif.... Has not declared a major... 
Parents are Alan & Wendy Azevedo... Older sister, Emily, ran track at 
UC Davis from 2002-05 and holds school 100 hurdles record... Career 
highlight was the 2005 Northern Section meet: advanced to state meet 
in each of her events, broke the section 100 hurdles record and won Bob 
Russell Award... Non-sports heroes are her gymnastics coaches, Dennis 
and Cindy Ferranti; plus her sisters Amber, Emily and Geneva.

outstanding athlete... Won EAL titles in 

SARAH
BARBER
Throws • Freshman
Long Beach, Calif.

ST. JOSEPH HS ’05: Placed 3rd in discus at 
state championships as a senior, posting 150-3 
throw in fi rst attempt... Also qualifi ed for state 
meet in shot, fi nishing 13th (39-2.5)... Placed 
4th in both shot (40-11.25) and discus (134-4) 
at Southern Section masters meet... Captured 
CIF-SS Div. III title in discus (141-2) a week before... Also placed 2nd 
in shot (41-1.25) at section fi nals... Finished 8th in shot (40-6) at state 
meet as a junior... Won both shot (42-0.75) and discus (137-6) at 2004 
Southern Section meet.

PERSONAL: Born in Aschaffenburg, Germany... Majoring in biologi-
cal systems engineering... Parents are Jeffrey & Susie Barber.

before... Also placed 2nd 

MANDY
BEATTY
Distances • Freshman
San Diego, Calif.

UC DAVIS CROSS COUNTRY: Appeared 
in six meets as a freshman, fi nishing among 
Aggie scorers at Stanford, Willamette and 
Santa Clara.

SCRIPPS RANCH HS ’05: Competed at 
CIF state championships three straight years... 
Finished 51st as a freshman, 15th as a sophomore, 29th as a junior... 
Placed 3rd at San Diego Section meet as a junior (behind current Aggie 
teammate Lorin Scott)... Also a two-time state qualifi er in track & fi eld, 
fi nishing 16th in 3,200 in 2003, then 15th in 2004.

PERSONAL: Born in San Diego, Calif.... Communication major... 
Parents are Rex Beatty and Karen Ann... Proudest personal accomplish-
ment was coming back even stronger after two stress fractures... Wears 
mismatched socks as a superstition... Given the chance to invite three 
historical fi gures to a dinner, she would gather her grandparents and 
Steve Prefontaine.

more, 29th as a junior... 

KIM
BEESON
Middle Distances • Junior
Santa Barbara, Calif.

2005: Placed 6th in 1,500 (4:45.88), 7th 
in 800 (2:19.04)... Hit season-best 4:45.44 at 
independent prelims... Finished 6th in 800 at 
Cal-Nevada State Championships, posting PR 
of 2:15.59.

2003-04: Did not compete in track... Red-
shirted with women’s soccer in 2002-03.

SAN MARCOS HS ’02: Lettered in soccer, track & fi eld and cross 
country... Two-time team MVP in track & fi eld as a sprinter and middle 
distance runner... Captured three straight county 800 titles... Qualifi ed 
for Southern Section meet... Won USMC Distinguished Athlete honors 
in cross country... Won fi rst-team All-Channel League honors in soccer 
as a junior and senior... Added All-Santa Barbara County honors as a 
senior... Voted as team’s offensive MVP in her last two years, defensive 
MVP as a freshman... Won Lady Royal Award in 2001... 

PERSONAL: Born in Santa Barbara, Calif.... Mathematics major... 
Parents are Mark & Margaret Beeson... Best athlete she has faced is soccer 
player Natalie Sanderson, formerly of Buena High, now at Stanford... 
Plans on becoming a high school coach and math teacher.

CHRISTINA
BOYKIN
Hurdles • Freshman
San Jose, Calif.

ARCHBISHOP MITTY HS ’05: Placed 
4th in prelims (15.35), 5th in fi nals (15.59) in 
100 hurdles at Central Coast Section meet as a 
senior... West Catholic Athletic League runner-
up in that event (15.84)... Also was 4th in 300 
hurdles at WCAL meet (48.38)... Won team’s 
Coaches Award as a sophomore.

PERSONAL: Born in Fontana, Calif.... Has not declared a major... 
Parents are Walt & Jan Adkins... Lists Lebron James as her sports hero, 
her mother as her non-sports hero.

KIM
CONLEY
Distances • Sophomore
Santa Rosa, Calif.

2005: Had team’s best times in three 
events... Placed 2nd in 1,500 at Div. I Inde-
pendent Championships with season-best 
4:37.50... Added 6th-place fi nish in 5,000 
(18:06.45) for 9.0 total points... Ran season-
best 5K of 17:27.45 at Stanford... Best 3,000 
was 10:10.38 at Aggie Open.

CROSS COUNTRY: Was Aggies’ top runner in all seven meets in 
2005... Earned All-Div. I Independent honors for second straight year, 
placing 7th... Also had top-10 fi nishes at Aggie Open, Stanford Invite and 
Santa Clara Invite... Won individual title at D-I Independent Champion-
ships and placing 2nd at both Aggie Open and Sacramento State Open... 
Was team’s highest fi nisher (17th) at Pacifi c Association USATF meet.

MONTGOMERY HS ’04: Was North Coast Section runner-up in 
mile (4:52.58) in 2004, improving from 3rd place (4:59.61) in 2003... 
Finished 6th (17:52.9) among D-II runners at 2003 CIF state cross 
country meet... Placed 4th and 9th in state as a sophomore and junior, 
respectively... Helped cross country team capture state D-II champion-
ship as a sophomore... Also ran for Empire Runners.

PERSONAL: Born in Slough, England... Majoring in exercise biol-
ogy... Parents are David & Melanie Conley... Proudest personal accom-
plishment was running with Lindsay Allen (then of College Park HS) in 
CIF-NCS mile race... Conley ran a PR 4:52.58 in that race.
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LIZ
CUNNINGHAM
High Jump • Freshman
Arroyo Grande, Calif.

ARROYO GRANDE HS ’05: Finished 4th 
in high jump (5-4) at Southern Section D-II 
championships... Pacifi c-5 League runner-up 
in high jump (5-2)... Also placed 6th in league 
in 400 (1:03.09)... Hit high jump PR of 5-6.25 
during junior year... Won team’s Coaches Award 
for three straight years... Also played volleyball as a junior, earning Most 
Inspirational honors.

PERSONAL: Born in Bluehill, Maine... Has not declared a major, 
but hopes for career as a chiropractor or physical therapist... Parents 
are Richard & Patricia Scott... Related to Vikings Eric The Red and Leif 
Erikson.

volleyball as a junior, earning Most 

MARISHA
DIXON
Sprints • Junior
Fresno, Calif.

2005: Qualifi ed for 400 fi nals at Div. I 
Independent Championship after placing 5th 
in prelims at 57.91... Best quarter was 56.98 at 
Causeway Classic dual... Also had season-best 
200 at Sac State, fi nishing in 25.62.

2004: Hit season best in 400 in season 
fi nale, posting 58.30 in Aggie Twilight Open... Best 100 and 200 marks 
came early in season: ran respective 13.14 and 26.92 at UC Irvine’s All-
Cal Challenge... Also competed indoors, running 27.10 200 at Boise 
State’s United Heritage Invite.

EDISON HS ’03: Finished 2nd at North Area meet in 100 as a 
senior... Placed 5th in 400 at North Area meet in previous two years... 
Qualifi ed for 2003 Central Section meet as part of 4x100 relay... Also 
starred in basketball, earning North Yosemite League Best Defensive 
Player honors for four straight years.

PERSONAL: Born in Fresno, Calif.... Majoring in sociology... Parents 
are Jerry & Trena Dixon... Cousin of former Aggie sprinter LaVera Har-
ris... Proudest accomplishment is being the fi rst member of her family 
to attend a university.

fi nale, posting 58.30 in Aggie Twilight Open... Best 100 and 200 marks 

COURTNEY
DOUGHTY
Pole Vault • Sophomore
Mount Vernon, Wash.

2005: Captured 2nd in pole vault at Div. I 
Independent Championships, clearing season-
best 3.13 (10-3.25)... Previous best of 3.05 
(10-0), done twice, both at Sac State.

BURLINGTON-EDISON HS ’04: Com-
peted in both pole vault and javelin, recording 
PRs of 11-3 and 109 feet, respectively... Vault mark set school record and 
lifted her to third-place fi nish at state meet in 2004... Won state cham-
pionship as a sophomore with a 10-9 leap... Also took 5th at states as a 
junior... Captured country championship all four years, setting county 
vault record at 11-0.

PERSONAL: Born in Pensacola, Fla.... Majoring in exercise biology... 
Parents are Tom & Suzanne Doughty, whom she lists as non-sports 
heroes... One of only two 2006 Aggies (along with Kari Haus) who are 
from out of state.

PRs of 11-3 and 109 feet, respectively... Vault mark set school record and 

STEPHANIE
ECKELS
Sprints • Freshman
San Jose, Calif.

SILVER CREEK HS ’05: Finished 4th in 
100 (12.42), 6th in 200 (25.70) at 2005 Central 
Coast Section championship... Also Blossom 
Valley Athletic League 100 title that year... 
Placed 5th in 100 (12.48), 4th in 200 (25.16) 
and won 4x400 relay at CCS meet as a junior... 
Was BVAL runner-up in both events in 2004.

PERSONAL: Born in Oakland, Calif.... Majoring in biological sci-
ences, with hopes of becoming a dentist... Parents are Robert & Regina 
Eckels... Proudest personal accomplishment was winning 4x400 relay 
at CCS meet and breaking school record by three seconds.

ABIGAIL
GALLOWAY
Distances • Junior
Fremont, Calif.

2005: Competed in steeplechase in three 
meets... Had season best of 11:42.44 at Div. 
I Independent Championships, good for 8th 
place and No. 5 slot in school record book.

2004: Best 1,500 (4:54.26) came at Hornet 
Invitational... Had season-best 3,000 mark of 
10:25.78 at Aggie Open home opener.

2003: Redshirted.
UC DAVIS CROSS COUNTRY: Raced in two meets as a freshman 

in 2002, including 24th-place fi nish at Aggie Open.
IRVINGTON HS ’02: Won school’s Vance Nelson Award as the top 

student-athlete... Placed 14th at North Coast Section championships as a 
senior, earning team MVP honors... Also named Most Improved in track 
& fi eld as a junior... Graduated among top 10 in her class.

PERSONAL: Born in Stanford, Calif.... Majoring in exercise biology... 
Parents are Chris & Becky Galloway... Sports hero is Lance Armstrong, 
non-sports hero is Mother Teresa... Career highlight was competing in 
state championships as a high school sophomore.

KIM
GLEESON
Throws • Senior
San Jose, Calif.

2005: Won shot put at Div. I Independent 
Championships, posting school-record 14.48 
(47-6.25)... Also hit season-best 46.19 (151-6) 
at independent meet, good for 2nd place and 
No. 6 in Aggie record book... Placed 2nd in 
discus (42.77, 140-4) at independent champi-
onships to total 26.0 points... Won three meets in discus throw, including 
season-best 47.86 (157-0) at Aggie Open... Competed in shot indoors, 
hitting 12.66 (41-6.5) at Holiday Inn Classic.

2004: Hit season-best marks in both shot and discus at UC Irvine’s 
All-Cal Challenge... Won discus at that meet, posting winning throw of 
50.00m (164-0)... Also went 13.63m (44-8.75) in shot, 2nd in school 
history behind Michelle Reis... Season-best hammer throw of 43.75m 
(143-6) moved her into school’s all-time top 10... Made one indoor ap-
pearance, recording shot mark of 13.51m (44-4), 2nd in Aggies’ indoor 
record book.

2003: Hit pair of NCAA provisional marks early in season, but did not 
compete at nationals... Posted 164-6 (50.13m) in discus at Aggie Open 
home opener, missing Sara Oesch’s school record by less than a yard... 
Opened season with 44-2.75 (13.48m) effort in shot, then a PR.

LYNBROOK HS ’02: Won Central Coast Section titles in both shot 
(42-3.25) and discus (144-9) as a senior... Finished 3rd in each event 
as a junior... Advanced to state meet in 2002, placing 6th (137-8) in 
discus, 19th (37-11.75) in shot... Four-time team MVP... Also an All-
De Anza League performer in volleyball... Named Outstanding Senior 
Athlete in 2002.

PERSONAL: Born in Walnut Creek, Calif.... Neurobiology, physiol-
ogy & behavior (NPB) major... Parents are John & Trish Gleeson... If not 
for track & fi eld, would like to play volleyball at UC Davis... Competed 
in discus at USATF Junior Nationals in 2002, placing 17th.

tal 26.0 points... Won three meets in discus throw, including 

DANIELLE
GREEN
Sprints • Junior
Bakersfi eld, Calif.

2005: Hit season-best marks in both 100 
(12.12) and 200 (25.10) at Div. I Independent 
Championships... Won 100 title at independent 
meet and placed 4th in 200... Mark in 100 
improved her to No. 3 on school’s top-10 list... 
Also competed indoors, hitting season bests in 
60 (8.02) and 200 (26.38) at Boise State’s Athletes.com meet... Time in 
60 ranks 3rd in Aggie indoor record book.

2004: Led Aggies in all three sprints... Had season-best times in 100 
(12.16) and 200 (24.87) at Sacramento State’s Drummond Invitational, 
both of which rank 3rd all-time at UC Davis... Ran 400 of 56.84 a week 
later at Chico State, 10th in school records... Anchored 3:51.40 4x400 
squad at Woody Wilson Classic... Also member of 4x100 that went 46.95 
(4th all-time) at Hornet Invite... Qualifi ed for Cal-Nevada meet, post-
ing wind-aided 12.41 and 25.44 in 100 and 200 prelims, respectively... 
Competed indoors at Nevada’s Holiday Inn Classic, hitting 7.40 in 55 
prelims, 7.42 in fi nals... That mark ranks 3rd in Aggie indoor list.

STOCKDALE HS ’03: Finished 3rd in 100 (12.14), 4th in 200 
(24.70) at Central Section meet in 2003... Advanced to state champion-
ships... Also helped 4x100 (47.36) and 4x400 (3:57.83) capture CCS 
titles as a senior.

PERSONAL: Born in Los Angeles, Calif.... Majoring in psychology... 
Parents are Darryl Green & Michele Carr... Cousin of NBA star Damon 
Stoudamire.

 and 200 (26.38) at Boise State’s Athletes.com meet... Time in 

AMAYA
GREENWOOD
Sprints • Sophomore
Paso Robles, Calif.

2005: Competed outdoors only at All-Cal 
Challenge, posting 13.12 in 100, 26.69 in 
200... Also raced indoors, running 60 of 8.25 
at Boise State’s Athletes.com Invite.

2004: Finished 3rd among team’s fi nal 100 
leaders, hitting 12.59 in Aggie Open home 
opener... Member of 4x100 squad that went 46.95 (4th in school his-
tory) at Hornet Invitational... Other bests: 26.06 in 200 at UC Irvine’s 
All-Cal Challenge, 59.85 in 400 at Aggie Twilight Open... Competed 
in two indoor meets, hitting season bests in 55 (7.47) and 200 (26.44) 
at Nevada’s Holiday Inn Classic... Mark in 55 ranks 4th on UC Davis’ 
indoor list.

PASO ROBLES HS ’03: Won both 100 and 200 titles for Pac 5 
League (2003) and Los Padres League (2002)... Four-year Southern 
Section fi nalist... Helped both 4x100 and 4x400 team to three straight 
San Luis Obispo County championships.

PERSONAL: Born in Sacramento, Calif.... Majoring in community 
& regional development... Parents are Ronald & Theresa Greenwood... 
Distantly related to late R&B artist/actor Aaliyah... Proudest personal 
accomplishment was forming a African-American student union in 
high school.

opener... Member of 4x100 squad that went 46.95 (4th in school his-
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KAITLIN
GREGG
Distances • Freshman
Davis, Calif.

UC DAVIS CROSS COUNTRY: Competed 
in six meets as a freshman in 2005, including 
Pacifi c Association regionals and USATF club 
nationals.

DAVIS HS ’05: Earned All-Monticello Em-
pire League cross country honors in each of her 
last three years, advancing to CIF state meet each time... Twice voted team 
captain and team MVP... Team won three straight Sac-Joaquin Section 
titles... Garnered All-Capital Athletic League accolades as a freshman... 
Also a four-year all-league performer in track & fi eld, advancing to CIF-
SJS meet in her junior and senior seasons... Three-year letterwinner for 
powerhouse Blue Devil swim team, qualifying for section meet in 200 
IM and 100 breast... Selected as school’s female Athlete of the Year for 
2004-05... Competed in club cross country for Buffalo Chips RC... Won 
Junior Olympics All-America honors in 2003, fi nishing 18th in her age 
group and helping Buffalo Chips capture team title.

PERSONAL: Born in Woodland, Calif.... Has not declared a major, 
but hopes for career in politics or government service... Parents are Bill 
& Carolee Gregg, both of whom are former UC Davis student-athletes... 
Bill, who coaches the Davis High cross country and track teams, ran cross 
country for the Aggies... Carolee, now a coach with the Davis Aquadarts 
club, swam for UC Davis.

each time... Twice voted team 

MARISSA
HARTLEY
Throws • Freshman
Cameron Park, Calif.

PONDEROSA HS ’05: Set school and 
Sierra Valley Conference records in shot put... 
Placed 2nd in shot (38-8), 3rd in discus (117-7) 
at Sac-Joaquin Section D-II meet as a senior...  
Placed 6th in section in discus as a junior... 
Won SVC shot title in 2004 at 38-3... Twice 
selected as team’s Outstanding Field Athlete... Served as team captain in
2005... Also played volleyball (outside hitter), earning All-SVC honors 
and capturing team’s Killer Instinct Award... Played for Force Volleyball 
Club in Sacramento.

PERSONAL: Born in Sacramento, Calif.... Majoring in physics... 
Parents are Rick & Lisa Hartley... Proudest personal accomplishment is 
“living with diabetes and never letting it get in my way”... Career highlight 
was breaking both school and league shot put records.

Athlete... Served as team captain in

KARI
HAUS
Distances • Graduate Student
Fulton, Mo.

CORNELL: Lettered in both cross country 
and track for Big Red... Competed at NCAA 
cross country championships in 2001... Ranks 
among track program’s all-time top 5K run-
ners... Finished 5th at 2004 Ivy League Hep-
tagonal (a.k.a. the Heps) in 5,000 (17:07.63)... 
Graduated with honors in biology in 2005.

FULTON HS ’01: Lettered in both cross country and track... Won 
Missouri state cross country title in 2000 after a 7th-place fi nish as a 
junior... Also won all-state track & fi eld honors in both 1,600 (3rd) and 
3,200 (2nd) as a senior... Placed 4th in mile as a junior.

PERSONAL: Born in Columbia, Mo.... Ph.D student in genetics... 
Parents are David & Jill Haus... David ran track and cross country at 
Wisconsin-Stevens Point... Career highlight was competing at NCAA 
cross country meet (with Cornell in 2001).

GRETCHEN
HAUSSLER
Hurdles • Junior
Santa Cruz, Calif.

2005: Placed 2nd in 100 hurdles (14.49) 
at Div. I Independent Championships... Trailed 
champion Kari Snow of Utah Valley State by 
mere .01... Mark matched season best set at 
Stanford and wind-aided mark at Woody Wil-
son Classic... Placed 9th (14.61) at Cal-Nevada 
state Championships... Also competed indoors, setting school 60 hurdles 
record of 8.86 at MPSF Championships... Also competed in open 60, 
running 8.23 at Boise State’s Holiday Inn Classic.

2004: Ended freshman year with season-best 100 hurdles mark of 
14.32 at Aggie Twilight meet... That mark broke Celise Carroll’s previous 
school record of 14.46, but was eclipsed by teammate Emily Azevedo’s 
14.27 in same race... Went 14.60 on two occasions: at Aggie Open and 
Oregon Twilight Invitational.

SANTA CRUZ HS ’03: Starred in both track & fi eld and soccer... 
Central Coast Section 100 hurdles runner-up in each of her last two 
years... Ran PR of 14.51 in 2003 fi nals... Also a member of 3rd-place 
4x100 relay at CCS meet as a junior... Played forward for soccer team, 
helping lead SCHS to back-to-back CCS D-III championships.

PERSONAL: Born in Boulder, Colo.... Majoring in civil engineering... 
Parents are David & Lu Haussler... Lu graduated from UC Davis in 1974... 
Sports hero is Alison Felix, non-sports hero is her longtime track coach 
Victor Dubin... Would like to raise the height of the women’s hurdles.

state Championships... Also competed indoors, setting school 60 hurdles 

MEGAN
HETHERINGTON-
RAUTH
Distances • Freshman
Seal Beach, Calif.

UC DAVIS CROSS COUNTRY: Com-
peted in three events as a freshman in 2005... 
Finished among Aggie scorers at Stanford 
Invitational (54th overall).

LOS ALAMITOS HS ’05: Selected as cross country team’s Out-
standing Female Runner as a senior... Twice won similar honors for 
track & fi eld team... Ranked 3rd all-time in 1,600... Also played tennis 
as a freshman.

PERSONAL: Born in Thousand Oaks, Calif.... Majoring in nutrition 
science... Parents are Thomas & Jane Hetherington-Rauth... Proudest 
personal accomplishment was making the Los Alamitos HS cross country 
and track & fi eld record books... Chose UC Davis because of its strength 
in nutrition science.

 cross country team’s Out-

RACHEL
HUDSON
Sprints • Freshman
Altadena, Calif.

MARANATHA HS ’05: Three-sport stand-
out, earning distinction in track, soccer and 
volleyball... Placed 3rd in 200 (25.19), 4th in 
100 (12.30) at Southern Section Div. IV meet
as a senior, both school records... Won Olym-
pic League titles in both 100 and long jump... 
Named MVP of tri-county meet in 2005 and of Olympic League meet 
in 2003... Selected as team MVP and Best Defensive Player in volleyball 
as a middle blocker... Won all-league honors in soccer.

PERSONAL: Born in Pasadena, Calif.... Majoring in political sci-
ence... Parents are Christopher & Catherine Smythe... Career highlight 
was breaking her school’s track records... Related to former NBA player
(and current NBA coach) Jim Cleamons.

nd of Olympic League meet 

KELSEY
KAISER
Distances • Junior
Modesto, Calif.

2005: Competed in three meets each of 
3,000 and 5,000... Fastest 3K was 10:12.60, 
set in Causeway Classic dual... Best 5K was 
18:13.99 at Oregon.

2004: Finished 2nd on team’s fi nal 3,000 
leaderboard, hitting season-best 10:13.10 in 
Woody Wilson Classic... Also competed in 5K, running 17:46.76 at 
Oregon Twilight Invitational.

2003: Redshirted.
CROSS COUNTRY: Did not race in 2005... Competed in six meets 

as a junior in 2004, opening season with 13th-place showing in Ag-
gie Open... Also raced in Pacifi c Association and USATF club national 
meets... Appeared in fi ve meets in 2003, including Pacifi c Association 
Championships (58th)... Took 25th place at CCAAs, 50th in NCAA West 
Regional as a freshman in 2002.

BEYER HS ’02: Captured California Conference title in 3,200, quali-
fying for Sac-Joaquin Section meet... Made state cross country meet as a 
sophomore... Won league title by 14 seconds as a senior... Named CCC 
All-Academic in track, cross and soccer.

PERSONAL: Born in Modesto, Calif.... Exercise biology major... 
Parents are Werner Kaiser and Karen Rabb... Older brother, Jeff, was a 
track/cross country All-American at UC Davis in the late 1990s... Would 
cast Helen Hunt to portray her in a movie of her life.

Woody Wilson Classic... Also competed in 5K, running 17:46.76 at 

JESSICA
LORSON
Hurdles • Sophomore
Grass Valley, Calif.

2005: Placed 2nd in 400 hurdles (1:02.01) 
at Div. I Independent Championships... Beat 
previous best of 1:02.11 set at Sacramento 
State... Ranks 6th on school’s all-time top 10... 
First moved into top 10 with 6th-place 1:02.73 
at Cal-Nevada state meet.

2004: Redshirted.
NEVADA UNION HS ’03: Finished 7th in 100 hurdles (15.91), 6th 

in 300 hurdles (44.81) at Sac-Joaquin Section fi nals as a senior... Earned 
team’s Ostrom Family Award that year... Set school records for 4x100 
and 4x400 relays... Named Sprinter of the Year as a sophomore, Rookie 
of the Year as a freshman... Also was a two-year captain in basketball, 
helping team to back-to-back Metro League titles.

PERSONAL: Born in Roseville, Calif.... Majoring in communication... 
Mother is Linda Lorson... Oldest of fi ve siblings... Career highlight was 
earning Nevada Union’s Athlete of the Year award... Says the toughest 
thing about being a student-athlete is having to explain to others why 
running is fun... Favorite opponent’s facility is Sacramento State’s Hornet 
Stadium “because I love beating their team.”
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KATIE
MALTESTER
Hurdles • Freshman
Martinez, Calif.

COLLEGE PARK HS ’05: Quailfi ed for 
North Coast Section meet in 100 hurdles, plac-
ing 3rd in her section at Tri-Valley champion-
ships...  Helped cross country team to CIF-NCS 
Div. II title as a senior.

PERSONAL: Born in Walnut Creek, Ca-
lif.... Majoring in biological sciences, with career plans of becoming a 
trauma physician... Parents are John & Diane Maltester...  Career highligh 
was competing at section track championships.

lif.... Majoring in biological sciences, with career plans of becoming a 

KATIE
MARQUIS
Middle Distances • Freshman
Encinitas, Calif.

LA COSTA CANYON HS ’05: Earned 
three letters each in track, cross country and 
soccer... Competed at state meet as part of 
4x400 team for three straight years... Relay 
squad won three straight San Diego Section
titles... Placed 11th in 800 (2:22.89) at section 
as a senior, 11th in 400 (59.44) as a junior ... Best individual marks: 
59.44 in 400, 2:18.08 in 800... Finished 2nd in 400 at 2004 Avocado 
League champioships, 3rd in 2003... Selected as school’s Scholar-Athlete 
of the Year for all sports.

PERSONAL: Born in San Diego, Calif.... Has not declared a major... 
Parents are David Marquis and Gail Baughman... Name is pronounced 
“MAR-kwiss”... Career highlight was fi nishing 1-2 in the 800 with best 
friend Kelly McCann... Sports hero is Lance Armstrong, non-sports hero 
is former LCC classmate Andrew Thibeault.

 Best individual marks: 

CHELSEY
MAUCK
High Jump • Senior
Carmel, Calif.

2005: Placed 5th in high jump (1.58, 5-
2.25) at Div. I Independent Championships... 
Season-best mark was 1.63 (5-4.25) at Woody 
Wilson Classic... Broke Anita Engleman’s 2000 
school indoor record with leap of 1.71 (5-7.25) 
at MPSF Championships, a 0.11 improvement 
over her entering mark and good for 2nd place in meet.

2004: Posted career-high high jump of 5-7.25 (1.71m) in Woody 
Wilson Classic, edging teammate Stephanie Marks on attempts... That 
mark moves her into T4th in school record book... Previous best was 
5-6.5 (1.69m), good for T5th fi nish at Cal-Nevada State Champion-
ships... Was team’s lone high jump indoors, clearing 5-0.25 at Nevada’s 
Holiday Inn Classic.

2003: Placed 4th in high jump (5-3) at CCAA Championships... 
Posted season-best 5-4.25 at Aggie Open... Was team’s top high jumper 
indoors, clearing 5-4.5 at Washington Invitational..

2nd place in meet.

CARMEL HS ’02: Won Central Coast Section high jump title as a 
junior and senior, clearing 5-6 the second year... Ranked T1st on 2002 
state leaderboard with that PR... Was track team’s highest point achiever... 
Earned team MVP and All-Mission Trail Athletic League honors as center 
midfi elder in soccer... Won school’s Iron Woman Award and Cowgirl 
Award.

PERSONAL: Born in Los Alamitos, Calif.... Communication ma-
jor... Parents are Steven & Linda Mauck, whom she lists as non-sports 
heroes... Sports hero is Amy Acuff, coincidentally the Aggies’ stadium 
record-holder... Chose UC Davis in part for its proximity to the state 
capital... Currently interns with Gov. Arnold Schwarzenegger... Career 
highlights include setting the school high jump record, placing 2nd at 
MPSF Championships and competing at Modesto Relays.

RANDALYN
MAYA
Sprints • Freshman
Visalia, Calif.

REDWOOD HS ’05: Placed 2nd in 400 
(58.22) at 2005 Central Section, qualifying for 
state meet for second straight year... Won 400 
(58.22) and 4x400 relay (4:07.9), and fi nished 
3rd in 200 (26.2) at area championships as a 
senior... Set school quarter record as a fresh-
man, and broke it each year since.

PERSONAL: Born in Visalia, Calif.... Majoring in biological systems 
engineering... Parents are Ralph & Micaella Maya... Full name is Randalyn 
Monet Maya... Nicknamed “Randy”... Proudest personal accomplishment 
was hitting her 400 PR at Fresno Relays, winning the race by .01 and 
earning meet MVP honors.

CAROLYN
MENARD
Middle Distances • Junior
Redding, Calif.

2005: Competed in 1,500 in fi ve meets... 
Finished 10th at Div. I Independent Champion-
ships, crossing in 4:55.78... Season-best time 
was 4:52.29 at Hornet Invite.

2004: Finished 3rd among team’s fi nal 800 
leaders, posting season-best 2:20.84 at UC 
Berkeley’s Brutus Hamilton Invite... Also competed in 1,500, running 
best of 4:50.08 at Sac State Open.

ENTERPRISE HS ’03: Won Northern Section titles in 1,600 and 
4x400 relay in 2003... Advanced to state meet, where she set school’s mile 
record (5:10.00)... Captured Northern Athletic League 3,200 champion-
ship... Also helped lead cross country team to two consecutive section 
banners, capturing individual D-III title as a senior.

PERSONAL: Born in San Luis Obispo, Calif.... Majoring in nutrition 
science... Parents are Bill & Diane Menard... Career highlight was setting 
an EHS mile record at the 2003 state championship... Hopes for career 
as a sports nutritionist.

Berkeley’s Brutus Hamilton Invite... Also competed in 1,500, running 

VERONICA
MIQUEO
Middle Distances • Sophomore
Davis, Calif.

2005: Raced in 800 in four meets, hitting 
season-best 2:26.92 at Sacramento State.

DAVIS HS ’04: Placed 3rd in 800 (2:26.82) 
at Monticello Empire League meet as a senior... 
Advanced to Sac-Joaquin subsections, where 
she placed 13th (2:22.77)... Voted Most Inspi-
rational by teammates that year... Finished 5th individually and helped 
Blue Devils capture team title at MEL cross country championships as a 
senior... Earned Coaches’ Award and Oustanding Senior.

PERSONAL: Born in Palo Alto, Calif.... Has not declared a major, 
but hopes become a psychologist... Parents are Pedro & Nelida Miqueo... 
Career highlight was setting a PR in the 800.

Finished 5th individually and helped 

MORGAN
MUSGROVE
Sprints • Sophomore
Ventura, Calif.

VENTURA HS ’04: Served as team captain 
in 2001, competing in high jump and 400... 
No other information available.

PERSONAL: Born in San Antonio, Texas... 
Has not declared a major... Parents are John 
Weishaar and Vicki Musgrove.

JADE
MYLES
Jumps/Hurdles • Sophomore
San Jose, Calif.

2005: Had Aggies’ best long and triple 
jumps, hitting season-best marks in both at 
Causeway Classic dual... Went 5.56 (18-3) 
in long jump, 11.82 (38-9.5) in triple at that 
meet... Long jump mark places her 5th in 
school record book... Finished 5th in long 
jump (5.45, 17-10.75), 4th in triple (11.45, 37-6.75)... Also competed 
in both jumps during indoor season... Went 11.53 (37-10) in triple at 
MPSF Championships, 4th in Aggie history... Best long jump was 5.53 
(18-1.75) at Boise State’s Athletes.com meet, the longest in school history 
since Angela Orlando’s school-record 5.83 at 1998 nationals.

2004: Redshirted.
MT. PLEASANT HS ’03: Finished 2nd in triple jump (PR 39-11), 

2nd in long jump (18-9.5), 7th in 100 hurdles (16.08) at Central Coast 
Section championships in 2003... Hit long jump PR of 18-11.5 at 
Blossom Valley Athletic League meet... Won CCS triple jump title as a 
junior at 39-3.5... Also was 2nd in long jump (18-7.5), 4th in hurdles 
(15.47) that year.

PERSONAL: Born in San Jose, Calif.... Majoring in psychology... 
Parents are Steven & Lottie Myles... Sports hero is Wilma Rudolph, 
non-sports hero is Harriet Tubman... Advice she would pass on to 
youngsters: “Champions are made from something inside: a dream, a 
desire, a vision.”

jump (5.45, 17-10.75), 4th in triple (11.45, 37-6.75)... Also competed 

ELIZABETH
OTTENHEIMER
Distances • Freshman
Livermore, Calif.

UC DAVIS CROSS COUNTRY: Red-
shirted 2005 season.

GRANADA HS ’05: Three-time East Bay 
Athletic League cross country champion... 
Finished 5th at North Coast Section meet in 
2001... Voted as team’s Most Inspirational that 
year... Chosen as Athlete of the Week by the Tri-Valley Herald and the Val-
ley Times every year...Won EBAL title in 3,200 during track & fi eld season 
as a sophomore... Helped track team to undefeated season in 2005.

PERSONAL: Born in Livermore, Calif.... Majoring in history... Parents 
are James & Shelly Ottenheimer... Hopes to become a pediatrician... Lists 
her mom as her non-sports hero.

Tri-Valley Herald and the Val-

MARISA
PARKER
Throws • Senior
Oroville, Calif.

2005: Led Aggies in hammer throw, fi ring 
47.62 (156-3) at Hornet Invite... Won Div. I 
Independent title at 47.19 (154-10).

BUTTE COLLEGE: Captured the 2005 
California Commission on Athletics (COA) 
Pepsi Scholar-Athlete Award, the highest honor 
awarded to the state’s community college student-athletes... Compiled 
3.92 GPA and was selected to Phi Theta Kappa honor society... Set school 
hammer record of 138-2, breaking previous mark by almost 13 feet... 
Placed 5th in hammer (40.41m, 132-7) at NorCal championships... 
Won hammer at Golden Valley Conference meet, helping Roadrunners 
to team title.

HIGH SCHOOL: Graduated among top 10 from Oroville HS in 2001, 
where she attended as a freshman and senior... Also attended Aberdeen 
Central in 1998-99 and Tournai (Belgium) in 1999-2000.

PERSONAL: Born in Seattle, Wash.... Majoring in organizational 
studies... Mother is Michal Parker... Aspires for career in medicine... Best 
athlete she’s faced is current Aggie teammate Sara Clinkenbeard, then of 
Sacramento City College.

state’s community college student-athletes... Compiled 

JENNY
PERHAM
Distances • Freshman
Walnut Creek, Calif.

NORTHGATE HS ’05: Finished 5th in mile 
(5:18.47) at Tri-Valley area championships... 
Placed 7th at Diablo Foothill Athletic League 
cross country championships as a senior.

PERSONAL: Born in Mountain View, 
Calif.... Has not declared a major... Parents are 
Sheldon & Donner Perham.
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WILLA
PORTER
Sprints • Freshman
Hercules, Calif.

HOLY NAMES HS ’05: Placed 5th (58.69) 
at 2005 North Coast Section meet... Won Bay 
Shore Athletic League 400 title and placed 5th 
at area meet to advance... Also placed 2nd in 
200 (26.09) at BSAL meet... Earned All-BSAL 
honors four times, including three (2002, 2003 
and 2005) in quarter mile.

PERSONAL: Born in Oakland, Calif.... Majoring in nutrition sci-
ence... Parents are Steven & Brenda Porter... Plans on becoming a 
pediatrician... Proudest personal accomplishment was winning the 
league 400 title.

AMY
ROBINSON
Distances • Freshman
Santa Rosa, Calif.

UC DAVIS CROSS COUNTRY: Competed 
in all seven meets as a freshman in 2005... Was 
Aggies No. 2 runner (14th overall) at Santa 
Clara Invite... Also placed among team scorers 
at Aggie Open and D-I Independent meet.

MARIA CARILLO HS ’05: Finished 12th 
in D-III at CIF state championships as a senior, helping team post run-
ner-up fi nish... Placed 10th at state meet in 2001... Selected as school’s 
Scholar-Athlete by Santa Rosa Press Democrat... Captured North Bay 
League track & fi eld championship in 2002, posting state’s best 1,600 
by a freshman ... Won North Coast Section track titles in 1,600 and 
3,200 as a senior.

PERSONAL: Born in Santa Rosa, Calif.... Majoring in biological sci-
ence... Parents are Stephen & Deborah Robinson... Chose UC Davis in 
part because of the reputation of its medical science programs... Cousin 
of former Aggie cross country and track standout Ryan Miller.

in D-III at CIF state championships as a senior, helping team post run-

LAURA
ROMBACH
Jumps • Junior
Pleasanton, Calif.

2005: Finished 4th in 100 at Div. I Indepen-
dent Championships with season-best 12.59... 
Also placed 10th in long jump (5.14, 16-10.5) 
at independent meet... Narrowly missed PR 
with season-best long jump of 5.38 (17-8) at 
Hornet Invite.

2004: Had team’s best long jump mark of the year, going 17-8.75 
(5.40m) at Sacramento State’s Drummond Invitational... Posted season-
best triple jump of 33-11.5 (10.35) at UC Irvine’s All-Cal Invitational... 
Competed in two indoor meets, setting season-best long jump of 16-11.5 
(5.17m) at Boise State’s United Heritage Invitational.

FOOTHILL HS ’03: Captured North Coast Section title in long jump 
(18-5) as a senior, beating her previous PR by seven inches... Advanced 
to state meet, where she placed 12th (17-11.75)... Competed at NCS 

est long jump mark of the year, going 17-8.75 

Meet of Champions in both relays in both her junior and senior years... 
Team went undefeated in dual meets in 2002 and 2003... Voted team 
MVP as a sophomore.

PERSONAL: Born in Evanston, Ill.... Majoring in neurobiology, 
physiology & behavior (NPB)... Parents are Michael & Teresa Rombach...  
Hopes for career in sports medicine or zoology... Career highlight was 
winning the long jump at the 2003 section meet, beating her previous 
PR by seven inches.

NATALIE
RUSSELL
Hurdles • Sophomore
Lafayette, Calif.

2005: Finished 7th in 400 hurdles at Div. I 
Independent Championships, hitting season-
best 1:05.51 in prelims... Previous best was 
1:05.58, set at All-Cal Challenge... Also hit 100 
hurdles best (15.43) at All-Cal meet.

CAMPOLINDO HS 04: Standout in both 
soccer and track & fi eld... Set school records in 100 hurdles (15.15) and 
as part of 4x100 relay (49.43)... Three-time All-Diablo Foothill Athletic 
League honoree in track... Served as team captain in soccer, helping team 
to two North Coast Section championships.

PERSONAL: Born in Long Beach, Calif.... Has not declared a major... 
Parents are Bob & Robin Russell...  Best athlete she’s faced is state hurdles 
champion Talia Stewart... Career highlight was setting CHS school record 
in 100 hurdles... As a superstition, always jumps twice before stepping 
into the starting blocks.

rds in 100 hurdles (15.15) and 

JESSICA
SANTOS
Middle Distances • Freshman
Salinas, Calif.

NORTH MONTEREY COUNTY HS ’05: 
Advanced to Central Coast Section 800 semifi -
nals, fi nishing 18th (2:25.49)... Won Monterey 
Bay League 800 title (2:25.8) as a junior, then 
placed 16th at section semis (2:24.44)... Three-
time team MVP in track... Selected as cross 
country team’s Outstanding Senior and Outstanding Junior in those 
respective years... Helped team to four straight MBL championships in 
both track and cross country.

PERSONAL: Born in Fort Ord, Calif.... Majoring in biological sci-
ences... Parents are Michael & Lidia Santos... Hopes for career in sports 
medicine... Proudest personal accomplishment was doubling in the 400 
and 800 at MBL championships.

country team’s Outstanding Senior and Outstanding Junior in those 

LORIN
SCOTT
Distances • Sophomore
Escondido, Calif.

2005: Competed in 1,500 in fi ve meets... 
Had season-best 4:45.83 at Aggie Open... Won 
race at Causeway Classic dual at 4:46.28... 
Also made lone 3,000 appearance in Causeway 
meet, crossing in 10:30.93... Had team’s fast-
est steeplechase mark, recording 11:39.41 at 
Woody Wilson Classic, 4th in school history.

UC DAVIS CROSS COUNTRY: Competed in all seven meets in 
both 2004 and 2005, fi nishing among the Aggie scorers in all team 
competitions... Earned All-Div. I Independent honors as a sophomore, 
fi nishing 9th... Was team’s No. 2 runner at Stanford and at Pacifi c Asso-
ciation regionals... Finished 4th overall at 2004 Sacramento State Open
(19:37.4)... Placed 19th at 2004 D-I Independent Championships.

SAN PASQUAL HS ’04: Helped cross country team to CIF state 
championship as a junior, then 3rd-place fi nish in 2003... Finished 2nd 
at San Diego Section meet as a senior, helping team defend team title... 
Three-time state meet qualifi er in mile run... Selected to the San Diego 
Union Tribune All-Academic fi rst team for three straight years.

PERSONAL: Born in San Diego... Majoring in biological sciences... 
Parents are Jim Okerblom and Susan Scott... Hopes to become a veterinar-
ian... Proudest personal accomplishment was overcoming an injury at the 
end of her junior track season to post a successful cross country season 
as a senior... Best athlete she’s faced is Lindsay Allen, now at Stanford... 
Career highlight was running a PR of 4:57 in the mile.

JUDY
SHELDON
Throws • Sophomore
Banning, Calif.

2005: Placed 3rd in hammer at Div. I 
Independent Championships, going 43.32 
(142-1)... Season-best mark was 44.36 (145-6), 
set the week before at Hornet Invite... Ranks 
T10th on UC Davis top 10 list... Also threw 
discus in three events, hitting best of 27.30 
(89-7) at Causeway Classic dual... Placed 5th in discus (25.16, 82-6) at 
independent meet.

2004: Redshirted.
2003: Had best discus mark in opening weekend, throwing 90-9 in 

CCAA North meet at Chico.
BANNING HS ’02: Three-sport standout, earning All-De Anza 

League honors in track & fi eld, basketball and volleyball... Set school 
800 and 1,600 records as a freshman... Won league title in 800 as a se-
nior, earning team’s Most Inspirational honors... Twice garnered All-DAL 
honors and all-county honorable mention in basketball as team’s leading 
rebounder... Named to all-league second team in volleyball as a senior.

PERSONAL: Born in Livermore, Calif.... Majoring in political sci-
ence... Parents are Bill Sheldon & Barbara Hanna... Older sister, Caroline, 
is a heptathlete at UC Davis... Sports heroes are Jason Kidd and Mia 
Hamm, non-sports hero is Caroline Sheldon.

auseway Classic dual... Placed 5th in discus (25.16, 82-6) at 

ASHLEY
SILVA
Hurdles • Sophomore
El Dorado Hills, Calif.

2005: Did not compete due to injury.
2004: Redshirted.
OAK RIDGE HS ’03: Earned All-Sierra 

Valley Conference all four years in track & 
fi eld, and once in cross country... Set school 
frosh/soph 100 record in 2001... Voted Most 
Inspirational as a sophomore, then team MVP as a junior and senior.

PERSONAL: Born in Roseville, Calif.... Political science major... Stan-
ley & Lorri Silva... Grandfather, Milt Silva, was a longtime volunteer with 
UC Davis Athletics, earning Hall of Fame Special Recognition award... 
Her aunt, Darlene Hunter (Milt’s daughter), is also a tireless volunteer for 
athletics department, both with TeamAggie and the Cal Aggie Athletics 
Hall of Fame... Competed for Alex Van Dyke TC, qualifying for 2002 
Junior Olympics in both relays.

Inspirational as a sophomore, then team MVP as a junior and senior.

MICHELLE
SOLONE
Distances • Senior
Folsom, Calif.

2005: Finished 2nd in 5,000 (17:34.52) 
at Div. I Independent Championships... Hit 
5K PR of 17:32.82 at Oregon... Won 3,000 
at Causeway Classic dual with season-best 
10:12.32... Also ran 1,500 twice, hitting sea-
son-best 4:44.69 at Hornet Invite.

2004: Had team’s second-best 5,000 mark of the year, posting 
17:35.84 at UC Berkeley’s Brutus Hamilton Invitational... Hit 3,000 PR 
of 10:17.93 in Aggie Open home opener.

2003: Finished 5th at CCAA Championships in 5,000 (18:29.71)... 
Broke 18-minute barrier at Johnny Mathis Invite, recording season-best 
17:54.08... Had season-best 10:25.16 in 3K at Woody Wilson Classic.

UC DAVIS CROSS COUNTRY: Appeared in six meets as a senior 
in 2005... Was Aggies No. 2 fi nisher at Aggie Open, Willamette Invite 
and USATF club championships... Placed 16th at Div. Independent 
Championships... Competed in all six meets in 2003 and all seven in 
2004... Placed 5th in both the Aggie Open and Sac State Open as a 
junior... Also fi nished 11th at D-I independent meet in 2004... Placed 
21st at both CCAA Championships and NCAA West Regional as a fresh-
man in 2002.

FOLSOM HS ’02: Finished 2nd (11:00.57) in 3,200 at Sac-Joaquin 
Section meet as a junior, 5th (11:20.29) as a senior... Two-time state 
meet qualifi er... Won Skyline League titles in 3,200 as a freshman and 
senior, and added an 800 title as a sophomore... Three-time qualifi er 
for state cross country meet... Posted fi nishes of 15th, 19th and 23rd, 
respectively... Made D-I meet as a senior, placing 23rd.

PERSONAL: Born in Palo Alto, Calif.... Exercise biology major... Par-
ents are Mark & Kim Solone... Seeks career in medicine... Career highlght 
was running in the snow at the 2002 NCAA cross country meet.

 5,000 mark of the year, posting 
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SARAH
STACIONIS
Middle Distances • Freshman
Pleasanton, Calif.

2005: Redshirted.
UC DAVIS CROSS COUNTRY: Appeared 

in fi ve meets as a sophomore... Finished among 
Aggie scorers at Stanford Invitational... Raced 
in four meets as a freshman in 2004, opening 
with 10th-place showing in Aggie Open... 
Was team’s No. 3 runner (11th overall) at inaugural D-I Independent 
Championships. 

HIGH SCHOOL: Attended Eden Prairie (Minn.) for three years, 
then Amador Valley as a senior in 2003-04... Named MVP of both her 
cross country and track teams at AVHS... Won East Bay Athletic League 
1,600 championship (5:10.24)... Also fi nished 2nd in 800 (2:18.80) 
that year... Helped lead EPHS to state track title in 2003... Selected as 
Most Improved on cross country team in 2002... Voted AVHS Senior 
Athlete of the Year.

PERSONAL: Born in Davenport, Iowa.... Majoring in environmental 
horticulture & urban forestry... Parents are Jerry & Debbie Stacionis... 
Career highlight was running 800 and 4x400 PRs in her last high school 
meet... Best athlete she’s faced is Stanford’s Lindsay Allen, then of Col-
lege Park HS... Proudest personal accomplishment was being “happy 
and successful” after having to move to California for her senior year 
in high school.

Was team’s No. 3 runner (11th overall) at inaugural D-I Independent 

ADRIANA
STRACK
Jumps • Freshman
San Mateo, Calif.

HILLSDALE HS ’05: Starred in track, 
cross country and soccer... Set school record 
in triple jump... Advanced to Central Coast 
Section semifi nals in both horizontal jumps 
as a senior... Placed 12th in long jump (16-
6.5), 13th in triple jump (34-2.25)... Finished 
2nd in triple (35-2.5), 3rd in long (16-8) at Peninsula Athletic League 
meet to qualify for CCS competition... Also was 6th in 100 (13.14) at 
PAL Championships... Medaled 10 times at PAL meet during career... 
Captured fi rst-team All-PAL honors in soccer as a defender... Selected 
as school’s Athlete of the Year for 2004-05.

PERSONAL: Born in Burlingame, Calif.... Has not declared a major... 
Parents are Roger & Gail Strack... Roger played baseball at USF then in 
the Oakland A’s organization... Older sister, Janine, was a diver at UCLA... 
Career highlight was winning a league long jump title and medalling in 
all four of her events.

 at Peninsula Athletic League 

NICOLE
THEUS
Sprints • Sophomore
Redwood City, Calif.

2005: Redshirted.
CARLMONT HS ’04: Selected as school’s 

Female Athlete of the Ear as a senior... Ad-
vanced to state championship in 100 and as 
part of 4x100 relay... Won 100 title (11.98) and 
placed 2nd in long jump (18-6.5) at Central 
Coast Section meet in 2004... Also a state meet qualifi er in both 100 
and 200 as a junior... Finished 2nd in 100 (12.21), 2nd in 200 (24.95), 
4th in long jump (18-0) at 2003 CIF-CCS championships... Won total 
of eight Peninsula Athletic League titles.

PERSONAL: Born in Berkeley, Calif.... Has not declared a major... 
Mother is Gwendolyn Theus... Career highlight was winning the 2004 
CCS 4x100 relay championship.

Coast Section meet in 2004... Also a state meet qualifi er in both 100 

LAUREN
TITTERUD
Jumps • Senior
Irvine, Calif.

2005: Hit season-best marks in both long 
and triple jumps at Div. I Independent Cham-
pionships... Posted 11.10 (36-5) in triple jump, 
good for 6th place... Finished 7th in long jump 
at 5.35 (17-6.75)... Previous bests had been 
10.98 (36-0.25) and 5.33 (17-6), respectively, 
both set at Hornet Invite the week before.

2004: Had team’s best triple jump for the year, recording 35-8.75 
(10.89m) in Woody Wilson Classic... Best long jump was 17-6 (5.33m) 
in Aggie Open home opener.

2003: Scored both season-high marks at home meets... Posted 16-
11.5 (5.17m) long jump at Aggie Open... Went 34-3.5 (10.45m) in triple 
jump at Woody Wilson Classic.

WOODBRIDGE HS ’02: Helped lead team to four straight Sea 
View League championships and three runner-up fi nishes at Southern 
Section meet... Prep PRs: long jump (16-7), triple (35-2), 100 (12.96)... 
Set school record in 4x100 relay... Finished 4th in both long and triple 
jumps at Orange County championships as a senior... Won triple jump 
at Irvine Invitational, competing against total of 18 schools.

PERSONAL: Born in Newport Beach, Calif.... Double majoring in 
communication and Spanish... Parents are William & Catherine Tit-
terud... Sports heroes are Mia Hamm and Marion Jones... Non-sports 
hero is Natalie Portman... Lists two career highlights: winning the long 
jump at the 18-school Irvine Invitational as a senior in high school, and 
hitting her long jump PR as an Aggie.

SIRENA
WILLIAMS
Hurdles • Freshman
Fresno, Calif.

EDISON HS ’05: Qualifi ed to 2005 state 
championships, placing 17th in 100 hurdles 
(14.95), 18th in 300 hurdles (46.41)... Won 
Central Section titles in each event, posting 
winning times of 14.34 and 44.81, respec-
tively... Also fi nished 5th at CCS meet in long 
jump at 17-4... Hit 100 hurdles PR of 14.17 to win County-Metro Athletic 
Conference title, No. 3 in CCS history... Also won 300 hurdles at CMAC 
meet at 45.09, 17th all-time... Added team MVP honors in volleyball, 
basketball and cheerleading.

PERSONAL: Born in Fresno, Calif.... Majoring in wildlife, fi sh & 
conservation biology... Parents are Kirk & Patricia Williams.

Hit 100 hurdles PR of 14.17 to win County-Metro Athletic 

DEREKA
WINTERS
Throws • Freshman
Oceanside, Calif.

EL CAMINO HS ’05: Placed 6th in shot put 
(42-1), 8th in discus (133-9) at state champion-
ships as a senior... Captured San Diego Section 
masters titles in each event, posting winning 
marks of 42-10.5 and 146-0, respectively... 
Won Avocado Leaue titles in both events in 
each of last two years... Took 7th in shot (37-6.5), 8th in discus (108-9) 
at CIF-SDS Div. I meet as a junior... Set school recors in both events... 
Served as team captain and earned All-Academic honors in both tracka 
nd volleyball... Also lettered in basketball.

PERSONAL: Born in Oceanside, Calif.... Has not declared a major, 
but hopes for career as a neurosurgeon... Parents are Derek & Darcel 
Winters... Proudest personal accomplishment was setting school shot 
and discus records.

-6.5), 8th in discus (108-9) 

REYNA
YAGI
Sprints • Freshman
Walnut Creek, Calif.

CAMPOLINDO HS ’05: Qualified for 
North Coast Section Tri-Valley meet as a senior, 
placing 4th at Diablo Foothill Athletic League 
championships in 400 (61.41)... Also competed 
in 4x100 and 4x400 relay at Tri-Valley meet... 
Set school record as part of 4x100 squad... 
Twice earned team’s Coaches Award... Won Captain’s Award in 2005, 
Most Improved in 2003... Earned CIF Scholar-Athlete honors in both 
soccer and track.

PERSONAL: Born in San Francisco, Calif.... Majoring in environ-
mental policy analysis & planning (EPAP)... Parents are Daryl & Suzanne 
Yagi... Career highlight was setting 4x10 relay school record... Proudest 
personal accomplishment was scoring a goal in the fi rst game of her only 
varsity soccer season, after having barely made the team’s fi nal cut.

... Won Captain’s Award in 2005, 

Woody Wilson Track
Women’s Stadium Records
100 Meters
Andrea Anderson, UCLA (1996) .............................11.66

200 Meters
Jayna Smith, Stanford (2000) .................................24.05

400 Meters
Michelle Felder, Atoms TC (1992) ...........................53.00

800 Meters
Rose Criss, UC Davis (2001) .................................... 2:08.16

1,500 Meters
Suzy Jones, Nike TC (1996) ................................4:16.89

3000 Steeplechase
Amanda Olsen, Utah Valley State (2005) ...........10:39.10

3,000 Meters
Ann Manning, Portland State (1985) ....................9:23.80

5,000 Meters
Sabrina Hahn, unattached (1992) .....................16:26.40

10,000 Meters
Linda Von Housen, Coll. of Notre Dame (’87) ............... 34:41.70

100 Hurdles
Ali McKnight, WCC (1997) ...................................13.52

400 Hurdles
Joanna Hayes, UCLA (1996) ..................................59.42

4x100 Relay
Fresno State (1996) ...............................................46.28

4x400 Relay
UC Davis (2001) ...............................................3:43.00

High Jump
Amy Acuff, UCLA (1996) ........................................... 6-2

Pole Vault
Shannon Pierson, Sac TC (2002) ......................... 13-1.50
Jen Swanson, UC Davis (2000) ........................... 13-1.50
Shae Bair, Utah State (2000) ............................... 13-1.50

Long Jump
Sheila Hudson, UC Berkeley (1988) .......................... 21-2

Triple Jump
Cassandra Olson, North Dakota State (2005) ....... 41-8.75

Shot Put
Valeyta Althouse, UCLA (1996) ........................... 59-4.75

Discus Throw
Lacy Barnes-Mileham, Friends United (2000) ..................203-10

Javelin Throw
Erica Wheeler, Unattached (1997) .......................... 183-2

Hammer Throw
Jennifer Joyce, UC Berkeley (2002) ....................... 198-11

Heptathlon
Ali McKnight, Reno Orthopedic (1999) ...................5,381
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2005 AGGIE WOMEN’S SEASON BESTS2005 AGGIE MEN’S SEASON BESTS

EVENT
100 Meters
200 Meters
400 Meters
800 Meters
1,500 Meters
3,000 Meters
3,000 Steeplechase
5,000 Meters
10,000 Meters
110 Hurdles

400 Hurdles
4x100 Relay

4x400 Relay

High Jump

Pole Vault
Long Jump
Triple Jump
Shot Put
Discus
Javelin
Hammer
Decathlon

Performer Mark Date Site or Meet
Josh Flexman 10.70 5/1 Cardinal Invitational
Kajari Burns 21.55 5/15 D-I INDEPENDENT CHAMPIONSHIPS
Kajari Burns 48.22 5/15 D-I INDEPENDENT CHAMPIONSHIPS
Matt See 1:54.31 5/14 D-I INDEPENDENT CHAMPIONSHIPS
K.C. Cody 3:59.29 4/1 Causeway Classic
Chris Pecot 8:35.59 4/1 Causeway Classic
 no competitors
Will Merchad 11:42.88 4/16 WOODY WILSON CLASSIC
Will Merchad 31:08.92 4/23 Oregon Invitational
Matt Chisam (twice) 14.70 3/23 Stanford Invitational
  5/15 D-I INDEPENDENT CHAMPIONSHIPS
Ian Kenworth 58.07 5/14 D-I INDEPENDENT CHAMPIONSHIPS
Chris Valentino, Josh Flexman, Roland Chu, Kajari Burns
 41.54 3/12 AGGIE OPEN
Chris Choate, Josh Flexman, Alfred Gibbs, Kajari Burns
 3:11.90 4/8 at UCLA Jackie Joyner-Kersee Invitational
Matt Chisam 1.92m (6-3.5) 5/14 D-I INDEPENDENT CHAMPIONSHIPS
Max Padgett 1.92m (6-3.5) 5/14 D-I INDEPENDENT CHAMPIONSHIPS
Matt Chisam 4.77m (15-7.5) 5/15 D-I INDEPENDENT CHAMPIONSHIPS
Kyle Auclair 7.08m (23-2.75) 5/7 Modesto Relays
Grinil Khanna 13.83m (45-4.5) 3/5 All-Cal Challenge Cup
Ryan Frank 16.92m (55-6.25) 4/8 at UCLA Jackie Joyner-Kersee Invitational
Ryan Frank 52.38m (171-10) 5/7 Modesto Relays
Shawn Countryman 60.47m (198-5) 3/25 Stanford Invitational
Ryan Frank 59.09m (193-10) 5/14 D-I INDEPENDENT CHAMPIONSHIPS
Matt Chisam 6996 4/13-14 Azusa Pacifi c Multi
* denotes school record   Home meets in ALL CAPS

OUTDOOR

INDOOR

EVENT
55 Meters
60 Meters
55 Hurdles
60 Hurdles
200 Meters
400 Meters
800 Meters
Mile
5,000 Meters
4x400 Relay

High Jump
Pole Vault
Long Jump

Triple Jump
Shot Put
Weight Throw
Heptathlon

Performer Mark Date Site or Meet
 no competitors
Josh Flexman 6.86 2/25 MPSF Championships
 no competitors
Matt Chisam 8.52 2/26 MPSF Championships
Josh Flexman 21.66 2/25 MPSF Championships
Chris Choate 48.78 2/25 MPSF Championships
Chris Fuller 1:55.32 2/25 MPSF Championships
Justin Rau 4:18.52 2/25 MPSF Championships
 no competitors
Alfred Gibbs, Josh Flexman, Chris Choate, Kajari Burns
 3:15.54 2/26 MPSF Championships
Matt Chisam 1.88m (6-2.5) 2/25 MPSF Championships
Matt Chisam 4.65m (15-3) 2/26 MPSF Championships
Kyle Auclair (twice) 7.18m (23-6.75) 2/12 Holiday Inn Classic
  2/25 MPSF Championships 
Matt Lesenyie 14.13m (46-4.25) 2/12 Holiday Inn Classic
Ryan Frank 16.33m (53-7) 2/12 Holiday Inn Classic
Ryan Frank (57-7.5) 2/25 MPSF Championships
Matt Chisam 5074 2/25 MPSF Championships

EVENT
100 Meters
200 Meters
400 Meters
800 Meters
1,500 Meters
3,000 Meters
3,000 Steeplechase
5,000 Meters
10,000 Meters
100 Hurdles

400 Hurdles
4x100 Relay
4x400 Relay
High Jump
Pole Vault
Long Jump
Triple Jump
Shot Put
Discus
Javelin
Hammer
Heptathlon

Performer Mark Date Site or Meet
Danielle Green 12.12 5/15 D-I INDEPENDENT CHAMPIONSHIPS
Danielle Green 25.10 5/15 D-I INDEPENDENT CHAMPIONSHIPS
Seanté Baker 56.37 4/22 Cal-Nevada State Championships
Marlene Avitia 2:15.45 5/6 Hornet Invitational
Kim Conley 4:37.50 5/15 D-I INDEPENDENT CHAMPIONSHIPS
Kim Conley 10:10.38 3/12 AGGIE OPEN
Lorin Scott 11:39.41 4/16 WOODY WILSON CLASSIC
Kim Conley 17:27.45 3/25 Stanford Invitational
 no competitors
Emily Azevedo 14.14 4/16 WOODY WILSON CLASSIC (wind-aided)
 *14.23 5/7 Modesto Relays
Rochelle Carter 1:01.30 5/15 D-I INDEPENDENT CHAMPIONSHIPS
 46.95 4/1 Causeway Classic
 3:44.99 5/15 D-I INDEPENDENT CHAMPIONSHIPS
Stephanie Marks 1.70m (5-7) 5/6 Hornet Invitational
Courtney Doughy 3.13m (10-3.25) 5/15 D-I INDEPENDENT CHAMPIONSHIPS
Jade Myles 5.56m (18-3) 4/1 Causeway Classic
Jade Myles 11.82m (38-9.5) 4/1 Causeway Classic
Kim Gleeson *14.48m (47-6.25) 5/15 D-I INDEPENDENT CHAMPIONSHIPS
Kim Gleeson 47.86m (157-0) 3/12 AGGIE CLASSIC
Caroline Sheldon 39.66m (130-1) 5/15 D-I INDEPENDENT CHAMPIONSHIPS
Marisa Parker 47.62m (156-3) 5/6 Hornet Invitational
Caroline Sheldon 4987 4/13-14 Azusa Pacifi c Multi
* denotes school record   Home meets in ALL CAPS

OUTDOOR

INDOOR

EVENT
55 Meters
60 Meters
55 Hurdles
60 Hurdles
200 Meters
400 Meters
800 Meters
Mile
3,000 Meters
4x400 Relay

High Jump
Pole Vault
Long Jump
Triple Jump
Shot Put
Weight Throw
Pentathlon

Performer Mark Date Site or Meet
 no competitors
Emily Azevedo 7.99 2/12  Holiday Inn Classic
 no competitors
Gretchen Haussler *8.86 2/26 MPSF Championships
Rochelle Carter 25.60 1/29 Athletes.com Invitational
Rochelle Carter 57.64 2/12 Holiday Inn Classic
Marlene Avitia 2:18.34 2/25 MPSF Championships
 no competitors
 no competitors
Caroline Sheldon, Seanté Baker, Jessica Lorson, Rochelle Carter
 3:50.83 2/26 MPSF Championships
Chelsey Mauck *1.71m (5-7.25) 2/26 MPSF Championships
 no competitors
Jade Myles 5.53m (18-1.75) 1/29 Athletes.com Invitational
Jade Myles 11.53m (37-10) 2/26 MPSF Championships
Sara Clinkenbeard *13.82m (45-6.25) 2/26 MPSF Championships
Sara Clinkenbeard *16.03m (52-7.25) 2/12 Holiday Inn Classic
Caroline Sheldon 3,453 2/25 MPSF Championships
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2005 D-I INDEPENDENT CHAMPIONSHIPS - WOMEN2005 D-I INDEPENDENT CHAMPIONSHIPS - MEN

TEAM SCORES  
1.  North Dakota State ....................................245.5
2.  UC DAVIS .................................................171.0
3.  South Dakota State ......................................88.0
4.  Texas A&M-Corpus Christi .........................73.0
5.  Portland ......................................................63.0
6.  Northern Colorado ......................................60.5
7.  Utah Valley State .........................................50.0

INDIVIDUAL RESULTS (fi nals only)
100 METERS (w. +0.1) - 1. Allen Burrell, NDSU, 10.54; 2. Alvin Rob-
inson, TAMUCC, 10.76; 3. Josh Flexman, UC Davis, 10.76; 4. Jared 
Lewis, UNC., 10.94; 5. Ben Hendricks, NDSU, 10.95; 6. Hillario 
Flores, TAMUCC, 11.23; 7. Craig Hill, SDSU, 11.24; 8. Kyle Auclair, 
UC Davis, 11.27.  

200 METERS (w. +0.8) - 1. Allen Burrell, NDSU, 21.05; 2. Kajari 
Burns, UC Davis, 21.55; 3. Josh Flexman, UC Davis, 21.74; 4. Cj Crow, 
UNC., 21.93; 5. Alvin Robinson, TAMUCC, 21.97; 6. Jared Lewis, 
UNC., 22.22; 7. Tyler Williamson, UVSC, 22.37; 8. Paul Lindquist, 
NDSU, 22.53.  

400 METERS - 1. Jared Essler, NDSU, 47.38; 2. Reece Vega, NDSU, 
47.81; 3. Sherown Campbell, UNC., 47.82; 4. Kajari Burns, UC Davis, 
48.22; 5. Cj Crow, UNC., 48.34; 6. Paul Lindquist, NDSU, 49.01; 7. 
Alfred Gibbs, UC Davis, 49.11; 8. Marques Johnson, NDSU, 1:02.49.  

800 METERS - 1. Eric Palmquist, NDSU, 1:51.89; 2. Terrance 
Wolbaum, NDSU, 1:52.48; 3. Cory Olson, NDSU, 1:52.85; 4. Jedd 
Danielson, NDSU, 1:53.79; 5. Nate Appel, UP, 1:56.16; 6. Scott Roby, 
SDSU, 1:57.93; 7. Brendan Robinson, UP, 2:00.69; 8. Matt See, UC 
Davis, 2:02.75.  

1500 METERS - 1. Brad Lowery, SDSU, 3:47.75; 2. Scott Roby, 
SDSU, 3:56.33; 3. Ross Schilling, NDSU, 3:56.93; 4. Chad Bergan, 
NDSU, 3:57.05; 5. Brendan Robinson, UP, 3:57.23; 6. Scott Knackst-
edt, UP, 3:57.76; 7. Chris Gruenhagen, SDSU, 4:01.40; 8. Justin Rau, 
UC Davis, 4:03.42; 9. Steven Ault, UP, 4:08.21; 10. Peter Holm, UVSC, 
4:09.84.  

3,000 STEEPLECHASE - 1. Mark Lott, UVSC, 9:09.7h; 2. John 
Moore, UP, 9:18.2h; 3. Steven Ault, UP, 9:27.3h; 4. Jake Januszewski, 
NDSU, 9:36.4h; 5. Blaine Gibson, TAMUCC, 9:54.6h; 6. Michael Vick, 
UVSC, 10:07.90; 7. Kyle Briggs, UVSC, 10:17.6h.  

5,000 METERS - 1. John Moore, UP, 14:37.87; 2. Nick Schuetze, 
UP, 14:39.37; 3. Brad Lowery, SDSU, 14:46.46; 4. Chris Hagan, NDSU, 
14:46.49; 5. Chris Olinger, UP, 14:47.64; 6. Naoyuki Asano, SDSU, 
15:03.02; 7. Michael Vick, UVSC, 15:13.30; 8. Ricky Furseth, SDSU, 
15:14.73; 9. Cheyne Inman, USF, 15:26.96; 10. Jr Pulido, TAMUCC, 
15:28.26; 11. Charles Hillig, UNC., 15:29.15; 12. Chris Gruenhagen, 
SDSU, 15:35.42; 13. Ryan Gurr, UVSC, 15:38.39; 14. Chris Pecot, UC 
Davis, 15:48.39; 15. Ryan Courtwright, USF, 15:52.98.  

10,000 METERS - 1. Micah Rolfe, UP, 31:41.36; 2. Naoyuki Asa-
no, SDSU, 31:47.73; 3. Will Merchad, UC Davis, 31:59.71; 4. Jr Pulido, 
TAMUCC, 32:01.72; 5. Ryan Gurr, UVSC, 32:04.47; 6. Chris Hagan, 
NDSU, 32:10.56.  

110 HURDLES (w. -0.1) - 1. Matt Chisam, UC Davis, 14.70; 2. 
Andrew Aakre, NDSU, 14.82; 3. Nick Schanaman, SDSU, 14.82; 4. 
Andrew Fogle, TAMUCC, 14.89; 5. Jeff Vaden, UNC., 15.21; 6. Ben 
Johnson, SDSU, 15.22; 7. Peter Stuart, NDSU, 15.34; 8. Troy Thielen, 
SDSU, 16.28.  

400 HURDLES - 1. Dylan Spitzer, NDSU, 52.79; 2. Peter Stuart, 
NDSU, 52.89; 3. Andrew Aakre, NDSU, 54.05; 4. Andrew Graham, 
UVSC, 54.29; 5. Travis White, TAMUCC, 56.13; 6. Troy Thielen, 
SDSU, 56.43; 7. Andrew Fogle, TAMUCC, 57.27; 8. Nick Schanaman, 
SDSU, 57.95.  

4x100 RELAY - 1. NDSU 40.92; 2. Texas A&M-Corpus Christi 
41.70; 3. Northern Colorado 42.11; 4. UC Davis 43.26; 5. South Da-
kota State 43.32.  

4x400 RELAY - 1. NDSU 3:11.81; 2. Northern Colorado 3:12.05; 
3. Utah Valley State 3:23.14; 4. South Dakota State 3:29.02; 5. Portland 
3:33.24.  

HIGH JUMP - 1. Hillario Flores, TAMUCC, 1.97m, (6-05.50); 2. 
Matt Chisam, UC Davis, 1.92m, (6-03.50); 3. Clifton Palmer, UVSC, 
1.92m, (6-03.50); 4. Max Padgett, UC Davis, 1.92m, (6-03.50); 5. Jar-
ed Lewis, UNC., 1.87m, (6-01.50).  

POLE VAULT - 1. Marc Steckler, NDSU, 5.07m, (16-07.50); 2. 
Matt Chisam, UC Davis, 4.77m, (15-07.75); 3. Tony Halland, NDSU, 
4.62m, (15-01.75); 3. Shire Kirkpatrick, UNC., 4.62m, (15-01.75); 5. 
Joseph Farkash, UC Davis, 4.47m, (14-08).  

LONG JUMP - 1. Kyle Auclair, UC Davis, 6.78m, w:-1.7 (22-03); 
2. Andrew Aakre, NDSU, 6.72m, w:-1.8 (22-00.75); 3. Jeff Vaden, 
UNC., 6.62m, w:-2.7 (21-08.75); 4. Keith Gordon, TAMUCC, 6.48m, 
w:-1.5 (21-03.25); 5. Grinil Khanna, UC Davis, 6.43m, w:-1.5 (21-
01.25); 6. Craig Hill, SDSU, 6.37m, w:-2.3 (20-10.75); 6. Matt Olsen, 
SDSU, 6.37m, w:-1.6 (20-10.75); 8. Dave Soderquist, UNC., 6.14m, 
w:-2.0 (20-01.75); 9. Thomas Chamberlain, UC Davis, 6.02m, w:-1.6 
(19-09); 10. Clifton Palmer, UVSC, 5.95m, w:-1.0 (19-06.25); 11. Laz-
arik Pettis, TAMUCC, 5.85m, w:-1.0 (19-02.50); 12. Chris Rotticci, UC 
Davis, 5.60m, w:-0.9 (18-04.50).  

TRIPLE JUMP - 1. Andrew Aakre, NDSU, 14.85m, w:0.8 (48-
08.75); 2. Matt Olsen, SDSU, 14.24m, w:+0.0 (46-08.75); 3. Keith 
Gordon, TAMUCC, 14.23m, w:0.2 (46-08.25); 4. Thomas Chamber-
lain, UC Davis, 13.74m, w:0.8 (45-01); 5. Matthew Stockert, NDSU, 
13.59m, w:0.8 (44-07); 6. Dave Soderquist, UNC., 13.38m, w:+0.0 
(43-10.75); 7. Grinil Khanna, UC Davis, 13.06m, w:0.3 (42-10.25); 8. 
Max Padgett, UC Davis, 12.75m, w:0.7 (41-10).  

SHOT PUT - 1. Ryan Frank, UC Davis, 16.65m, (54-07.50); 2. 
James Delmedico, NDSU, 15.36m, (50-04.75); 3. Tyler Porter, UC 
Davis, 15.30m, (50-02.50); 4. Jared Schwader, SDSU, 15.08m, (49-
05.75); 5. Brent Bartz, TAMUCC, 13.87m, (45-06.25); 6. Chris Garza, 
TAMUCC, 12.78m, (41-11.25); 7. John Christensen, NDSU, 8.84m, 
(29-00).  

DISCUS THROW - 1. John Cunnie, UC Davis, 49.66m, (162-11); 
2. Ryan Frank, UC Davis, 49.62m, (162-09); 3. Ross Kramer, NDSU, 
46.12m, (151-04); 4. Chris Chisam, UC Davis, 45.32m, (148-08); 5. 
James Delmedico, NDSU, 45.20m, (148-03); 6. Andrew Aakre, NDSU, 
43.96m, (144-03); 7. Jared Schwader, SDSU, 42.60m, (139-09); 8. 
Lucas Dietterle, SDSU, 41.93m, (137-07); 9. Chris Garza, TAMUCC, 
41.34m, (135-07); --. Brent Bartz, TAMUCC, FOUL.  

HAMMER THROW - 1. Ryan Frank, UC Davis, 59.09m, (193-10); 
2. Gavin Shaw, UVSC, 58.01m, (190-04); 3. John Christensen, NDSU, 
56.49m, (185-04); 4. John Cunnie, UC Davis, 55.48m, (182-00); 5. 
Ross Kramer, NDSU, 52.67m, (172-10); 6. James Delmedico, NDSU, 
50.49m, (165-08); 7. Markham Hyde, UVSC, 48.81m, (160-02); 8. Ty-
ler Porter, UC Davis, 47.10m, (154-06).  

JAVELIN THROW - 1. Riley Dolezal, NDSU, 63.24m, (207-06); 
2. Matt Chisam, UC Davis, 59.29m, (194-06); 3. Shaun Countryman, 
UC Davis, 59.26m, (194-05); 4. Chad Oukrop, NDSU, 59.20m, (194-
03); 5. Chris Chisam, UC Davis, 58.93m, (193-04); 6. Andrew Mauch, 
NDSU, 54.12m, (177-07); 7. Clellan Hyatt, TAMUCC, 53.91m, (176-
10); 8. Lucas Dietterle, SDSU, 53.64m, (176-00).  

TEAM SCORES  
1.  UC DAVIS .................................................219.0
2.  North Dakota State ....................................141.0
3.  Utah Valley State .......................................106.0
4.  South Dakota State ......................................93.0
5.  Northern Colorado ......................................64.0
6.  Portland ......................................................35.0
7.  Indiana-Purdue Fort Wayne ........................25.0
8.  Texas A&M-Corpus Christi .........................21.0
9.  San Francisco ..............................................16.0

INDIVIDUAL RESULTS (fi nals only)
100 METERS (w. +0.0) - 1. Danielle Green, UC Davis, 12.12; 2. 

Cameryn Christion, SDSU, 12.26; 3. Alicia Mindermann, NDSU, 12.34; 
4. Laura Rombach, UC Davis, 12.59; 5. Tawny Judkins, UVSC, 12.59; 
6. Emily Azevedo, UC Davis, 12.64; 7. Zana Shealey, UNC., 12.68; 8. 
Megan Casey, UNC., 12.94.  

200 METERS (w. 0.4) - 1. Nicole Rieck, NDSU, 24.64; 2. Shanda 
Larsen, NDSU, 24.68; 3. Cameryn Christion, SDSU, 24.79; 4. Danielle 
Green, UC Davis, 25.10; 5. Seante Baker, UC Davis, 25.62; 6. Caroline 
Sheldon, UC Davis, 25.96; 7. Zana Shealey, UNC., 26.45; 8. Sarah Nie-
mann, NDSU, 48.00.  

400 METERS - 1. Nicole Rieck, NDSU, 54.98; 2. Shanda Larsen, 
NDSU, 55.56; 3. Sarah Niemann, NDSU, 56.90; 4. Seante Baker, UC 
Davis, 58.14; 5. Stephanie Voelckers, USF, 59.37; 6. Whitney Peck, 
UVSC, 59.40; 7. Jamila Young, UNC., 1:00.93; --. Marisha Dixon, UC 
Davis, FS.  

800 METERS - 1. Sarah Klein, NDSU, 2:10.19; 2. Amy Engebret-
son, UNC., 2:13.16; 3. Renee Stribling, USF, 2:15.21; 4. Erin Crotty, 
Portland, 2:15.71; 5. Marlene Avitia, UC Davis, 2:16.99; 6. Maggie 
Conlon, NDSU, 2:17.51; 7. Kim Beeson, UC Davis, 2:19.04; --. Shan-
non Hattervig, SDSU, DQ.  

1,500 METERS - 1. Becka Mansheim, SDSU, 4:34.84; 2. Kim Con-
ley, UC Davis, 4:37.50; 3. Krystie Ratzlaff, SDSU, 4:40.22; 4. Shan-
non Hattervig, SDSU, 4:40.72; 5. Amanda Olsen, UVSC, 4:44.85; 6. 
Kim Beeson, UC Davis, 4:45.88; 7. Cody Halsey, NDSU, 4:46.98; 8. 
Kari Schaefer, SDSU, 4:48.40; 9. Chantelle Erickson, UNC., 4:52.34; 
10. Carolyn Menard, UC Davis, 4:55.28; 11. Valerie Hardesty, IPFW, 
4:58.54; 12. Erna Forgo, UC Davis, 4:59.56.  

3,000 STEEPLECHASE - 1. Amanda Olsen, UVSC, 10:39.10; 2. 
Ashley Adams, SDSU, 11:08.56; 3. Krysta Young, UVSC, 11:12.24; 4. 
Kirsten Barney, UVSC, 11:17.61; 5. Kristen Simpson, IPFW, 11:21.22; 
6. Alamar Cavada, TAMUCC, 11:33.81; 7. Lauren Simpson, IPFW, 
11:37.90; 8. Abbie Galloway, UC Davis, 11:42.44.  

5,000 METERS - 1. Sheena Dauer, SDSU, 17:31.38; 2. Michelle 
Solone, UC Davis, 17:34.42; 3. Jeannine Hagedorn, USF, 17:37.08; 4. 
Amanda Olsen, UVSC, 17:57.79; 5. Kristen Rohde, Portland, 18:02.66; 
6. Kim Conley, UC Davis, 18:06.45; 7. Becka Mansheim, SDSU, 
18:07.11; 8. Eva Gut, UC Davis, 18:08.95; 9. Jennifer Hartford, USF, 
18:10.87; 10. Ariana Morey, USF, 18:17.06; 11. Katie Tornberg, SDSU, 
18:27.17; 12. Ashley Ritchey, IPFW, 18:30.59; 13. Anita Quirino, 
TAMUCC, 18:37.76; 14. Megan Poppens, SDSU, 18:44.23; 15. Elise 
Sabin, Portland, 18:45.73; 16. Kelsey Kaiser, UC Davis, 18:52.47; 
17. Alamar Cavada, TAMUCC, 18:59.57; 18. Carrie Mueller, NDSU, 
19:08.64; 19. Maura Tyrrell, UC Davis, 19:17.04; 20. Ronnie Nagel, 
NDSU, 19:21.59; 21. Lauren Simpson, IPFW, 19:22.28; 22. Rhielle 
Whetten, UVSC, 19:36.54; 23. Halah Barre, UC Davis, 19:48.62; 24. 
Lih Kuhlman, Portland, 19:49.68.  

10,000 METERS - 1. Sheena Dauer, SDSU, 36:52.50; 2. Darcy 
Gribble, UVSC, 37:38.24; 3. Ashley Ritchey, IPFW, 38:01.97; 4. Anita 
Quirino, TAMUCC, 38:55.70; 5. Kathy Rice, Portland, 39:18.34; 6. 

Megan Poppens, SDSU, 39:43.34; 7. Carrie Mueller, NDSU, 40:16.89; 
8. Catherine Hecker, UVSC, 40:34.41.  

100 HURDLES (w. 1.0) - 1. Kari Snow, UVSC, 14.48; 2. Gretchen 
Haussler, UC Davis, 14.49; 3. Julie Elliott, Portland, 14.52; 4. Caroline 
Sheldon, UC Davis, 14.66; 5. Emily Azevedo, UC Davis, 14.74; 6. Erin 
Zempel, SDSU, 15.04; 7. Robin Lee, UNC., 15.18.  

400 HURDLES - 1. Rochelle Carter, UC Davis, 1:01.30; 2. Jessica 
Lorson, UC Davis, 1:02.01; 3. Amy Purtle, UC Davis, 1:03.42; 4. Jenni-
fer Kishimoto, UNC., 1:03.76; 5. Megan McKinnie, UNC., 1:05.43; 6. 
Karla West, TAMUCC, 1:05.48; 7. Natalie Russell, UC Davis, 1:07.38; 
8. Ashley Adams, SDSU, 1:08.53.  

4x100 RELAY - 1. NDSU 46.54; 2. UC Davis 47.10; 3. Northern 
Colorado 48.81; 4. UVSC State 49.35.  

4x400 RELAY - 1. UC Davis 3:44.99; 2. NDSU 3:45.66; 3. North-
ern Colorado 3:56.02; 4. Utah Valley State 4:04.08; 5. Texas A&M-
Corpus Christi 4:19.38.  

HIGH JUMP - 1. Julie Elliott, Portland, 1.73m, (5-08); 2. Cin-
dy McCarroll, UNC., 1.68m, (5-06); 3. Stephanie Marks, UC Davis, 
1.63m, (5-04.25); 4. Noelle Pikus-Pace, UVSC, 1.58m, (5-02.25); 5. 
Chelsea Mauck, UC Davis, 1.58m, (5-02.25); 6. Sondra Anderson, 
UVSC, 1.53m, (5-00.25).  

POLE VAULT - 1. Kimberly Hilton, NDSU, 3.73m, (12-02.75); 2. 
Courtney Doughty, UC Davis, 3.13m, (10-03.25); 3. Leesa Henderson, 
UVSC, 3.13m, (10-03.25); --. Julie Strenkowski, NDSU, NH; --. Brooke 
Heiney, UC Davis, NH.  

LONG JUMP - 1. Cassandra Olson, NDSU, 6.07m, w:0.7 (19-11); 
2. Alicia Mindermann, NDSU, 5.74m, w:0.9 (18-10); 3. Julie Elliott, 
Portland, 5.72m, w:0.7 (18-09.25); 4. Amy Uthus, NDSU, 5.55m, 
w:1.2 (18-02.50); 5. Jade Myles, UC Davis, 5.45m, w:0.5 (17-10.75); 
6. Felicia Wacker, UNC., 5.39m, w:1.9 (17-08.25); 7. Lauren Titterud, 
UC Davis, 5.35m, w:1.2 (17-06.75); 8. Tali Slafter, UNC., 5.34m, w:0.5 
(17-06.25); 9. Andrea Morrow, TAMUCC, 5.30m, w:1.4 (17-04.75); 
10. Laura Rombach, UC Davis, 5.14m, w:1.8 (16-10.50); 11. Tawny 
Judkins, UVSC, 5.05m, w:1.8 (16-07); 12. Jona Kulesza, SDSU, 5.03m, 
w:2.1 (16-06); 13. Brooke Heiney, UC Davis, 4.95m, w:1.3 (16-03); 
14. Kelci Naihe, UVSC, 4.75m, w:0.7 (15-07); --. Noelle Pikus-Pace, 
UVSC, FOUL, w:NWI.  

TRIPLE JUMP - 1. Cassandra Olson, NDSU, 12.72m, w:-0.2 (41-
08.75); 2. Alicia Mindermann, NDSU, 12.17m, w:0.7 (39-11.25); 3. 
Andrea Morrow, TAMUCC, 11.69m, w:0.7 (38-04.25); 4. Jade Myles, 
UC Davis, 11.45m, w:-0.1 (37-06.75); 5. Robin Lee, UNC., 11.38m, 
w:0.5 (37-04); 6. Lauren Titterud, UC Davis, 11.10m, w:0.7 (36-05); 
7. Jona Kulesza, SDSU, 10.97m, w:-0.3 (36-00).  

SHOT PUT - 1. Kim Gleeson, UC Davis, 14.48m, (47-06.25); 2. 
Michelle Carter, SDSU, 14.17m, (46-06); 3. Noelle Pikus-Pace, UVSC, 
11.86m, (38-11); 4. Nicole Crone, IPFW, 10.83m, (35-06.50); 5. Mari-
anne King, UVSC, 9.21m, (30-02.75).  

DISCUS THROW - 1. Michelle Carter, SDSU, 43.04m, (141-02); 
2. Kim Gleeson, UC Davis, 42.77m, (140-04); 3. Noelle Pikus-Pace, 
UVSC, 39.78m, (130-06); 4. Marianne King, UVSC, 29.48m, (96-09); 
5. Judy Sheldon, UC Davis, 25.16m, (82-06).  

HAMMER THROW - 1. Marisa Parker, UC Davis, 47.19m, (154-
10); 2. Kim Gleeson, UC Davis, 46.19m, (151-06); 3. Judy Sheldon, UC 
Davis, 43.32m, (142-01); 4. Nicole Crone, IPFW, 43.06m, (141-03).  

JAVELIN THROW - 1. Kelley Cobb, UNC., 44.27m, (145-03); 
2. Caroline Sheldon, UC Davis, 39.66m, (130-01); 3. Carrie Rossow, 
NDSU, 38.49m, (126-03); 4. Noelle Pikus-Pace, UVSC, 36.63m, (120-
02); 5. Carrie Pon, UC Davis, 33.46m, (109-09); 6. Courtney Doughty, 
UC Davis, 32.38m, (106-03); 7. Nicole Crone, IPFW, 31.69m, (104-
00); 8. Babette Kimes, IPFW, 30.12m, (98-10); 9. Melynne King, UVSC, 
29.41m, (96-06); 10. Marianne King, UVSC, 25.17m, (82-07). 
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TEAM SCORES  
1. UC Santa Barbara .......................................179.0
2. Cal State Northridge ...................................156.0
3. Long Beach State ........................................138.0
4. Utah State .....................................................98.0
5. Cal Poly ........................................................91.5
6. UC Riverside ................................................54.0
7. Idaho ............................................................53.0
8. Cal State Fullerton ........................................32.0
9. UC Irvine .....................................................16.5

INDIVIDUAL RESULTS (top 8 fi nishers)
100 METERS (w. 0.7) - 1. Deanna Goodwin, CSUN, 11.73; 2. 

Shauna Hackett, CSUN, 11.74; 3. Charlene Deardorff, LBSU, 11.79; 4. 
Jessica Branker, LBSU, 11.93; 5. Patrice White, LBSU, 12.01; 6. Cristal 
Steen, CSUN, 12.07; 7. Sparkle Anderson, CP, 12.10; 8. Nikki Chase, 
CP, 12.48.

200 METERS (w. 1.2) - 1. Kylie McCuen, UCSB, 23.88; 2. Jes-
sica Branker, LBSU, 24.14; 3. Shauna Hackett, CSUN, 24.21; 4. Char-
lene Deardorff, LBSU, 24.27; 5. Cristal Steen, CSUN, 24.60; 6. Patrice 
White, LBSU, 24.63; 7. Whitney Leachman, UCR, 25.19; 8. Orlisha 
Henlon, UCI, 25.23.

400 METERS - 1. Kylie McCuen, UCSB, 54.52; 2. Aqueela Till-
man, UCR, 54.74; 3. Jasmine Winfi eld, LBSU, 55.41; 4. Tanisha Coo-
per, CSUN, 56.83; 5. Kerry Gamble, UCSB, 57.02; 6. Catchet Webb, 
USU, 57.15; 7. Shanille Fairweather, LBSU, 57.79; 8. Bethany Ross, 
LBSU, 58.00.

800 METERS - 1. Maggie Vessey, CP, 2:04.78; 2. Mary Kamau, IU, 
2:05.96; 3. Jill Steele, USU, 2:09.57; 4. Cassie Atkinson, CP, 2:11.36; 
6. Lisa Lopez, UCR, 2:11.67; 7. Christine Ruby, CSF, 2:14.58; 8. Tajma 
Stephenson, 2:32.52.

1,500 METERS - 1. Mary Kamau, IU, 4:20.02; 2. Lauren Christ-
man, UCSB, 4:22.29; 3. Andrea Palacio, CSUN, 4:22.51; 4. Cosette 
Smith, UCSB, 4:26.07; 5. Lindsay Christman, UCSB, 4:26.32; 6. Amy 
Egan, USU, 4:26.41; 7. Courtney Allen, CP, 4:30.39; 8. Nicole Blalock, 
LBSU, 4:31.37.

3,000 METER STEEPLECHASE - 1. Tiffany Strickland, USU, 
10:30.60; 2. Stacie Lifferth, USU, 10:31.95; 3. Tania Vander Meulen, 
IU, 10:38.36; 4. Bethany Nickless, UCSB, 10:43.71; 5. Ashley John-
son, USU, 10:53.89; 6. Katie Murphy, CP, 11:07.92; 7. Rebecca Zamola, 
UCSB, 11:12.27; 8. Ashlee Dere, CP, 11:21.73. 

5,000 METERS - 1. Cosette Smith, UCSB, 17:06.32; 2. Lauren 
Christman, UCSB, 17:06.84; 3. Megan Lewis, UCSB, 17:07.89; 4. Lind-
say Christman, UCSB, 17:11.23; 5. Lida Ripplinger, USU, 17:13.02; 6. 
Meredith Kramon, LBSU, 17:19.63; 7. Hadas Moser, UCSB, 17:33.13; 
8. Candice Proctor, UCI, 17:37.51.

10,000 METERS - 1. Megan Lewis, UCSB, 36:15.06; 2. Meredith 
Kramon, LBSU, 36:33.87; 3. Hadas Moser, UCSB, 37:22.84; 4. Stepha-
nie Rothstein, UCSB, 37:27.30; 5. Seanna Martin, UCSB, 37:33.86; 6. 
Lauren Magdalena, CP, 37:36.82; 7. Rebekah Meier, USU, 37:54.02; 8. 
Amber Simmons, CP, 38:10.73.

100 HURDLES (w. 0.8) - 1. Willimena Cisca, CP, 13.92; 2. Amber 
Judd, USU, 14.05; 3. Ashleigh McGrew, CSUN, 14.16; 4. Julie Eze, 
CSUN, 14.30; 5. Franchelle Smith, LBSU, 14.51; 6. Kelly Burke, LBSU, 
14.67; 7. Carrie Yost, USU, 14.97; 8. Kristen Silverman, UCI, 15.54.

400 HURDLES - 1. Julie Eze, CSUN, 60.29; 2. Katie Thatcher, 
USU, 60.52; 3. Destany Cearley, CSF, 4. Amber Judd, USU, 61.95; 5.
Suzanne Purmort, UCI, 62.80; 6. LaShana Verdon, CSUN, 63.17; 7. 
Emily Hilliam, USU, 63.32; 8. Jamie Patten, IU, 63.70.

4x100 RELAY - 1. Long Beach State, 45.50; 2. Cal State North-
ridge, 45.69; 3. Cal Poly, 46.67; 4. Cal State Fullerton, 47.73; 5. Utah 
State, 47.79; 6. UC Santa Barbara, 47.87; 7. UC Irvine, 48.06; UC Riv-
eride, DNF.

4x400 RELAY - 1. Cal State Northridge, 3:41.60; 2. Long Beach
State, 3:41.88; 3. UC Riverside, 3:42.10; 4. Cal Poly, 3:43.86; 5. UC 
Santa Barbara, 3:47.02; 6. Utah State, 3:47.16; 7. UC Irvine, 3:49.88; 
8. Cal State Fullerton, 3:51.37.

HIGH JUMP - 1. Sharon Day, CP, 1.90; 2. Kaylene Wagner, CP, 
1.87; 3. Natoya Woods, CSUN, 1.75; 4. Emily Forsythe, LBSU, 1.75; 
5. Tassie Souhrada, IU, 1.70; 6. Orlisha Henlon, UCI, 1.65; 7. Jennifer 
Kitzmann, UCSB, 1.65; 8. Crystal Thiselle, USU, 1.65.

POLE VAULT - 1. Jennifer Clarke, CSF, 3.80m; 2. Dalya Taman, 
CSF, 3.65; 3. Alana Geisler, USU, 3.65; 4. Heidi Nyburg, UCSB, 3.65; 
5. Kat Duhadway, USU, 3.50; 6. Jessica Horn, UCSB, 3.50; 7 (tie). Kira 
Costa, CP, Kirsten Loftin, UCI, 3.50.

LONG JUMP - 1. Toni Smith, CSUN, 6.29 (w: +2.6); 2. Natoya 
Woods, CSUN, 6.17 (w: +1.5); 3. Candyce Babb, CSUN, 6.01 (w: 
+0.8); 4. LaShana Verdon, CSUN, 5.98 (w: +1.3); 5. Sparkle Anderson, 
CP, 5.95 (w: +0.8); 6. Courtney Stafford, CP, 5.87 (w: +0.6); 7. Brittany 
Ricketts, CSUN, 5.74 (w: +0.8); 8. Kim Harper, UCI, 5.59 (w: +1.4).

TRIPLE JUMP - 1. Courtney Stafford, CP, +13.05 (w: +1.4); 2. Toni 
Smith, CSUN, +12.99 (w: +1.1); 3. Sparkle Anderson, CP, 12.28 (w: 
+0.7); 4. Chelsea Haverty, UCSB, 12.11 (w: +1.8); 5. LaShana Verdon, 
CSUN, 12.06 (w: +0.3); 6. Holly Lipscomp, LBSU, 12.02 (w: +0.9); 7. 
Ashley Coelho, UCSB, 11.96 (w: +0.2); 8. Amy Walton, UCR, 11.94 
(w: +0.6).

SHOT PUT - 1. Heather Quinn, UCSB, 14.50; 2. Evangela Dixon, 
UCR, 14.25; 3. Amy Haapanen, UCSB, 14.21; 4. Serena Boykin, LBSU, 
14.19; 5. Lauren Reimer, LBSU, 13.86; 6. Kristina Price, LBSU, 13.70; 
7. Ashley Arbuckle, CSUN, 13.48; 8. Melissa Genisauski, UCR, 12.90.

DISCUS THROW - 1. Heather Quinn, UCSB, 48.90; 2. Evangela 
Dixon, UCR, 48.70; 3. Kristina Price, LBSU, 47.47; 4. Katelyn Ciarelli, 
LBSU, 45.87; 5. Erica Cosby, UCR, 45.52; 6. Serena Boykin, LBSU, 
45.15; 7. Jennifer Broncheau, IU, 44.22; 8. Tukia Vakalahi, CSUN, 
44.17.

HAMMER THROW - 1. Amy Happanen, UCSB, 59.38; 2. Evan-
gela Dixon, UCR, 56.37; 3. Tukia Vakalahi, CSUN, 56.27; 4. Heather 
Quinn, UCSB, 55.07; 5. Jennifer Broncheau, IU, 53.75; 6. Erica Cosby, 
UCR, 53.43; 7. Tatiana Crochet, CSN, 53.22; 8. Michelle Pequignot, 
LBSU, 49.62.

JAVELIN THROW - 1. Kim Heinz, LBSU, 46.00; 2. Rebecca 
Richey, UCSB, 45.71; 3. Manuela Kurrat, IU, 45.69; 4. Samantha Young, 
LBSU, 43.86; 5. Ami Goldhammer, LBSU, 43.26; 6. Sarah Faulkner, 
LBSU, 42.10; 7. Candace Knuths, IU, 40.29; 8. Katelyn Ciarelli, LBSU, 
37.40.

HEPTATHLON - 1. Manuela Kurrat, IU, 5614; 2. LaShana Verdon, 
CSUN, 5100; 3. Carrie Yost, USU; 4885; 4. Lacy Schroeder, USU, 4807; 
5. Dana Barrett, USU, 4657; 6. Jaime Cuthbert-Allen, LBSU, 4577; 7. 
Danielle de Beaubein, UCSB, 4469; 8. Brittany Ricketts, CSUN, 3765.

TEAM SCORES  
1. Cal State Northridge ...................................142.5
2. Cal Poly ......................................................135.0
3. UC Santa Barbara .......................................112.5
4. Idaho ..........................................................103.0
5. Utah State ...................................................100.0
6. Long Beach State ..........................................87.5
7. UC Irvine .....................................................87.0
8. UC Riverside ................................................23.5
9. Cal State Fullerton ........................................23.0

INDIVIDUAL RESULTS (top 8 fi nishers)
100 METERS (w: -0.6) - 1. Travis Morse, CP, 10.53; 2. Lamont 

Long, CSUN, 10.67; 3. Rod McNeal, USU, 10.81; 4. Antwuan Sher-
man, IU, 10.82; 5. Brandon Ruffi n, CSUN, 10.83; 6. D.J. Smith, USU, 
10.89; 7. Pat Ray, IU, 10.97; 8. Randy Samuels, CP, 11.03.

200 METERS (w: +0.0) - 1. Pat Ray, IU, 21.25; 2. Travis Morse, CP, 
21.33; 3. Charles Lewis, LBSU, 21.66; 4. Kevin Fahie, CSUN, 21.67; 5. 
Ryan Kroll, LBSU, 21.77; 6. Elias Moreno, UCI, 21.93.

400 METERS - 1. Charles Lewis, LBSU, 47.63; 2. Dayne Com-
rie, UCI, 48.43; 3. Max Bellissimo, UCSB, 48.78; 4. Jason Guiffré, IU, 
48.81; 5. Kevin Fahie, CSUN, 49.00; 6. Guillaume Mok, UCR, 49.46; 
7. Storm Huie, UCI, 49.74; 8. Ryan Kroll, LBSU, 50.87.

800 METERS - 1. Ben Armel, UCSB, 1:51.10; 2. Tetlo Emmen, 
UCSB, 1:51.60; 3. Tom Whelan, UCI, 1:52.24; 4. Keith Hankins, CP, 
1:52.73; 5. Curtis Lehmann, UCI, 1:53.25; 6. Tom Phelps, CP, 1:54.72; 
7. Sean Lopes, CP, 1:55.38; 8. Justin Coburn, UCSB, 1:56.03.

1,500 METERS - 1. Ryan Moorcroft, CP, 3:45.48; 2. Matt John-
srud, CP, 3:46.85; 3. Ricky Barnes, UCI, 3:47.15; 4. Scott McCon-
ville, UCSB, 3:47.72; 5. Mike Nielson, USU, 3:48.74; 6. Mike Chavez, 
UCSB, 3:50.89; 7. Tom Whelan, UCI, 3:50.92; 8. Andrew Garratt, UCI, 
3:53.28.

3,000 STEEPLECHASE - 1. Ben Bruce, CP, 8:42.11; 2. Luke Lla-
mas, CP, 8:58.70; 3. Scott Brandos, UCSB, 9:00.32; 4. Steve Strickland, 
USU, 9:01.68; 5. Alex Dunn, CP, 9:07.60; 6. Alex Cardiasmenos, UCSB, 
9:17.29; 7. Dale Engler, IU, 9:19.95; 8. Shane Dougherty, CP, 9:22.65.

5,000 METERS - 1. Ben Bruce, CP, 14:32.79; 2. Trever Ball, USU, 
14:35.92; 3. Micah Tyhurst, UCSB, 14:37.25; 4. Andy Coughlin, 
CP, 14:39.98; 5. Mike Nielson, USU, 14:42.86; 6. Luke Llamas, CP, 
14:45.26; 7. Alex Dunn, CP, 14:46.39; 8. Jordan Horn, CSF, 14:49.40.

10,000 METERS - 1. David Danley, USU, 30:35.25; 2. Andy 
Coughlin, CP, 30:47.18; 3. Jim Grabow, LBSU, 31:00.83; 4. Jeff Gar-
dina, UCSB, 31:06.85; 5. Micah Tyhurst, UCSB, 31:08.00; 6. Clark 
Bryner, USU, 31:11.48; 7. Jameson Mora, CP, 31:14.76; 8. Art Avitia, 
UCSB, 31:36.09.

110 HURDLES (w: 0.0) - 1. Anthony Brown, CSUN, 14.05; 2. 
Justin Wickard, USU, 14.24; 3. James Frederickson, CSUN, 14.25; 4. 
Jeremy Garcia, CSUN, 14.29; 5. Justin Johnson, CSUN, 14.54; 6. Ken-
ny Vinh, UCI, 14.69; 7. Jereme Richardson, IU, 14.76; 8. Scott Jarvis, 
UCI, 14.79.

400 HURDLES - 1. James Frederickson, CSUN, 52.43; 2. Jon 
Moore, UCR, 52.94; 3 (tie). Scott Jarvis, UCI; Josh Guggenheimer, IU, 
53.22; 5. Scott Bell, USU, 54.01; 6. Richard Hernandez, CSF, 54.81; 7. 
Brad Martin, USU, 57.10.

4x100 RELAY - 1. Utah State, 40.58; 2. Cal State Northridge, 41.19; 
3. Idaho, 41.20; 4. Cal Poly, 41.35; 5. Long Beach State, 41.40; 6. UC 
Irvine, 41.76; 7. UC Santa Barbara, 42.04; 8. UC Riverside, 42.43.

4x400 RELAY - 1. UC Santa Barbara, 3:11.93; 2. UC Irvine, 
3:12.50; 3. Idaho, 3:12.89; 4. UC Riverside, 3:15.10; 5. Cal State 
Northridge, 3:17.95; 6. Cal Poly, 3:19.39; 7. Utah State, 3:19.58; Long 
Beach State, DNF.

HIGH JUMP - 1. Alex Marbley, CSUN, 2.16; 2. Matt Turner, CSF, 
2.13; 3. Julian Eison, UCI, 2.10; 4. Jonathan Golden, CSF, 2.10; 5. Dan 
Trautner, LBSU, 2.10; 6. Jacob Maus, UCSB, 2.05; 7. John Wratten, 
UCI, 2.05; 8 (tie). Kent Centers, UCSB, Josh Gibson, UCR, 2.00.

HIGH JUMP - 1. Sean Thomas-Bignami, UCSB, 5.05; 2. Adrian 
Ruark, CP, 4.90; 3. Daniel Poyner, CP, 4.90; 4. Mike King, CP, 4.75; 5. 
Aaron Corbett, UCI, 4.75; 6 (tie). Matt Mosely, CSUN; Tim Burnham, 
LBSU, 4.60; 8. Jereme Richardson, IU, 4.60.

LONG JUMP - 1. DaShalle Andrews, CSUN, 7.70 (w: +1.0); 2. Jer-
emy Garcia, CSUN, 7.54 (w: +0.9); 3. Kurt Weber, CSF, 7.52 (w: +0.9); 
4. Ryan Donnelly, UCSB, 7.49 (w: +0.6); 5. Justin Wickard, USU, 7.32 
(w: +0.8); 6. Justin Johnson, CSUN, 7.29 (w: +0.7); 7. Jonathan Moore, 
CSUN, 7.27 (w: +0.5); 8. Rolando Felizola, CSUN, 7.06 (w: +1.1).

TRIPLE JUMP - 1. Johnny Wiley, CSUN, 15.68 (w: +1.2); 2. 
DaShalle Andrews, CSUN, 15.64 (w: +1.6); 3. Staton Gibson, UCR, 
15.49 (w: +1.0); 4. Haben Hagos, LBSU, 15.46 (w: +1.1); 5. Ronald 
Carter, LBSU, 15.33 (w: +1.3); 6. Jonathan Moore, CSUN, 15.13 (w: 
+0.7); 7. Allen Kapofu, IU, 14.90 (w: +0.3); 8. Patrick Grogan, UCI, 
14.70 (w: +0.8).

SHOT PUT - 1. Russ Winger, IU, 19.15; 2. Zack Lloyd, USU, 
18.95; 3. David Sampson, LBSU, 17.38; 4. Ezra Kwong, LBSU, 17.17; 
5. Eugene Bradley, UCSB, 16.64; 6. Ryan Lockner, UCSB, 16.55; 7. 
Scott Anderson, UCSB, 16.33; 8. Matt Barkley, UCSB, 16.13.

DISCUS THROW - 1. Russ Winger, IU, 57.53; 2. Zack Lloyd, 
USU, 53.82; 3. Ed Cornell, LBSU, 52.89; 4. Tomas Fajardo, CSUN, 
52.66; 5. Andrew Julius, LBSU, 50.92; 6. Matthew Wauters, IU, 49.46; 
7. Ezra Kwong, LBSU, 49.41; 8. David Sampson, LBSU, 48.17.

HAMMER THROW - 1. Mike Beerer, UCI, 62.45; 2. Eugene Brad-
ley, UCSB, 60.99; 3. Marcus Mattox, IU, 58.29; 4. Steve Holland, LBSU, 
58.08; 5. Tim Selby, CSUN, 57.65; 6. Matthew Wauters, IU, 57.31; 7. 
Kevin Liu, USU, 53.68; 8. Robert Jennings, LBSU, 53.41.

JAVELIN THROW - 1. Tyler McCoy, LBSU, 61.83; 2. Daniel 
Poyner, CP, 61.01; 3. Gabe Mann, UCSB, 59.96; 4. Michael Jeske, IU, 
59.62; 5. Isaac Rush, USU, 54.90; 6. Eamonn Torgison, IU, 54.64; 7. 
Eric Nyberg, UCI, 54.62; 8. Tyson Gray, LBSU, 54.27.

DECATHLON - 1. Jereme Richardson, IU, 7059; 2. Justin John-
son, CSUN, 6928; 3. Marcus Luckstead, IU, 6498; 4. Reese Hulbert, 
USU, 6417; 5. Eric Nyberg, UCI, 6330; 6. James Lehigh, UCI, 6060; 7. 
Aaron Lewis, UCI, 5884; 8. Trent Richert, UCI, 5792.

The UC Davis men’s and women’s teams will begin competition at the 
Big West Conference championships in 2008.
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4x400 RELAY
1 CHRIS CHOATE, Josh Flexman, Alfred Gibbs, Kajari Burns

 ...........................................................3:11.90 ............. 2005
2 Matt Devine, Darryl Perry, Pete Wolbert, Jay Lawson

 ..........................................................3:13.04 .............1986
3 Dave White, Ron Day, Shawn Rogers, Mike Barber

 ..........................................................3:13.84 .............1982
4 Matt Briggs, Jason Holleman, Nate Evanhoe, Temo Trujillo

 ..........................................................3:14.13 .............2001
5 Temo Trujillo, Matt Briggs, Byron Talley, Rasheed Anthony

 ..........................................................3:14.62 .............2000

HIGH JUMP
1 Steve Link .................................. 2.19 (7-02.25) .............1980
2 Grady Wilburn .......................... 2.13 (6-11.75) .............2000
3 Dave Kahn ................................ 2.10 (6-10.75) .............1983
t4 Nick Cimiluca ............................ 2.09 (6-10.25) .............2000
t4 Ryan Indart ................................ 2.09 (6-10.25) .............1997
t4 Tim Picarella .............................. 2.09 (6-10.25) .............1977
t7 Jason Haley .................................... † (6-10.00) .............1993
t7 Mike Moran ................................... † (6-10.00) .............1987
9 Rich Brossart .............................. 2.07 (6-09.50) .............1980
10 Tim Gelonek .............................. 2.06 (6-09.00) .............1982

POLE VAULT
1 Tony Moore ............................. 5.35 (17-06.50) ......ncaa2001
2 Melvin Hempstead ................... 5.28 (17-04.00) .............1990
3 Brian Monroe .......................... 5.09 (16-08.50) .............1992
t4 Mike Comaroto ........................ 5.05 (16-06.75) .............2004
t4 Joe Sandrini ............................ 5.05 (16-06.75) .............1989
t6 Trevor Boler ............................. 5.00 (16-04.75) ......ncaa2000
t6 Youske Okano ......................... 5.00 (16-04.75) .............1999
8 Andrew Avellar ........................ 4.98 (16-04.00) .............1985
9 Guy Richmond ......................... 4.97 (16-03.75) .............1988
t10 Garrett Spotts .......................... 4.90 (16-00.75) .............1999
t10 David Gritz ............................. 4.90 (16-00.75) .............1998
t10 Mike Haldezos ........................ 4.90 (16-00.75) .............1997

LONG JUMP
1 Jeff Billing ................................ 7.88 (25-10.25) ........ pa 2003
2 Jeff Abston ............................... 7.67 (25-02.00) .............1983
3 Darin Zabel ............................. 7.57 (24-10.00) .............1989
4 Bill Primbs ............................... 7.55 (24-09.25) .............1992
5 Anthony Terry .......................... 7.43 (24-04.50) .............1975
6 Tom Fernandez ........................ 7.40 (24-03.50) .............1985
7 Kyle Auclair ............................. 7.35 (24-01.50) .............2003
8 Dave Williams .............................. † (23-09.75) .............1968
9 Tim Gelonek ............................ 7.23 (23-08.75) .............1982
t10 DeWayne Quinn ........................... † (23-07.00) .............1991
t10 Bob Forbes ................................... † (23-07.00) .............1941

TRIPLE JUMP
1 Anthony Terry ........................ 16.06 (52-08.25) .............1974
2 Rob Kozel .................................... † (50-06.50) .............1991
3 Byron Patterson ...................... 15.39 (50-06.00) .............1986
4 Johnathan Reed ...................... 15.25 (50-00.50) .............2000
5 David Ramey ................................ † (49-09.50) .............1991
6 Rob McLean .......................... 15.15 (49-08.50) .............1993
7 Mike Wasson ......................... 15.06 (49-05.50) .............1977
8 Jeff Zimmerman ............................. † (49-05.25) .............1980
9 Gary Smith ............................ 15.05 (49-04.50) .............2000
10 Grady Wilburn ...................... 15.02 (49-03.50) .............2001

SHOT PUT
1 Allen Babayan ....................... 17.63 (57-10.25) .............1993
2 Henry Pfrehm ......................... 17.52 (57-05.75) .............1973
3 Mike Baxter ........................... 17.50 (57-05.00) .............1977
4 Charles Thomas ..................... 17.24 (56-06.75) .............2001
5 Ryan Frank ............................. 16.92 (55-06.25) ............. 2005
6 Jim Kruger .................................... † (54-03.00) .............1984
7 Joey Taylor ............................ 16.15 (53-00.00) .............1993
8 Dewey Rundus ....................... 15.98 (52-05.25) .............1966
9 Steve Adelman ....................... 15.84 (51-11.75) .............1989
10 Joe Borges ............................. 15.79 (51-09.75) ...... ccaa2000

DISCUS
1 Charles Thomas ........................ 57.60 (189-00) ......ncaa2001
2 Tom Pipes ........................................ † (181-02) .............1973
3 Ryan Frank ............................... 53.55 (175-08) .............2004
4 John Cunnie .............................. 52.79 (173-02) .............2004
5 Steve Perich ..................................... † (170-03) .............1977
6 Rob Wagner .................................... † (168-11) .............1992
7 Ivan Zasimczuk ................................ † (166-08) .............1997
8 Jeff Blakefi eld ................................... † (163-10) .............1995
9 Joe Borges ................................ 49.68 (163-00) .............2000
10 Jeff Safarick ..................................... † (161-11) .............1984

JAVELIN
1 Mike Schmidt ................................... † (225-03) .............1987
2 Dave Moore .................................... † (206-08) .............1992
3 Robert Fitzpatrick ............................. † (202-01) .............1994
4 SHAUN COUNTRYMAN ............... 60.47 (198-05) ............. 2005
5 Eric Johnson .................................... † (195-04) .............1991
6 Matt Chisam .............................. 59.29 (194-06) ............. 2005
7 Mike Kuoppamaki ............................ † (193-08) .............1997
8 CHRIS CHISAM ........................... 58.93 (193-04) ............. 2005
9 Brent Downing ................................. † (193-00) .............1990
10 Andy Fullerton ................................. † (192-05) .............1997

HAMMER
1 Robert Dilts ...................................... † (215-04) .............1995
2 Steve Adelman ................................. † (205-02) .............1989
3 Joe Borges ................................ 62.30 (204-05) .............1999
4 John Cunnie .............................. 62.89 (202-04) ......ncaa2003
5 Robert Rubio ............................. 59.50 (195-02) .............2004
6 Ryan Frank ................................ 59.09 (193-10) ............. 2005
7 Charles Thomas ........................ 57.54 (188-09) ...... ccaa2001
8 Ken Norlen ...................................... † (188-06) .............1987
9 Zach Reeves ............................. 57.40 (188-04) .............2002
10 Erik Horn ......................................... † (184-11) .............1990

DECATHLON
1 Tim Gelonek ...........................................7,430 .............1982
2 Matt Chisam ...........................................7,189 ......ncaa2003
3 Ben Forbes .............................................7,080 .............2003
4 Mike Kuoppamaki ...................................7,056 .............1997
5 Robert Orr ..............................................6,882 .............1999
6 Jeff Scruggs ............................................6,817 .............1979
7 Charlie Shattuck ......................................6,784 .............1972
8 Jeff Coyner .............................................6,651 .............1994
9 Bob Abbott .............................................6,635 .............1976
10 Nick Cimiluca .........................................6,501 .............1997

All times converted
† - no metric equivalent or mark not available

2005 marks in bold
2006 AGGIES IN ALL CAPS

100 METERS
1 Walter Cranford ......................................10.27 .............1988
2 Bob Reifer ..............................................10.49 .............1969
3 Matt Devine ............................................10.58 .............1988
t4 Shola Adeyemo ......................................10.59 .............1990
t4 Jack Threlkeld .........................................10.59 .............1955
t4 Dave Rhoades ........................................10.59 .............1933
7 Del Daniels .............................................10.61 .............1999
8 Arnold Hardy .........................................10.69 .............1993
9 Josh Flexman (2x) ................................... 10.70 ............. 2005
10 Jayson Sargent ........................................10.73 .............2000

200 METERS
1 Walter Cranford ......................................21.30 .............1987
2 Matt Devine ............................................21.36 .............1987
3 Kajari Burns ........................................... 21.55 ............. 2005
4 Josh Flexman ..........................................21.58 ...... ccaa2001
5 Shola Adeyemo ......................................21.60 .............1990
6 Marshall Watwood ..................................21.64 .............1965
7 Del Daniels .............................................21.66 .............1999
8 Mike Connors .........................................21.70 .............1987
t9 Mike Barber ...........................................21.74 .............1982
t9 Mariano Javco ........................................21.74 .............1982

400 METERS
1 Shawn Rogers .........................................47.42 .............1982
2 Mike Barber ...........................................47.64 .............1982
3 Jay Lawson .............................................47.94 .............1984
4 Bill Meehan ............................................48.04 .............1967
5 Kajari Burns ........................................... 48.22 ............. 2005
6 Marty Watts ...........................................48.27 .............1995
7 Alfred Gibbs ...........................................48.39 .............2004
8 Pete Wolbert ...........................................48.44 .............1986
9 Temo Trujillo ...........................................48.47 .............2001
10 Walter Cranford ......................................48.62 .............1989

800 METERS
1 Temo Trujillo ........................................1:48.69 .............2001
2 Steve Gerhart ......................................1:49.44 .............1985
3 Peanut Harms ......................................1:50.94 .............1972
4 Kyle Dunst ...........................................1:51.03 .............2003
5 Ted Goyette .........................................1:51.23 .............1990
6 Paul Hill ..............................................1:51.34 .............1983
7 Mike Pratt ............................................1:51.94 .............1977
8 Mark McManus ...................................1:52.00 .............1997
9 Roy Harris ...........................................1:52.24 .............1975
10 Tom Rogers ..........................................1:52.54 .............1964

1,500 METERS
1 Steve Gerhart ......................................3:42.67 .............1984
2 Mark McManus ...................................3:47.56 .............1997
3 Jak Kuehn ............................................3:49.96 .............2001
4 Russ Beste ...........................................3:49.04 .............1983
5 Justin Rau ............................................3:49.11 .............2003
6 Peanut Harms ......................................3:49.34 .............1972
7 Parker Kelly .........................................3:49.50 .............1991
8 Shawn Smallwood ................................3:49.81 .............1983
9 John Foley ...........................................3:50.29 .............1988
10 Dirk VandePol ......................................3:50.54 .............1992

3,000 METERS
1 Ed Haver .............................................8:15.84 .............1971
2 Roy Hogland .......................................8:22.64 .............1972
3 Steve Laurie .........................................8:24.59 .............2001
4 Peter Sweeney .....................................8:24.94 .............1976
5 Nate Bristow ........................................8:25.93 .............2001
6 Jeff Kaiser ............................................8:26.20 .............2001
7 Justin Rau ............................................8:26.68 .............2002
8 Angel Martinez ....................................8:26.94 .............1976
9 Mike Emry ...........................................8:27.24 .............1977
10 John Sheehan ......................................8:27.74 .............1973

3,000 STEEPLECHASE
1 Ed Haver .............................................8:48.54 .............1971
2 Justin Hurd ..........................................8:59.34 .............2004
t3 Bret Kimple ..........................................9:00.54 .............1991
t3 Byron Spradlin .....................................9:00.54 .............1971
5 Jeff Wilson ..........................................9:01.73 ......ncaa2001
6 Robert Anderson ..................................9:03.62 .............1986
7 Tim Helms ...........................................9:04.32 ......ncaa2003
8 Adrian DeWald ...................................9:05.74 ...... ccaa2001
9 Stu Hobbs ...........................................9:07.04 .............1973
10 Craig Steinmaus ...................................9:07.14 .............1986

5,000 METERS
1 Mark McManus .................................14:13.95 .............1997
2 Ed Haver ...........................................14:14.24 .............1971
3 Mike McGrath ...................................14:17.74 .............1978
4 Steve Gerhart ....................................14:22.34 .............1985
5 Jak Kuehn ..........................................14:22.84 .............2000
6 Jeff Kaiser ..........................................14:23.10 .............2000
7 Steve Laurie .......................................14:25.70 .............2003
8 Ryan Miller ........................................14:25.93 .............2002
9 Matt Yeo ...........................................14:32.94 .............1975
10 John Barrett .......................................14:33.24 .............1984

10,000 METERS
1 Jeff Kaiser ..........................................29:26.54 .............2000
2 Ryan Miller ........................................29:52.54 .............2002
3 Nate Bristow ......................................30:01.07 .............2001
4 Steve Laurie .......................................30:03.99 .............2004
5 John Sheehan ....................................30:04.24 .............1975
6 Matt Yeo ...........................................30:09.54 .............1975
7 Ed Haver ...........................................30:09.64 .............1971
8 Nate Bowen ......................................30:15.38 .............1999
9 Pete Sweeney ....................................30:32.64 .............1976
10 Will Merchad ....................................30:33.56 .............2004

110 HURDLES
1 Byron Talley ............................................14.02 ......ncaa2002
2 Daryl Hill ...............................................14.04 .............1984
3 Fred Frick ...............................................14.44 .............1938
4 Dave Townsend .......................................14.55 .............1993
t5 Matt Simmons .........................................14.64 .............1985
t5 Ed Alazarqui ..........................................14.64 .............1982
t5 Scott Campbell .......................................14.64 .............1979
7 Matt Chisam ...........................................14.65 ...... ccaa2003
8 Ben Forbes .............................................14.74 ...... ccaa2003
9 Pete Wolbart ...........................................14.79 .............1988
10 Jim Beigle ...............................................14.82 .............1981

400 HURDLES
1 Jon Devine ..............................................51.66 .............1987
2 Andrew White ........................................52.30 .............1997
3 Kurt Schwartz .........................................52.37 .............1993
4 Rasheed Anthony ....................................52.61 .............1999
5 Rich Luttrell .............................................52.64 .............1982
6 Eric Frederickson .....................................52.66 .............1985
7 Ed Alazarqui ..........................................52.74 .............1982
8 Scott Campbell .......................................52.94 .............1979
9 Rob Walling ...........................................53.20 .............1996
10 Steve Holloway .......................................53.34 .............1966

4x100 RELAY
1 Paul Yun, Josh Flexman, Sean Holleman, Kyle Auclair 

 .............................................................40.56 ......ncaa2001
2 Mariano Javco, Jay Lawson, Daryl Hill, Brett Smart

 .............................................................41.34 .............1982
3 Thachvu Ho, Skip Lind, Jason Holleman, Kwamin Taylor

 .............................................................41.41 .............1999
4 Jayson Sargent, Del Daniels,  Jason Holleman, LaVarr Anderson

 .............................................................41.53 ...... ccaa2000
5 Chris Valentino, Josh Flexman, ROLAND CHU, Kajari Burns

 ............................................................. 41.54 ............. 2005
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ALL-TIME TOP OUTDOOR PERFORMERS - WOMEN
4x400 RELAY
1 Amber Taylor, Tanisha Silas, Rose Criss, Kameelah Elarms

 ..........................................................3:40.57 .............2000
2 Rose Criss, Tanisha Silas, LaVera Harris, Kameelah Elarms

 ..........................................................3:41.47 .............2000
3 Tanisha Silas, Amber Taylor, Rose Criss, Kameelah Elarms

 ..........................................................3:42.66 .............2001
4 Tanisha Silas, Rose Criss, Kameelah Elarms, Jamila Demby

 ..........................................................3:42.73 .............1999
5 Amber Taylor, Jioni Lewis, Tanisha Silas, Kalani Holleman 

 ..........................................................3:43.95 .............2002

HIGH JUMP
1 Liz Berger .................................. 1.74 (5-08.50) .............1987
2 Stephanie Marks ........................ 1.73 (5-08.00) .............2004
3 Mary Prince .................................... † (5-07.50) .............1992
t4 CHELSEY MAUCK ...................... 1.71 (5-07.25) .............2004
t4 Kalina Freeman .......................... 1.71 (5-07.25) .............1995
6 Samantha Rogers ............................ † (5-06.75) .............2003
t7 Anita Engelman ......................... 1.69 (5-06.50) .............1999
t7 Jennifer Lee ................................ 1.69 (5-06.50) .............1999
9 Amy Gale ................................. 1.68 (5-06.00) .............1991
t10 Kristina McMillan ....................... 1.67 (5-05.75) .............2001
t10 Kristen Hertzog .......................... 1.67 (5-05.75) .............1988

POLE VAULT
1 Jennifer Swanson ..................... 4.00 (13-01.50) .............2000
2 Gaea Schwaebe ...................... 3.87 (12-08.25) ...... ccaa2002
3 Kaley Kitto ............................... 3.75 (12-03.50) ......ncaa1999
4 Ali Fisher ................................  3.50 (11-05.75) .............2003
5 Heather Modesti ...................... 3.45 (11-03.75) ...... ccaa2003
6 Janna Smith ............................. 3.40 (11-01.75) .............2000
7 Cheryl Miller ........................... 3.20 (10-06.00) .............2003
8  COURTNEY DOUGHTY ............... 3.05 (10-03.25) ............. 2005
9 Brooke Heiney .......................... 2.74 (10-00.00) ............. 2005

LONG JUMP
1 Teri Serrano ............................. 6.35 (20-10.00) .............1982
2 Angela Orlando ....................... 6.09 (19-11.75) .............1997
3 Demetria Summers .................... 5.94 (19-06.00) .............2000
4 Amy Tran ................................ 5.83 (19-01.50) .............2001
5 Stefanie Hanf ........................... 5.79 (19-00.00) .............1995
6 Sarah Chan ............................. 5.75 (18-10.50) .............2001
7 Sybil Rouse .............................. 5.74 (18-10.00) .............1987
8 Tammy Graham ............................ † (18-07.50) .............1996
9 Crystal Farmer ......................... 5.64 (18-06.00) .............1999
10 Vanessa Kale ........................... 5.60 (18-04.50) .............1997

TRIPLE JUMP
1 Angela Orlando ..................... 12.31 (40-04.75) .............1998
2 Tammy Graham ..................... 12.29 (40-04.00) .............1996
3 Sarah Chan ..........................  12.26 (40-02.75) .............2002
4 Stefanie Hanf ......................... 11.99 (39-04.00) .............1995
5 JADE MYLES ........................... 11.82 (38-09.50) ............. 2005
6 Demetria Summers .................. 11.73 (38-06.00) .............2000
7 Jennifer Lagle ......................... 11.71 (38-05.00) .............1995
8 Dorothy Smith ............................... † (38-02.50) .............1985
9 Vanessa Kale ......................... 11.51 (37-09.25) .............1997
10 Michelle Burt ......................... 11.48 (37-08.00) .............1997
Note: Orlando had a wind-aided 40-10.25 at 1999 NCAAs

SHOT PUT
1 KIM GLEESON ......................... 14.48 (47-06.25) ............. 2005
2 Michelle Reis ......................... 14.12 (46-04.00) .............1998
3 Maureen Pacheco .................. 13.49 (44-03.25) ...... ccaa2003
4 Dawn Valentine ...................... 13.39 (43.11.25) ......ncaa2000
5 Sara Oesch ........................... 13.00 (42-08.00) .............1997
6 Kathy Neuberger .......................... † (41-09.00) .............1990
7 Alicia Cruz ............................ 12.56 (41-02.50) .............2003
8 Carin Sheehan ....................... 12.47 (40-11.00) .............1991
9 Dottie Trimble ................................ † (40-08.00) .............1977
10 Pamela Thompson .................. 12.30 (40-04.25) .............1986

DISCUS
1 Sara Oesch .............................. 50.92 (167-01) .............1999
2 KIM GLEESON ......................... 50.13 (164-06) .............2003
3 Michelle Reis ................................... † (158-09) .............1997
4 Ginger Verneuil ................................ † (150-03) .............1990
5 Paula Sarmento ................................ † (144-03) .............1991
6 Dawn Valentine ......................... 43.65 (143-02) .............2000
7 Cassidy Kilburn ......................... 43.06 (141-03) ...... ccaa2000
8 Rebecca Schacker ............................ † (138-06) .............1997
9 Mary Moran .................................... † (137-01) .............1991
10 Maureen Pacheco ..................... 41.53 (136-03) .............2003

JAVELIN
1 Kim Marsh ....................................... † (161-01) .............1983
2 Jolie Taylor ............................... 46.50 (152-07) ......ncaa1999
2 Pilar Varela ...................................... † (144-10) .............1997
3 Jolie Taylor ...................................... † (134-11) .............1997
4 Jennifer Easter .................................. † (134-08) .............1985
5 Caroline Sheldon ........................ 39.66 (130-01) ............. 2005
6 Christina Sternberg ........................... † (128-06) .............1993
7 Kathy Neuberger ............................. † (126-07) .............1990
8 Brenna Day ..................................... † (126-00) .............1997
9 Kim Watts ................................ 38.14 (125-01) ...... ccaa1999
10 Jennifer Lloyd ................................... † (122-07) .............1998

HAMMER
1 Cassidy Kilburn ......................... 53.82 (176-07) ......ncaa2002
2 Jenny Cain ............................... 51.20 (168-02) .............2001
3 Bernadette Purtle ....................... 48.34 (158-07) .............2004
4 MARISA PARKER ......................... 47.62 (156-03) ............. 2005
5 Lindsey Walker ......................... 47.58 (156-01) .............1999
6 KIM GLEESON ............................ 46.19 (151-06) ............. 2005
7 Rebecca Schacker ............................ † (153-10) .............1996
8 Sara Oesch .............................. 44.98 (147-07) .............2000
9 Michelle Reis ............................ 44.96 (147-06) .............1998
t10 JUDY SHELDON .......................... 44.36 (145-06) ............. 2005
t10 Alicia Cruz ............................... 44.36 (145-06) .............2003

HEPTATHLON
1 Caroline Sheldon ..................................... 4,987 ............. 2005
2 Stefanie Hanf ..........................................4,893 .............1995
3 Karen Hsu ..............................................4,239 .............1994
4 Kim Watts ..............................................4,209 .............1999
5 Christina Sternberg ..................................4,069 .............1993
6 Laurel Damm ..........................................3,878 .............2002
7 Monica Bednar .......................................3,868 .............1982
8 Kim Marsh ..............................................3,815 .............1983
9 Kim Kendall ............................................3,695 .............1982
10 Stacey Graffweg .....................................3,393 .............1981

All times converted
† - no metric equivalent or mark not available

2005 marks in bold
2006 AGGIES IN ALL CAPS

ALL-TIME TOP OUTDOOR PERFORMERS - WOMEN
100 METERS
1 Enjoli Smith .......................................... c12.04 .............1999
2 Kelli Enos ...............................................12.09 .............2003
3 DANIELLE GREEN ..................................... 12.12 ............. 2005
4 Janeane Hamilton ....................................12.20 .............1991
5 Keisha Fykes ...........................................12.25 .............1990
6 Phonecia Holly ........................................12.27 .............2000
7 Angela Jensen ........................................12.35 .............2004
t8 Cori Evans ..............................................12.36 .............1998
t8 Kerry Kirkman .........................................12.36 .............1993
10 Kalani Holleman .....................................12.39 .............2002
Note: Evans had wind-aided 12.07, 4/27/96

200 METERS
1 Katie Nash .............................................24.63 ......ncaa2003
2 Kelli Enos ...............................................24.76 .............2003
3 DANIELLE GREEN ...................................24.87 .............2004
4 Enjoli Smith ............................................25.04 .............1999
5 Janeane Hamilton ....................................25.13 .............1993
T6 Caroline Sheldon ....................................25.17 .............2003
T6 Phonecia Holly ........................................25.17 .............1999
8 LaVera Harris ..........................................25.24 .............2000
9 Cori Evans ..............................................25.34 .............1998
10 SEANTE BAKER ....................................... 25.38 ............. 2005

400 METERS
1 Kameelah Elarms ....................................54.73 .............2001
2 Katie Nash .............................................55.40 .............2003
3 Amber Taylor ..........................................55.65 ...... ccaa2002
4 Jioni Lewis ..............................................55.67 .............2001
5 Tanisha Silas ...........................................56.08 .............2000
6 Rose Criss ..............................................56.16 .............1999
7 Cyndy Poor ............................................56.34 .............1973
8 SEANTE BAKER ....................................... 56.37 ............. 2005
9 Jill Moss .................................................56.41 .............1987
10 Rochelle Carter ....................................... 56.62 ............. 2005

800 METERS
1 Rose Criss ...........................................2:07.91 ......ncaa2001
2 Jamila Demby ......................................2:09.24 .............1999
3 Suzy Jones ..........................................2:09.27 .............1993
4 Jessica Altnow .....................................2:10.09 ...... ccaa2000
5 Jill Moss ..............................................2:10.19 .............1987
6 Susie Lehmkuhl .....................................2:10.35 .............1990
7 Michelle Rodda ....................................2:11.01 .............1992
8 Jenn Thatcher .......................................2:11.44 .............1987
9 Katy Berkes .........................................2:12.42 .............2001
10 Shannon Phares ...................................2:13.09 .............1990

1,500 METERS
1 Suzy Jones ..........................................4:19.94 .............1995
2 Jenn Thatcher .......................................4:23.53 .............1987
3 Paige Tully ...........................................4:23.79 .............1987
4 Pam Bragg ..........................................4:28.30 .............1989
5 Patti Gray ............................................4:30.74 .............1985
6 Katy Berkes .........................................4:31.36 ...... ccaa2001
7 Jill Peckler ............................................4:31.38 .............1996
8 Nancy Riedel .......................................4:33.72 .............1985
9 Maria Rodriguez ..................................4:33.87 .............2003
10 Janet Roller ..........................................4:33.95 .............1994

3,000 METERS
1 Patti Gray ............................................9:28.24 .............1985
2 Jenn Thatcher .......................................9:32.44 .............1988
3 Suzy Jones ..........................................9:37.64 .............1995
4 Pam Bragg ..........................................9:41.74 .............1989
5 Nancy Riedel .......................................9:42.56 .............1986
6 Sally Carlson .......................................9:43.36 .............1986
7 Diana Harlick ......................................9:43.75 .............1997
8 Sopagna Eap ......................................9:46.00 ...... ccaa2003
9 Jennifer Feller .......................................9:52.04 .............1990
10 Yvonne Liebig ......................................9:52.85 .............1999

3,000 STEEPLECHASE
1 Heather Gibson .................................10:31.65 .............2002
2 Jessica Neu .......................................11:04.39 .............2004
3 Melissa Barrett ...................................11:21.66 .............2002
4 LORIN SCOTT ......................................11:39.41 ............. 2005
5 ABBY GALLOWAY ................................11:42.44 ............. 2005
6 Michaela Brook .................................11:45.06 .............2003

5,000 METERS
1 Patti Gray ..........................................16:34.87 .............1985
2 Sopagna Eap ....................................16:43.89 .............2003
3 Jenn Thatcher .....................................16:49.24 .............1988
4 Yvonne Liebig ....................................16:52.28 .............2001
5 Jill Perry ............................................16:59.98 .............1985
6 Sally Carlson .....................................17:04.94 .............1987
7 Diana Harlick ....................................17:10.27 ......ncaa1997
8 Sarah Shuler ......................................17:12.05 .............1998
9 Heather Gibson .................................17:12.67 .............2001
10 Janet Roller ........................................17:17.00 .............1991

10,000 METERS
1 Patti Gray ..........................................33:42.33 .............1983
2 Linda Somers .....................................34:38.64 .............1983
3 Ann Glenn .........................................35:49.39 .............2002
4 Sopagna Eap ....................................35:51.84 .............2003
5 Laura Cherdack .................................36:12.98 ......ncaa2003
6 Kirstin Kabo .......................................36:13.66 .............1997
7 Francie Negri ....................................36:18.34 .............1984
8 Holly Stevenson ..................................36:26.24 .............1987
9 Megan Canova ..................................36:44.63 .............2000
10 Jill Perry ............................................36:51.54 .............1986

100 HURDLES
1 Emily Azevedo ........................................ 14.23 ............. 2005
2 GRETCHEN HAUSSLER .............................. 14.32 ............. 2004
3 Celise Carroll ..........................................14.46 .............1997
4 Julita Patil ...............................................14.50 .............1994
5 Caroline Sheldon ..................................... 14.56 ............. 2005
6 Michele Dwyre ........................................14.74 .............1989
7 Melissa Ferguson ....................................14.77 ...... ccaa2002
8 Stefanie Hanf ..........................................15.00 .............1995
9 Diann Robinson .......................................15.04 .............1984
10 Katie McCanless .....................................15.08 ...... ccaa2003
Note: Azevedo ran a wind-aided 14.14 at the 2005 Woody Wilson 
Classic.

400 HURDLES
1 Kameelah Elarms ....................................58.82 .............2001
2 Celise Carroll .......................................    59.01 .............1997
3 Sara Garcia ........................................1:01.20 .............1996
4 Rochelle Carter .....................................1:01.30 ............. 2005
5 Melissa Ferguson .................................1:01.59 ......ncaa2000
6 JESSICA LORSON ..................................1:02.01 ............. 2005
7 Julita Patil ............................................1:02.18 .............1993
8 Cynthia Snyder ....................................1:02.54 .............1979
9 Jody Egan ...........................................1:02.70 .............1990
10 Cathy Prater ........................................1:02.98 .............1995

4x100 RELAY
1 Rochelle Carter, Kalani Holleman, Katie Nash, Kelli Enos 

 .............................................................46.67 .............2003
2 Rochelle Carter, Katie Nash, Mary Jo Alexander, Amber Taylor 

 .............................................................46.82 .............2003
3 Phonecia Holly, Enjoli Smith, Rhonda Jaeger, Amber Taylor 

 .............................................................46.88 ......ncaa2000
4 Aggies (lineup not available)  ..................... 46.95 ...............2005
4 Mary Jo Alexander, DANIELLE GREEN, 
    AMAYA GREENWOOD, Angela Jensen

 .............................................................46.95 .............2004
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ALL-TIME TOP INDOOR PERFORMERS - WOMENALL-TIME TOP INDOOR PERFORMERS - MEN
55 METERS
1 Josh Flexman ............................................6.36 ..............2002
2 Arnold Hardy ...........................................6.49 ..............1994
3 Thachvu Ho ..............................................6.59 ..............1996
4 Jayson Sargent ..........................................6.65 ..............1998
5 Andrew Bach ............................................6.71 ..............1994

60 METERS
1 Josh Flexman ............................................ 6.86 ....... mpsf2005
2 ROLAND CHU ........................................... 7.24 .............. 2005
3 SCOTT LEE ................................................ 7.27 .............. 2005
4 DANIEL LOEFFLER ...................................... 7.37 .............. 2005
5 CHRIS ROTTICCI ......................................... 7.50 .............. 2005

200 METERS
1 Josh Flexman .......................................... 21.66 ....... mpsf2005
2 Kajari Burns ........................................... 22.05 ....... mpsf2005
3 Arnold Hardy .........................................22.29 ..............1994
4 ROLAND CHU ......................................... 22.59 ....... mpsf2005
5 Ken Jett ..................................................22.63 ..............1994

400 METERS
1 CHRIS CHOATE ........................................ 48.78 ....... mpsf2005
2 Rasheed Anthony ....................................48.91 ..............1999
3 Marty Watts ...........................................48.96 ..............1999
4 Kajari Burns ............................................49.35 ..............2003
5 Alfred Gibbs ........................................... 49.49 ....... mpsf2005

800 METERS
1 Temo Trujillo ........................................1:50.58 ..............2002
2 Kyle Dunst ...........................................1:52.73 ..............2003
3 CHRIS FULLER ........................................1:55.32 .............. 2005
4 Mitch Townsend ...................................1:57.31 ..............1998
5 Sean Gross ..........................................1:57.32 ..............2002

1000 METERS
1 Matt Chisam (hep) .................................2:50.53 ....... mpsf2005

MILE
1 Jak Kuehn ............................................4:07.58 ..............2002
2 Mark McManus ...................................4:07.69 .......ncaa1997
3 David Ogilvie ......................................4:13.66 ..............2002
4 Steve Laurie .........................................4:14.42 ..............2004
5 Sean Gross ..........................................4:16.91 ..............2002

3,000 METERS
1 Mark McManus ................................ 8:47.69 .................1997
2 Phil Kilbridge .................................... 9:14.17 .................1993

5,000 METERS
1 Steve Laurie .......................................14:11.12 ..............2004
2 Jeff Kaiser ..........................................14:22.59 .......ncaa2001
3 Scott Metzger ....................................15:31.94 ..............1993
4 Ryan Miller ........................................15:32.63 ..............2001
5 Adrian DeWald .................................15:55.37 ..............1999

55 METER HURDLES
1 Byron Talley ..............................................7.67 ..............2001
2 Bryan Irwin ..............................................7.73 ..............2001
3 Dave Townsend .........................................7.78 ..............1995
4 Ian Kenworthy ..........................................7.90 ..............2004
5 Ben Forbes ...............................................7.95 ..............2002

60 HURDLES
1 Byron Talley ..............................................8.47 ..............2002
2 Matt Chisam ............................................. 8.52 .............. 2005
3 Ian Kenworthy ..........................................8.64 ..............2004

4x400 RELAY
1 Alfred Gibbs - Josh Flexman - CHRIS CHOATE - Kajari Burns

 ...........................................................3:15.54 .............. 2005
2 Skip Lind - Rasheed Anthony - Temo Trujillo - Marty Watts

 ..........................................................3:17.15 ..............1999
3 Del Daniels - Byron Talley - Temo Trujillo - Rasheed Anthony 

 ..........................................................3:17.15 ..............2000

DISTANCE MEDLEY RELAY
1 David Ogilvie - Nate Evanhoe
 Temo Trujillo - Jak Kuehn ......................10:03.99 ..............2002

HIGH JUMP
1 Grady Wilburn .......................... 2.09 (6-10.25) ..............2001
2 John Gamber ............................. 2.03 (6-08.00) ..............1996
t3 Ben Forbes ................................ 1.98 (6-06.00) ..............2003
t3 Ryan Indart ................................ 1.98 (6-06.00) ..............1995
t3 Jason Haley ............................... 1.98 (6-06.00) ..............1993

POLE VAULT
t1 Tony Moore ............................. 5.10 (16-08.75) .......ncaa2001
t1 Trevor Boler ............................. 5.10 (16-08.75) .......ncaa2000
3 Youske Okano ......................... 4.99 (16-04.50) ..............1999
4 Mike Kuoppamaki .................... 4.78 (15-08.25) ..............1998
5 Garrett Spotts .......................... 4.76 (15-07.25) ..............2000

LONG JUMP
1 KYLE AUCLAIR ......................... 7.19 (23-07.25) ..............2004
2 Bill Primbs .................................... † (23-07.00) ..............1993
3 Frank Ha ................................. 6.64 (21-09.50) ..............1998
4 Johnathan Reed ........................ 6.47 (21-02.75) ..............1999
5 Matt Chisam ............................. 6:39 (20-11.75) .............. 2005

TRIPLE JUMP
1 Johnathan Reed ...................... 15.28 (50-01.75) ..............1999
2 Robert McLean ....................... 14.64 (48-00.50) ..............1994
3 Gary Smith ............................ 14.44 (47-04.50) ..............1999
4 Mike Jones ................................... † (46-05.75) ..............1993
5 Matt Lesenyie .......................... 14.13 (46-04.25) .............. 2005

SHOT PUT
1 Allen Babayan ....................... 17.22 (56-06.00) ..............1993
2 Charles Thomas ..................... 17.04 (55-11.00) ..............2001
3 Ryan Frank ............................. 16.33 (53-07.00) .............. 2005
4 Joey Taylor ...........................  15.95 (52-04.00) ..............1993
5 Matt Little .............................. 14.44 (47-04.50) ..............1999

35-LB WEIGHT THROW
1 Ryan Frank ............................ 18.58 (60-11.50) ..............2004
2 Joe Borges ............................. 18.31 (60-01.00) ..............2000
3 Charles Thomas ..................... 18.20 (59-08.50) ..............2001
4 Robert Rubio .......................... 17.12 (56-02.00) ..............2004
5 John Cunnie ........................... 16.26 (53-04.25) ..............2004

HEPTATHLON
1 Matt Chisam  .......................................... 5,074 ....... mpsf2005

Note: Distance events have not been adjusted for altitude and are nomi-
nal to the site. 

† - no metric equivalent or mark not available

2005 marks in bold
2006 AGGIES IN ALL CAPS

55 METERS
1 Kelli Enos .................................................7.30 ..............2003
2 Cori Evans ................................................7.39 ..............1996
3 DANIELLE GREEN .....................................7.40 ..............2004
4 AMAYA GREENWOOD .............................7.47 ..............2004
5 Angela Jensen ..........................................7.53 ..............2003

60 METERS
1 Kelli Enos .................................................7.81 ..............2003
2 Emily Azevedo .......................................... 7.99 .............. 2005
3 DANIELLE GREEN ....................................... 8.02 .............. 2005
4 NATALIE RUSSELL ....................................... 8.18 .............. 2005
5 GRETCHEN HAUSSLER ................................ 8.23 .............. 2005

200 METERS
1 Rochelle Carter ....................................... 25.52 .............. 2004
2 Caroline Sheldon ....................................25.88 ..............2003
3 Angela Jensen ........................................26.05 ..............2003
4 Rose Criss ..............................................26.19 ..............1998
5 Enjoli Smith ............................................26.34 ..............1998

400 METERS
1 Kameelah Elarms ....................................54.88 .......ncaa2001
2 Celise Carroll ..........................................56.31 ..............1998
3 Rose Criss ..............................................56.53 ..............1999
4 Jamila Demby .........................................56.91 ..............1999
5 LaVera Harris ..........................................57.22 ..............1999

800 METERS
1 Suzy Jones ..........................................2:10.78 .......ncaa1996
2 Rose Criss ...........................................2:11.32 .......ncaa2001
3 Jessica Altnow .....................................2:12.54 ..............2002
4 Holiday Molway ..................................2:14.39 ..............1993
5 Jamila Demby ......................................2:14.59 ..............1999

MILE
1 Suzy Jones ........................................*4:38.06 .......ncaa1996
2 Sopagna Eap ......................................5:00.65 ..............2003
3 Katy Berkes .........................................5:08.46 ..............2002
4 Lisa Wallace ........................................5:20.98 ..............1997
 * - NCAA D-II Indoor Record
[Note: Jones also holds school 1,500 record at 4:25.97, set at 1995 
NCAA Championships.]

3,000 METERS
1 Janet Roller ........................................10:20.03 ..............1994
2 Diana Harlick ....................................10:21.92 ..............1994
3 Laura Doering ....................................10:36.12 ..............1994

5,000 METERS
 No marks

55 METER HURDLES
1 Celise Carroll ............................................8.48 ..............1998
2 Caroline Sheldon ......................................8.58 ..............2003
3 Julita Patil .................................................8.70 ..............1994
4 Karen Hsu ................................................8.71 ..............1994
5 Ashanti Ellis ..............................................8.74 ..............2003

60 METER HURDLES
1 GRETCHEN HAUSSLER ................................ 8.86 ....... mpsf2005
2 Emily Azevedo .......................................... 8.95 ....... mpsf2005
3 NATALIE RUSSELL ....................................... 9.11 .............. 2005
4 Caroline Sheldon ....................................... 9.13 .............. 2005
3 Katie McCanless .......................................9.69 ..............2004

4x400 RELAY
1 Tanisha Silas - Jioni Lewis
 Rose Criss - Kameelah Elarms  ...............3:45.05 ..............2001
2 Celise Carroll - Rose Criss
 Kameelah Elarms - Jamila Demby ...........3:45.12 .......ncaa1998
3 LaVera Harris - Rose Criss
 Kameelah Elarms - Jamila Demby  ..........3:45.30 ..............1999

HIGH JUMP
1 CHELSEY MAUCK ......................... 1.71 (5-07.25) .............. 2005
t2 Anita Engelman ......................... 1.70 (5-07.00) ..............2000
t2 Kalina Freeman .......................... 1.70 (5-07.00) ..............1995
4 Kristina MacMillan ..................... 1.69 (5-06.50) ..............2001
5 Jennifer Lee ................................ 1.62 (5-03.75) ..............1999

POLE VAULT
1 Jennifer Swanson ..................... 3.76 (12-04.00) ..............2000
2 Kaley Kitto ..............................  3.65 (11-11.75) .......ncaa2001
t3 Heather Modesti ...................... 3.50 (11-05.75) ..............2003
t3 Gaea Schwaebe ...................... 3.50 (11-05.75) ..............2002
5 Janna Smith ............................. 3.20 (10-06.00) ..............2000

LONG JUMP
1 Angela Orlando ....................... 5.83 (19-01.50) .......ncaa1998
2 JADE MYLES ............................. 5.53 (18-01.75) .............. 2005
3 Tammy Graham ......................  5.47 (17-11.25) ..............1995
4 Demetria Summers .................... 5.43 (17-09.75) ..............2000
5 Sarah Chan ............................. 5.38 (17-08.00) ..............2002

TRIPLE JUMP
1 Tammy Graham ..................... 12.23 (40-01.50) ..............1996
2 Angela Orlando ..................... 12.20 (40-00.50) .......ncaa1998
3 Jennifer Lagle ......................... 11.54 (37-10.50) ..............1996
4 JADE MYLES ........................... 11.53 (37-10.00) .............. 2005
5 Marikka Mehserle .................. 11.34 (37-02.50) ..............2003

SHOT PUT
1 Sara Clinkenbeard ................... 13.87 (45-06.25) ....... mpsf2005
2 Michelle Reis ......................... 13.68 (44-10.75) ..............1997
3 KIM GLEESON ...................... 13.51 (44-04.00) ..............2004
t4 Maureen Pacheco .................. 12.58 (41-03.25) ..............2003
t4 Dawn Valentine ...................... 12.58 (41-03.25) ..............2001

20-LB. WEIGHT THROW
1 Sara Clinkenbeard ................... 16.03 (52-07.25) .............. 2005
2 Cassidy Kilburn ...................... 15.40 (50-06.25) ..............2002
3 Sara Oesch ........................... 13.39 (43-11.25) ..............2000
4 Lindsey Walker ...................... 13.05 (42-09.75) ..............1999

PENTATHLON
1 Caroline Sheldon ..................................... 3,453 ....... mpsf2005
2 JESSICA LORSON .................................... 2,915 .............. 2005

Note: Distance events have not been adjusted for altitude and are nomi-
nal to the site. 

† - no metric equivalent or mark not available

2005 marks in bold
2006 AGGIES IN ALL CAPS
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AGGIE DIV. II ALL-AMERICANS, 1981-2003 team fi nishes in parenthesesAGGIE DIV. II ALL-AMERICANS, 1981-2003 team fi nishes in parentheses

2003
OUTDOOR - WOMEN (15th)
 Laura Cherdack ............... Jr. ...... 10,000 Meters ..................... 7th
 Sopagna Eap .................. Sr. ..... 3,000 Meters ....................... 4th

 ................................................ 5,000 Meters ....................... 4th
 Ann Glenn ...................... Sr. ..... 10,000 Meters ..................... 8th
 Caroline Sheldon ............. Jr. ...... Hepathlon ...........................T8th
 AGGIES .................................... 4x100 Relay ......................... 8th
 (Rochelle Carter, Katie Nash, Mary Jo Alexander, Amber Taylor)

OUTDOOR - MEN (4th)
 Jeff Billing ........................ Jr. ...... Long Jump .............................1st
 Matt Chisam .................... Jr. ...... Decathlon ............................ 2nd
 John Cunnie .................... Jr. ...... Hammer Throw ..................... 4th
 Kyle Dunst ....................... Jr. ...... 800 Meters .......................... 6th
 Tim Helms ....................... So. .... 3,000 Steeple ....................... 4th
 Justin Hurd ...................... So. .... 3,000 Steeple ....................... 5th
 Jak Kuehn ....................... Sr. ..... 1,500 Meters ....................... 4th
 Temo Trujillo .................... Sr. ..... 800 Meters .......................... 4th

INDOOR - WOMEN (18th)
 AGGIES .................................... 4x400 Relay ........................ 2nd
 (Amber Taylor, Kalani Holleman, Rochelle Carter, Katie Nash)

2002
OUTDOOR - WOMEN (18th)
 Sarah Chan ..................... So. .... Triple Jump ........................... 6th
 Heather Gibson ............... Sr. ..... 3,000 Steeple ...................... 2nd
 Ann Glenn ...................... Jr. ...... 10,000 Meters ..................... 7th
 Cassidy Kilburn ................ Sr. ..... Hammer ............................... 5th
 Gaea Schwaebe .............. Sr. ..... Pole Vault ............................. 7th
 AGGIES .................................... 4x400 Relay ......................... 8th
 (Amber Taylor, Jioni Lewis, Tanisha Silas, Kalani Holleman)

OUTDOOR - MEN (T26th)
 Ben Forbes ...................... Jr. ...... Decathlon ............................. 8th
 Tony Moore ..................... Sr. ..... Pole Vault ............................ 2nd
 Zach Reeves .................... Sr. ..... Hammer ............................... 8th
 Byron Talley ..................... Sr. ..... 110 Hurdles ......................... 8th

INDOOR - MEN (28th)
 Jak Kuehn ....................... Sr. ..... Mile ..................................... 6th
 Temo Trujillo .................... Jr. ...... 800 Meters .......................... 7th

2001
OUTDOOR - WOMEN (5th)
 Rose Criss ....................... Sr. ..... 800 Meters .......................... 4th
 Kameelah Elarms ............. Sr. ..... 400 Hurdles ........................ 2nd
 Kaley Kitto ....................... Sr. ..... Pole Vault ............................ 2nd
 Jenny Cain ...................... Sr. ..... Hammer ............................... 5th
 Heather Gibson ............... Jr. ...... 3,000 Steeple .......................3rd
 Yvonne Liebig .................. Jr. ...... 5,000 Meters ....................... 5th
 AGGIES .................................... 4x400 Relay ......................... 6th
 (Amber Taylor, Tanisha Silas, Rose Criss, Kameelah Elarms)

OUTDOOR - MEN (3rd)
 Adrian DeWald ............... Sr. ..... 3,000 Steeple ....................... 6th
 Jeff Kaiser ....................... Sr. ..... 10,000 Meters ..................... 6th
 Jak Kuehn ....................... Jr. ...... 1,500 Meters ....................... 4th
 Tony Moore ..................... Jr. ...... Pole Vault ..............................1st
 Charles Thomas ............... Sr. ..... Shot Put ................................ 8th

 ................................................ Discus  ................................ 2nd
 ................................................ Hammer ............................... 6th

 Grady Wilburn ................ Sr. ..... High Jump ...........................T4th
 Jeff Wilson ...................... So. .... 3,000 Steeple ....................... 4th
 AGGIES .................................... 4x100 Relay ......................... 6th
 (Paul Yun, Josh Flexman, Sean Holleman, Kyle Auclair)

INDOOR - WOMEN (T4th)
 Rose Criss ....................... Sr. ..... 800 Meters ..........................3rd
 Kameelah Elarms ............. Sr. ..... 400 Meters ..........................3rd
 Kaley Kitto ....................... Sr. ..... Pole Vault ............................. 4th
 Jennifer Swanson ............. Sr. ..... Pole Vault ............................ 2nd
 AGGIES .................................... 4x400 Relay ........................ 2nd
 (Tanisha Silas, Jioni Lewis, Rose Criss, Kameelah Elarms)

INDOOR - MEN (T10th)
 Jeff Kaiser ....................... Sr. ..... 5,000 Meters ....................... 7th
 Tony Moore ..................... Jr. ...... Pole Vault ............................ 2nd
 Charles Thomas ............... Sr. ..... Shot Put ................................ 5th
 Grady Wilburn ................ Sr. ..... High Jump ............................ 4th

2000
OUTDOOR - WOMEN (7th)
 Jessica Altnow ................. Jr. ...... 800 Meters .......................... 5th
 Katy Berkes ..................... So. .... 1,500 Meters ....................... 8th
 Melissa Ferguson ............. Fr. ..... 400 Hurdles ......................... 5th
 Kaley Kitto ....................... Jr. ...... Pole Vault ............................. 4th
 Jennifer Swanson ............. Sr. ..... Pole Vault ............................ 2nd
 AGGIES .................................... 4x400 Relay ........................ 2nd
 (Amber Taylor, Tanisha Silas, Rose Criss, Kameelah Elarms)

OUTDOOR - MEN (5th)
 Trevor Boler ..................... Sr. ..... Pole Vault .............................3rd
 Joe Borges ...................... Sr. ..... Hammer .............................. 2nd
 Jeff Kaiser ....................... Jr. ...... 5,000 Meters ....................... 8th

 ................................................ 10,000 Meters ..................... 6th
 Robert Orr ....................... Sr. ..... Decathlon ............................. 4th
 Johnathan Reed ............... Sr. ..... Triple Jump ........................... 8th
 Charles Thomas ............... Jr. ...... Hammer  ..............................3rd

 ................................................ Discus ..................................3rd
 Grady Wilburn ................ Jr. ...... High Jump ............................ 5th

INDOOR - WOMEN (8th)
 Kameelah Elarms ............. Jr. ...... 400 Meters .......................... 8th
 Jennifer Swanson ............. Jr. ...... Pole Vault ..............................1st
 AGGIES .................................... 4x400 Relay ......................... 4th
 (Rose Criss, Tanisha Silas, LaVera Harris, Kameelah Elarms)

INDOOR - MEN (3rd)
 Trevor Boler ..................... Sr. ..... Pole Vault ..............................1st
 Joe Borges ...................... Sr. ..... 35-lb. Weight ........................3rd
 Tony Moore ..................... Sr. ..... Pole Vault ............................ 2nd
 Charles Thomas ............... Jr. ...... 35-pound Weight .................. 6th

1999
OUTDOOR - WOMEN (6th)
 Jamila Demby .................. Sr. ..... 800 Meters .......................... 4th
 Jolie Taylor ...................... Sr. ..... Javelin .................................. 4th
 AGGIES .................................... 4x400 Relay ......................... 5th 
 (Kameelah Elarms, Rose Criss, Tanisha Silas, Jamila Demby)

OUTDOOR - MEN (12th)
 Rasheed Anthony ............. Jr. ...... 400 Hurdles ......................... 7th
 Joe Borges ...................... Jr. ...... Hammer ................................1st
 Jeff Kaiser ....................... So. .... 10,000 Meters ..................... 7th
 Robert Orr ....................... Jr. ...... Decathlon ............................. 6th

INDOOR - WOMEN (7th)
 Kaley Kitto ....................... So. .... Pole Vault ............................. 4th
 Angela Orlando ............... Sr. ..... Triple Jump ........................... 5th

 ................................................ Long Jump ............................ 7th
 Jennifer Swanson ............. Jr. ...... Pole Vault .............................3rd
 AGGIES .................................... 4x400 Relay .........................3rd
 (Rose Criss, Jamila Demby, Kameelah Elarms, LaVera Harris)

INDOOR - MEN (T26th)
 Trevor Boler ..................... Jr. ...... Pole Vault ............................. 7th
 Youske Okano ................. Sr. ..... Pole Vault ............................. 4th

1998
OUTDOOR - WOMEN (T13th)
 AGGIES .................................... 4x400 Relay  ........................ 5th
 (Jessica Altnow, Rose Criss, Jamila Demby, Kameelah Elarms)
 Angela Orlando ............... Jr. ...... Long Jump ............................ 4th

 ................................................ Triple Jump ........................... 5th
 Michelle Reis ................... Sr. ..... Discus .................................. 5th

OUTDOOR - MEN (T45th)
 Tony Moore ..................... So. .... Pole Vault ............................. 7th

INDOOR - WOMEN (6th)
 Angela Orlando ............... Jr. ...... Triple Jump .......................... 2nd

 ................................................ Long Jump ............................ 4th
 Kameelah Elarms ............. Fr. ..... 400 Meters .......................... 7th
 AGGIES .................................... 4x400 Relay ........................ 2nd
 (Kameelah Elarms, Celise Carroll, Rose Criss, Jamila Demby)

1997
OUTDOOR - WOMEN (T6th)
 Celise Carroll .................. Sr. ..... 400 Hurdles ........................ 2nd
 Jamila Demby .................. So. .... 800 Meters .......................... 5th
 Diana Harlick .................. Sr. ..... 3,000 Meters ....................... 4th

 ................................................ 5,000 Meters ....................... 5th
 Angela Orlando ............... So. .... Triple Jump ........................... 4th

 ................................................ Long Jump ............................ 6th
 Michelle Reis ................... Jr. ...... Discus .................................. 4th
 Pilar Varela ..................... Sr. ..... Javelin .................................. 6th

OUTDOOR - MEN (T24th)
 Mike Kuoppamaki ............ Sr. ..... Decathlon ............................. 4th
 Mark McManus ............... Sr. ..... 1,500 Meters ....................... 5th

INDOOR - WOMEN (T24th)
 Angela Orlando ............... So. .... Long Jump ............................ 6th

INDOOR - MEN (T23rd)
 Mark McManus ............... Sr. ..... Mile Run ............................... 5th

1996
OUTDOOR - WOMEN (T9th)
 Celise Carroll .................. Jr. ...... 400 Hurdles ........................ 2nd
 Jamila Demby .................. Fr. ..... 800 Meters .......................... 7th
 Sara Garcia .................... So. .... 400 Hurdles ......................... 5th
 Tammy Graham ............... Sr. ..... Triple Jump ........................... 4th
 Jill Peckler ....................... So. .... 1,500 Meters ....................... 8th

OUTDOOR - MEN (T37th)
 Dave Livingston ................ Jr. ...... Triple Jump ........................... 8th
 Mark McManus ............... Jr. ...... 1,500 Meters ....................... 6th

INDOOR - WOMEN (4th)
 Tammy Graham ............... Sr. ..... Triple Jump ...........................3rd
 Suzy Jones ...................... Sr. ..... Mile Run ................................1st

 ................................................ 800 Meters ..........................3rd

1995
OUTDOOR - WOMEN (10th)
 Kalina Freeman ................ Jr. ...... High Jump ............................ 8th
 Stefanie Hanf ................... Sr. ..... Heptathlon ...........................T4th
 Suzy Jones ...................... Jr. ...... 1,500 Meters ....................... 4th

OUTDOOR - MEN (22nd)
 Robert Dilts ...................... Sr. ..... Hammer ................................1st
 Rob McLean .................... Sr. ..... Triple Jump ........................... 8th

INDOOR - WOMEN (T8th)
 Kalina Freeman ................ Jr. ...... High Jump ............................ 8th
 Tammy Graham ............... Jr. ...... Triple Jump .......................... 2nd
 Suzy Jones ...................... Jr. ...... 1,500 Meters ....................... 4th

1994
OUTDOOR - WOMEN (T38th)
 Janet Roller ...................... Sr. ..... 1,500 Meters ....................... 7th

OUTDOOR - MEN (T30th)
 Robert Dilts ...................... Jr. ...... Hammer ...............................3rd

INDOOR - WOMEN (T16th)
 Tammy Graham ............... So. .... Triple Jump ........................... 6th
 Suzy Jones ...................... So. .... 1,500 Meters .......................3rd

1993
OUTDOOR - MEN (T18th)
 Allen Babayan ................. Sr. ..... Shot Put ................................3rd

 ................................................ Hammer ............................... 4th
(Aggies did not compete indoor prior to 1993)

1992
OUTDOOR - WOMEN (T24th)
 Laura Doering .................. Jr. ...... 1,500 Meters ....................... 7th
 Michelle Rodda ................ Jr. ...... 800 Meters .......................... 4th

OUTDOOR - MEN (T40th)
 Bill Primbs ....................... Sr. ..... Long Jump ............................ 6th
 Joey Taylor ...................... Jr. ...... Hammer ............................... 7th

1991
OUTDOOR - WOMEN (T28th)
 Janet Roller ...................... Fr. ..... 5,000 Meters ....................... 6th
 Stacey Wainwright ........... Sr. ..... 5,000 Meters ....................... 5th

OUTDOOR - MEN (T18th)
 Parker Kelly ..................... Jr. ...... 1,500 Meters ....................... 8th
 Bret Kimple ...................... Sr. ..... 3,000 Steeple. ..................... 2nd
 David Ramey ................... Sr. ..... Triple Jump ........................... 8th
 Robert Wagner ................ Jr. ...... Discus .................................. 4th

1990
OUTDOOR - WOMEN (T36th)
 Jennifer Feller ................... So. .... 3,000 Meters ....................... 8th
 Ginger Verneuil ................ Jr. ...... Discus .................................. 8th

OUTDOOR - MEN (T18th)
 Steve Adelman ................. Sr. ..... Hammer ................................1st
 Ted Goyette ..................... Sr. ..... 800 Meters ..........................3rd
 Bret Kimple ...................... Jr. ...... 3,000 Steeple. ......................3rd
 Erik Horn ........................ Sr. ..... Hammer ............................... 4th

1989
OUTDOOR - WOMEN (T32nd)
 Pam Bragg ................................ 3,000 Meters ....................... 7th
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AGGIE DIV. II ALL-AMERICANS, 1981-2003 team fi nishes in parentheses
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AGGIE DIV. II NATIONAL CHAMPIONS
WOMEN’S OUTDOOR CHAMPIONS
PATTI GRAY
 1983 ...............10,000 Meters ................... 35:02.21
 1982 ...............3,000 Meters ....................... 9:37.09
 1982 ...............5,000 Meters ..................... 16:36.20
TERI SERRANO
 1982 ...............Long Jump ............................ 20-10.0

WOMEN’S INDOOR CHAMPIONS
JENNIFER SWANSON
 2000 ...............Pole Vault ........................... 12-03.50
SUZY JONES
 1996 ...............Mile .................................... 4:38.06

MEN’S OUTDOOR CHAMPIONS
JEFF BILLING
 2003 ...............Long Jump .......................... 24-11.75
TONY MOORE
 2001 ...............Pole Vault ............................... 17-6.5
JOE BORGES
 1999  ..............Hammer  ................................ 199-4
ROBERT DILTS
 1995 ...............Hammer ................................. 215-4

STEVE ADELMAN
 1990  ..............Hammer ................................. 200-4
STEVE GERHART
 1986 ...............1,500 Meters ....................... 3:43.00
MIKE JONES
 1981 ...............Javelin .................................... 236-9
ANTHONY TERRY
 1974 ...............Triple Jump ............................. 51-6.0
 1973 ...............Triple Jump ............................. 52-7.5
ED HAVER
 1971 ...............3,000 Steeplechase ................ 8:51.1
BYRON SPRADLIN
 1970 ...............3,000 Steeplechase ................ 9:01.7

MEN’S INDOOR CHAMPIONS
TREVOR BOLER
 2000 ...............Pole Vault ........................... 16-08.75

NCAA WOMAN OF THE YEAR - AGGIE HONOREES

JAMILA
DEMBY

A six-time All-
American, Demby 
was UC Davis’ fi rst 
winner, beating 
out local favorite 
Stephanie White-Mc-
Carty in 1999. She 
also was a recipient 
of the inaugural John 
McLendon Memorial Minority Scholarship 
Award that year.

KAMEELAH
ELARMS

UC Davis’ record-
holder in both the 
indoor and outdoor 
400 meters and 
4x400 relays, Elarms 
advanced to the 
top 10 at the 2001 
ceremony. She was 
also a fi nalist for the 
NCAA Today’s Top VIII award.

TANISHA
SILAS

Silas was a part 
of six All-American 
4x400 relay teams 
including the current 
school record-hold-
ers for indoor and 
outdoor track. 

Silas also starred 
on three straight 
conference-champion 4x400 squads from 
1999 to 2001.

In less than half a decade, UC Davis women’s track & fi eld boasted three fi nalists – including two winners – for the NCAA Woman of the 
Year Award, which honors excellence and leadership in athletics, academics and in the community. Founded in 1991, the award stands as one of 
the highest honors that national governing body bestows upon an individual. Since then, UC Davis is the only Division II institution to have won 
the award and is one of just two schools to have three winners (Aggie lacrosse player Kelly Albin captured the honor in 2004).

Hundreds of student-athletes are nominated annually, from which one winner is chosen for each state plus the District of Columbia and 
Puerto Rico. From those 52 state-level honorees, the NCAA selects 10 fi nalists. The winner is then chosen at an annual televised banquet.

Remarkably, the Aggies’ All-American 4x400 relay team at the 1999 NCAA Outdoor Championships featured three fi nalists: 2001 fi nalist 
Kameelah Elarms was the leadoff runner, 2002 winner Tanisha Silas ran the third leg and 1999 winner Jamila Demby served as the anchor.

1999 WINNER 2001 FINALIST 2002 WINNER

OUTDOOR - MEN (T29th)
 Walter Cranford ......................... 200 Meters .......................... 5th

 ................................................ 100 Meters .......................... 6th
 Joe Sandrini .............................. Pole Vault ............................. 7th

1988
OUTDOOR - WOMEN (11th)
 Pam Bragg ................................ 3,000 Meters ....................... 4th

 ................................................ 1,500 Meters ....................... 6th
 Jenn Thatcher ............................. 3,000 Meters .......................3rd

 ................................................ 5,000 Meters .......................3rd

OUTDOOR - MEN (T29th)
 Byron Patterson .......................... Triple Jump ........................... 8th

1987
OUTDOOR - WOMEN (12th)
 Jill Moss .................................... 800 Meters .......................... 7th
 Jenn Thatcher ............................. 1,500 Meters ....................... 5th

 ................................................ 3,000 Meters ....................... 6th
 Paige Tully ................................. 1,500 Meters ....................... 6th

OUTDOOR - MEN (T8th)
 John Devine ............................... 400 Hurdles .........................3rd
 Ken Norlen ............................... Hammer .............................. 2nd
 Mike Schmidt ............................. Javelin ..................................3rd

1986
OUTDOOR - WOMEN (T21st)
 Sally Carlson ............................. 3,000 Meters ....................... 6th
 Nancy Riedel ............................. 3,000 Meters ....................... 5th

OUTDOOR - MEN (15th)
 Robert Anderson ........................ 3,000 Steeple ....................... 6th
 Andrew Avellar .......................... Pole Vault ............................T5th
 Steve Gerhart ............................ 1,500 Meters ........................1st

1985
OUTDOOR - WOMEN (16th)
 Patti Gray ................................. 5,000 Meters .......................3rd

 ................................................ 10,000 Meters .....................3rd
 Jill Perry .................................... 5,000 Meters ....................... 8th

OUTDOOR - MEN (T41st)
 Tom Fernandez .......................... Long Jump ...........................T5th

1984
OUTDOOR - WOMEN (27th)
 Kim Marsh ................................ Javelin .................................. 5th
 Francie Negri ............................ 10,000 Meters ..................... 8th

OUTDOOR - MEN (T18th)
 Steve Gerhart ............................ 1,500 Meters ...................... 2nd
 Daryl Hill .................................. 110 Hurdles ........................ 2nd

1983
OUTDOOR - WOMEN (8th)
 Patti Gray ................................. 5,000 Meters .......................3rd

 ................................................ 10,000 Meters ......................1st
 Kim Marsh ................................ Javelin ................................. 2nd
 Nancy Riedel ............................. 3,000 Meters ...................... 2nd
 Linda Somers ............................. 10,000 Meters .................... 2nd

OUTDOOR - MEN (T32nd)
 Chris Benvenuti .......................... Hammer ............................... 7th
 Dennis Dalton ............................ Hammer ............................... 8th
 Daryl Hill .................................. 100 Hurdles ......................... 7th

1982
OUTDOOR - WOMEN (9th)
 Patti Gray ................................. 3,000 Meters ........................1st

 ................................................ 5,000 Meters ........................1st
 Teri Serrano ............................... Long Jump .............................1st
 Linda Somers ............................. 10,000 Meters ..................... 4th

OUTDOOR - MEN (T22nd)
 Tim Gelonek .............................. Decathlon ............................. 5th
 Mike Jones ................................ Javelin ..................................3rd
 Mel Yarbor ................................ Javelin .................................. 8th

Note: The NCAA began sponsoring women’s championships in the 
1981-82 season.

1981
OUTDOOR - MEN (T20h)
 Steve Link .................................. High Jump ............................ 5th
 Mike Jones ................................ Javelin ...................................1st



THIS IS

ACADEMICS
UC Davis comprises three colleges (Agricultural 

& Environmental Sciences, Engineering, Letters & 
Science), fi ve professional schools (Education, Law, 
Management, Medicine, Veterinary Medicine) plus the 
Division of Biological Sciences.

With 103 undergraduate majors and 80 graduate 
programs, the university offers the most expansive and 
diverse range of academics among any of the University 
of California campuses. Additionally, students also have 
the opportunity to combine majors or customize their 
fi eld of study by creating an individual major.

For those interested in graduate degrees – whether 
it be a master’s degree or a doctorate – UC Davis offers 
advising services to help students craft their education 
toward those goals. An estimated 86 percent of UC Davis 
students applying to graduate schools earn acceptance 
to either their fi rst or second choices.

RANKINGS
UC Davis ranks 11th among public universities, 

according to U.S. News & World Report, and 16th by the 
National Research Council. Furthermore, the National 
Science Foundation places the university 15th in the 
nation in research funding, and Money magazine consid-
ered UC Davis as one of the West’s top “best buys”.

Additionally, the Gourman Report rated the ge-
netics department at No. 1, while U.S. News & World 
Report ranked the College of Engineering as No. 13 
among its peers.

COMMUNITY
With a population of approximately 60 thousand, 

Davis is widely known for being a safe, active and so-
cially innovative community.

The downtown area boasts a multitude of specialty 
shops, restaurants, theaters and art galleries; while the 
city’s numerous parks offer recreational opportunities 
for active students.

ACTIVITIES
On campus, UC Davis students can rally around 

the highly successful athletics department by joining 
the Aggie Pack spirit organization, or enjoy a fi rst-class 
performance at the Robert & Magrit Mondavi Center 
for the Performing Arts.

The university also offers hundreds of student 
clubs and organizations, including cultural clubs, 
fraternities and sororities, faith-based organizations 
and the Associated Students of UC Davis student 
government. 

For the active Aggie, students may participate in 
the diverse intramural sports program or join one of 
the 30-plus sports clubs. In 2004, the Activities & Rec-
reation Center (ARC) opened its doors, providing the 
campus with its own state-of-the-art fi tness venue.

In April, UC Davis hosts Picnic Day, an annual 
student-run open house. The popular event showcases 
all that the campus has to offer, attracting students, 
staff, faculty, parents, alumni and members of the sur-
rounding communities. 

GETTING AROUND
Nestled just southwest of Sacramento, the city 

of Davis rests just 15 minutes from an international 
airport, and contains a downtown station serviced by 
Greyhound  and Amtrak. Centrally located in the Sac-
ramento Valley, the town sits equally close to both the 
fi nest ski resorts and the Pacifi c Ocean’s top beaches.

Within Davis and its neighboring towns, both Yolo-
bus and the student-operated Unitrans bus systems offer 
free transportation to registered undergraduates.

The town boasts more bicycles per capita than any 
other city in the nation. More than 50 miles of bike 
paths make the entire town conducive to both riders 
and pedestrians.

www.ucdavis.edu

UC Davis offers more than 
100 undergraduate majors 
– the widest variety of any 
University of California 
campus.

Aeronautical Science and Engineering 
African American & African Studies 

Agricultural Systems and Environment
American Studies 

Animal Biology 
Animal Science 

Animal Science & Management 
Anthropology 

Applied Physics 
Art History 
Art Studio 

Asian American Studies 
Atmospheric Science 

Avian Sciences
Biochemical Engineering 

Biochemistry & Molecular Biology
Biological Science 

Biological Systems Engineering 
Biomedical Engineering 

Biotechnology 
Cell Biology

Chemical Engineering
Chemical Engineering/Material Science Engineering 

Chemistry 
Chicana/Chicano Studies 

Chinese 
Civil Engineering 

Classical Civilization 
Clinical Nutrition 
Communication 

Community & Regional Development 
Comparative Literature 

Computational Applied Science
Computer Engineering

Computer Science 
Computer Science & Engineering 

Crop Science & Management 
Design

Dramatic Art 
East Asian Studies 

Economics 
Electrical Engineering

English 
Entomology 

Environmental & Resource Sciences 
Environmental Biology & Management 

Environmental Horticulture & Urban Forestry
Environmental Policy Analysis & Planning

Environmental Toxicology
Evolution, Ecology & Biodiversity 

Exercise Biology
Fiber & Polymer Science

Film Studies
Food Science 

French
Genetics
Geology 
German
History 

Human Development 
Hydrology

International Agricultural Development 
International Relations 

Italian
Japanese 

Landscape Architecture
Linguistics

Managerial Economics
Materials Science & Engineering

Mathematics 
Mechanical Engineering 

Medieval Studies
Microbiology

Music 
Native American Studies

Natural Sciences
Nature & Culture

Neurobiology, Physiology & Behavior 
Nutrition Science 

Optical Science & Engineering 
Philosophy 

Physics 
Plant Biology

Political Science
Psychology

Religious Studies 
Russian

Sociology 
Soil & Water Science 

Spanish 
Statistics 

Textiles & Clothing 
Viticulture & Enology

Wildlife, Fish & Conservation Biology 
Women and Gender Studies 
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CAMPUS LEADERSHIP

Larry N. Vanderhoef was appointed chan-
cellor of the University of California, Davis, in 
April 1994. He joined the campus in 1984 as 
executive vice chancellor and provost.

During his 10-plus years as chancellor, 
the campus was invited to membership in 
the AAU; increased its extramural awards 
from $169.1 million to $420.7 million annu-
ally, earning a National Science Foundation 
(NSF) research funding ranking of 14th in 
the U.S.; expanded classroom, lab, clinical 
and offi ce space by 2 million square feet, 
with 1 million more to be built over the next 
fi ve years; completed the transformation of 
an ailing county hospital to an academically 
distinguished and fi nancially sound regional 
medical center; and made distinctive strides in 
recruiting a diverse and accomplished faculty 
and student body.

Chancellor Vanderhoef was recently hon-
ored by the Sacramento Business Journal as one 
of the 20 people who have contributed most 
substantially to California’s capital region 
over the past 20 years and by the Sacramento 
Metropolitan Chamber of Commerce as Sac-
ramentan of the Year.

In 2004 he led a UC Davis delegation 
to Iran in an effort to promote dialogue and 
scholar exchange, and to promote generally 
the notion of crossing boundaries to build 
greater understanding and good will - a con-
tinuing personal and professional effort.

His research interests lie in the general 
area of plant growth and development, and in 
the evolution of the land-grant universities. 
He has taught classes from freshman level to 
advanced graduate study.

Chancellor Vanderhoef has served on 

various national commis-
sions addressing graduate 
and international educa-
tion, the role of a modern 
land-grant university and 
accrediting issues.

He holds B.S. and M.S. 
degrees in biology from the 
University of Wisconsin, 
Milwaukee, and a Ph.D. in 
plant biochemistry from Purdue University. 
Previously, he held faculty positions at the 
University of Illinois, where he also served 
as a department head, and at the University 
of Maryland, College Park, where he was ap-
pointed provost. He was awarded honorary 
doctoral degrees by Purdue University and 
by Inje University in Korea.

LARRY VANDERHOEF UC Davis Chancellor

Virginia S. Hinshaw, Ph.D. serves as the 
Provost and Executive Vice Chancellor of UC 
Davis. In that capacity, she is the campus’s 
chief academic and fi nancial offi cer and acts 
for the Chancellor in his absence. Hinshaw’s 
responsibilities include oversight of the 
campus’s $2.2 billion budget and overall re-
sponsibility for the UC Davis Health System; 
campus operations, including resource man-
agement, planning and policy development; 
and strategic leadership in planning, coordi-
nating and implementing academic direction 
and programs. Prior to joining UC Davis in 
2001, she served as the Dean of the Graduate 
School and Vice Chancellor for Research at the 

University of Wisconsin, Madison. 
In addition to her administrative duties, 

Hinshaw maintains a joint appointment in two 
academic departments as a Professor of Virol-
ogy in the Department of Internal Medicine, 
School of Medicine, and in the Department 
of Pathology, Microbiology and Immunology, 
School of Veterinary Medicine at UC Davis. 
For over 25 years she has conducted research 
on viruses, primarily infl uenza, at different 
hospitals and universities, including Medical 
College of Virginia, University of Califor-
nia Berkeley, St. Jude Children’s Research 
Hospital, Harvard Medical School, and the 
University of Wisconsin Madison. Hinshaw’s 

research has increased our 
understanding of various 
aspects of infl uenza viruses, 
such as important hosts in 
nature, transmission among 
humans, lower mammals 
and birds, genetic changes 
related to disease sever-
ity, the molecular basis of 
cell killing, and new ap-
proaches to vaccines. Her innovative and 
energetic teaching style, combined with her 
continual advocacy for research and educa-
tion, has earned her national recognition 
and acclaim. 

VIRGINIA HINSHAW UC Davis Provost and Executive Vice Chancellor

Judy Sakaki assumed her position as Vice 
Chancellor of the Division of Student Affairs 
in July 2002. Dr. Sakaki oversees programs 
and services that enhance the academic and 
personal development of students, including 
intercollegiate athletics.

Sakaki received her bachelor’s and mas-
ter’s degrees from California State University, 
Hayward, in 1975 and 1977, respectively, 
and a Ph.D. from UC Berkeley in 1991. In 
1994-95 she was an Executive Fellow in the 

Executive Leadership Development Program 
and the California State University. She also 
served as an American Council on Education 
Fellow during that period.

In 1995 she joined California State Uni-
versity, Fresno, as dean of Student Affairs, 
and in 1997 was appointed vice president for 
Student Affairs and dean of students.

Sakaki brought substantial experience 
with diverse student populations to the 
campus as well as an impressive ability to 

forge links between student 
services and academic pro-
grams. UC Davis students, 
and the campus commu-
nity, benefit significantly 
from her expertise, insights, 
and passion for providing 
an optimal learning envi-
ronment.

JUDY SAKAKI UC Davis Vice Chancellor, Student Affairs



SERVING THE 
UC DAVIS STUDENT-ATHLETE

STUDENT-ATHLETE GUIDANCE SERVICES
204/208 Hickey Gym • (530) 752-3259

UC Davis ranks among the leaders in NCAA 
Postgraduate Scholarship Awards and Academic All-
District/America honorees, and has claimed a record 
three winners of the NCAA Woman of the Year Award. 
Student-Athlete Guidance Services deserves much of 
the credit for these accomplishments.

The SAGS offi ce started in 1988 with a single staff 
member serving as a centralized resource for academic 
advising, eligiblity information and campus referrals. 
The offi ce has since expanded to include additional aca-
demic advisors, an athletic aid coordinator, an assistant 
eligibility coordinator and an administrative assistant. 
It is headed by Pam Gill-Fisher, senior associate direc-
tor of athletics.

The SAGS offi ce provides a range of services to 
student-athletes on all 26 intercollegiate athletics teams, 
including assistance with course and major selection 
as well as interpretation and clarifi cation of eligibility 
rules and issues.

UC Davis student-athletes typically have a mini-
mum of three academic advisors: an athletic academic 

advisor assigned by sport, a college advisor, and a major 
advisor (if the student has a declared major). Although 
appointments with the athletic academic advisors are 
not mandatory at UC Davis, student-athletes might 
choose to see their athletic academic advisor for issues 
including: 

• Balancing academic and athletic expectations
• General education (GE) requirements
• Dropping/adding courses
• Time management/study skills
• Assistance completing the mandatory Academic Plan Form
• Study hall for student-athletes
• Personal issues that affect academic performance
• Choosing a major/career
• Declaring or changing a major
• Campus resources
• Exploration of opportunities beyond athletics
• Preparation for graduate programs
• Preparation and application for NCAA Postgraduate Scholarships 

and other national awards

ATHLETIC TRAINING / SPORTS MEDICINE
Dick Lewis Training Room (115 Hickey Gym) • (530) 752-0647
The Pavilion Training Room • (530) 752-7515

Known collectively as “The Healer of Champions”, 
the UC Davis athletic training staff comprises fi ve 
full-time certifi ed athletic trainers, a full-time physical 
therapist/certifi ed athletic trainer and approximately 24 
student athletic trainers. Together, they are responsible 
for providing medical care to the 800-plus student-ath-
letes that compose UC Davis’ 26 varsity teams.

The student athletic trainers serve two to three 
years with the program, logging in more than 1,500 

hours and gaining valuable clinical education in a 
hands-on environment. The internship is ideal for 
any student interested in a graduate program in ath-
letic training, as well as any medical or allied medical 
profession.

The ARC Pavilion training room contains exten-
sive resources and equipment for the rehabilitation of 
injured athletes. The staff physical therapist is head-
quartered there as well.

Cowell Student Health Center ....................................... 752-2300
   Peer Counselors In Athletics (PCA) .............................. 754-7103
Internship & Career Center ........................................... 752-2855
Learning Skills Center .................................................. 752-2013
Student Employment Center ......................................... 752-0520
Counseling Center ....................................................... 752-0871
The House (Peer Counseling) ........................................ 752-2790
Cross Cultural Center ................................................... 752-4287
Education Abroad Center .............................................. 752-3014

Student Disability Center .............................................. 752-3184
International House .................................................... 753-5007
Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual & Transgender Resource Center ...... 752-2452
Women’s Resource & Research Center ............................ 752-3372

FINANCIAL SUPPORT
Undergraduate Scholarship Office .................................. 752-2804
Financial Aid Office ..................................................... 752-2390
Dean Witter Fund Residential Services ............................ 752-2033

Jeff Hogan
Head Athletic Trainer

Michelle Roppeau
Director of Athletic
Academic Advising 
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GREG WARZECKA Director of Athletics

UC DAVIS ATHLETICS

ADMINISTRATION Offi ce Phone
Greg Warzecka, Director of Athletics 264 Hickey 752-4557
  Executive Assistant: Amie Smith
Pam Gill-Fisher, Senior Associate A.D. 202 Hickey 752-7510

Associate Athletics Directors
Larry Swanson, External Affairs 283 Hickey 752-8609
Bob Bullis, Business 264 Hickey 752-4806
Gary Colberg, Intramurals & Sports Clubs 215 ARC 752-3503

Assistant Athletics Directors
Mike Angius, Development 116 A Street 752-8683
Scott Brayton, Marketing & Promotions 116 A Street 757-3135
Mitch Campbell, Football Ops & Event Mgmt. 5 Hickey Annex 752-3525
Jennifer Cardone, Compliance Services 208 Hickey 754-7552
Mike Robles, Media Relations 121 Hickey 752-3680

KEY NUMBERS Offi ce Phone
Intercollegiate Athletics 264 Hickey  752-1111
Michelle Roppeau, Academic Advising 204 Hickey 752-0714
Laura Goldhammer, Academic Advising 204 Hickey 754-6762
Andy Bloom, Strength & Conditioning Weight Room 752-5124
Rob Norris, Game Mgmt. 140F Pavilion 752-0641

TeamAggie 116 A Street 757-3146
Aggie Pack 116 A Street 757-3134
Creative Communication Services 116 A Street 750-3143
Aggie Auction/Marketing & Promotions 116 A Street 752-2699 
Men’s Equipment Room 110 Hickey 752-0259
Women’s Equipment Room 163 Hickey 752-0635
Training Room - Hickey 115 Hickey Gym 752-0647
Training Room - Pavilion 180 Pavilion 752-7515

DEPARTMENT DIRECTORY  Area Code 530

HEAD COACHES Offi ce Phone
Fall Sports
Bob Biggs, Football 222 Hickey 752-1356
Steve Walker, Volleyball (W) 287 Hickey 752-0644
Steve Doten, Water Polo (M) 181 Hickey 752-3452
Jason Jaques, Cross Country (M/W) 3 Hickey Annex 754-6224
Maryclaire Robinson, Soccer (W) 333 Hickey 752-0735
Dwayne Shaffer, Soccer (M) 326 Hickey 752-8892

Winter Sports
Ray Goldbar, Gymnastics (W) 281 Hickey 752-1188
Barbara Jahn, Swimming & Diving (W) 214 Hickey 752-9271
Peter Motekaitis, Swimming & Diving (M) 330 Hickey 754-9467
Sandy Simpson, Basketball (W) 210 Hickey 752-0315
Gary Stewart, Basketball (M) 232 Hickey 752-3501
Lennie Zalesky, Wrestling (M) 140 Pavilion 752-3686

Spring Sports
Kathy DeYoung, Golf (W) 228 Hickey 752-1053
Elaine Jones, Lacrosse (W) 224 Hickey 752-2039
Daryl Lee, Tennis (M) 332 Hickey 752-9365
Karen Matteson, Softball (W) 183 Hickey 754-6944
Bill Maze, Tennis (W) 332 Hickey 752-7511
Rex Peters, Baseball 119 Hickey 752-7513
Emily Plesser, Rowing (W) 324 Hickey 754-7814
Deanne Vochatzer, Track & Field (W) 7 Hickey Annex 752-5057
Jon Vochatzer, Track & Field (M) 2 Hickey Annex 752-8608
Cy Williams, Golf (M) 6 Hickey Annex 752-0639
Jamey Wright, Water Polo (W) 181 Hickey 752-0648

On August 1, 1995, Greg Warzecka became the 11th 
director of athletics at UC Davis. In the decade-plus since, the 
Aggie athletics program has enjoyed unprecedented success 
under his guidance. 

Warzecka’s penchant for progress began from his fi rst 
year as director when he was charged with the task of fully 
engaging the campus in dicussions regarding whether or not 
UC Davis would offer athletics-related fi nancial aid. One 
year later, the campus announced the launch of its fi rst-ever 
grant-in-aid program.

Warzecka has also overseen UC Davis’ transition into 
two conferences in his short tenure. In 1998, the Aggies 
moved from the now-defunct Northern California Athletic 
Conference to the powerful California Collegiate Athletic 
Association. Then in 2003, the UC Davis program announced 
that it would join the Big West Conference and thus reclassify 
from NCAA Division II to Division I status.

During Warzecka tenure, UC Davis captured six 

NACDA Division II Directors’ Cups as the most outstand-
ing overall program in the country. For his part, NACDA 
selected Warzecka as its A.D. of the year for the D-II West 
Region in 2001-02.

Furthermore, the editors of Sports Illustrated magazine 
lauded the Aggie program on three different occasions. In 
1999 and 2000, Sports Illustrated For Women named UC 
Davis as the top Division II school for women athletics. 
One year later, SI selected UC Davis as its top D-II school 
for the 2001-02 year.

Before turning to administration, Warzecka had been 
a successful baseball coach, fi rst as an assistant at his alma 
mater, UC Berkeley. He then served as head coach at San 
Francisco State, then at the University of Chicago, where he 
also served his fi rst post as men’s athletics director. Warzecka 
returned to California in 1989 to become the A.D. at the 
University of Redlands, where he remained until he joined 
the Aggie athletics staff.

OTHER RESOURCES



Dobbins boasts one 
of the fi nest playing 
services in Northern 

California. In 2002, the 
stadium was enhanced 
to include a press box, 

a renovated entrance 
and permanent conces-
sion/restroom facilities.

DOBBINS BASEBALL COMPLEX

The ARC adjoins the Pavilion (left), formerly known as 
Recreation Hall, the home venue for UC Davis basketball, 
volleyball, wrestling and gymnastics, as well as concerts 
and special events. With a seating capacity of nearly 8,000, 
the Pavilion ranks as one of the largest on-campus arenas 
in Northern California.

In January of 2004, the Ted & Rand 
Schaal Aquatics Center hosted its fi rst 
event. The complex features an Olym-
pic-sized pool, locker rooms, team 
rooms, offi ce space and permanent 
seating for approximately 500 specta-
tors. The aquatics center will allow UC 
Davis to host championship events, 
such as this year’s Western Water Polo 
Association championships.

Recognized in 1999 as “Softball Field of the 
Year” by the Sports Turf Managers Association, 

La Rue Field hosted fi ve NCAA West Region 
Softball Championships in the past decade. 

Recent additions include batting cages, covered 
dugouts and improved press areas.

The palatial Activites & Recreation Center 
(ARC) opened its doors during the spring 
of 2004, offering a wide array of fi tness ar-
eas, including full-size basketball courts, a 
multi-use activity center for indoor soccer 
or hockey, a running/jogging track, weight 
rooms, aerobics facilities, squash and rac-
quetball courts and a rock-climbing wall. 

Additional amenities include a wellness 
center, student lounges and opportunities 

for conferences and special events.

HOME OF THE AGGIES

ACTIVITIES &
RECREATION CENTER

THE PAVILION

LA RUE FIELD

SCHAAL AQUATICS CENTER

Both Aggie Field (left), 
the home of soccer and 
lacrosse, and the James 
& Ann Dobbins Baseball 
Complex (below) were 
the result of volunteer 
efforts dating back to the 
mid-1980s.

UC Davis student-athletes welcomed the expanded weight 
room, located inside Toomey Field. In addition to nearly tri-
pling in size the previous facility, the upgrade also included 
all new equipment, restrooms and offi ce space. In June 2005, 
former Olympian Andy Bloom was named as the program’s 
fi rst full-time strength and conditioning coach.

Built in the 1950s, Toomey Field has hosted numerous cham-
pionship events for football, track & fi eld and lacrosse. During 
the 2000 Olympic Trials, standouts Marion Jones and Michael 

Johnson used the Woody Wilson Track as a practice facility.

FUTURE GAMES
In the upcoming years, UC Davis Athletics will see the 
opening of two fi rst-class athletics facilities. The Marya 
Welch Tennis Center (left), an upgrade of the existing 
Hickey Tennis Courts, began construction in 2004. Long-
term plans for the tennis venue include grandstand seating 
with restroom/concessions. Its fi rst phase was dedicated 
in April 2005.

Aggie football and women’s lacrosse will move to a multi-purpose stadium, located adjacent to 
the Schaal Aquatics Center, as early as the 2006-07 academic year. Initial concept designs call 
for seating of 10,000 to 15,000 spectators, with an eventual build-out to as many as 30,000.

Note: each drawing represents a concept for 
full build-out. Designs are subject to change.

AGGIE FIELD

TOOMEY WEIGHT ROOM

TOOMEY FIELD &
   WOODY WILSON TRACK

v vi

The former Lower Hickey Gym, the fi rst home of 
women’s athletics in the post-Title IX era, was con-
verted to a fi rst-class practice facility for the Aggie 
gymnastics team in 2005.

HICKEY GYMNASTICS 
CENTER



Provisional First Year
• Compliance with all minimum con-

tests and participation requirements 
for sports sponsorship set forth 
in Bylaw 20.9.3.3 (contests and 
number of participants).

• Submit a formal application and fee.

• Submit a revised strategic plan based 
on the previously submitted plan.

• Apply Division I legislation to the 
greatest extent possible.

• Attendance at the NCAA Convention.

• Attendance at an orientation session.

• Submit an annual report and updated 
strategic plan.

• Considered Division II in scheduling 
against Division I opponents, Divi-
sion I against Division II opponents.

• The Campus Expansion Initiative 
takes effect, contributing an esti-
mated total of $999,000 – toward 
athletics grants-in-aid.

2003-04

2007-08
First Year of Division I
• All teams become eligible for confer-

ence and NCAA championships.
• Teams become eligible to win Big 

West automatic berths to NCAA 
championships.

On March 11, 2003, UC Davis made 
a landmark move in its storied intercol-
legiate athletics history when Chancel-
lor Larry Vanderhoef announced that 
the university would reclassify from 
NCAA Division II to NCAA Division I 
status and join the Big West Conference. 
The announcement came after much 

discussion by campus administrators, faculty, staff, students, 
alumni and local community.

Additionally, UC Davis undergraduate students passed 
the Campus Expansion Initiative, which will help fund the 
Aggies’ growing athletics grant-in-aid program. 

UC Davis, which began its four-year transition to Di-
vision I in the fall of 2003, will start some competition in 
the Big West in 2004-05 and is scheduled for full Division I 

membership in 2007-08. 
UC Davis will compete in the Big West Conference in 

baseball, men’s and women’s basketball, men’s and women’s 
cross country, men’s and women’s golf, men’s and women’s 
soccer, softball, men’s and women’s swimming & diving, 
men’s and women’s tennis, men’s and women’s track & fi eld 
and women’s volleyball. 

Football is a charter member of the Great West Football 
Conference, women’s rowing is a member of the Western 
Independent Rowing Association, men’s and women’s water 
polo will remain in the Western Water Polo Association and 
women’s lacrosse will continue play in the Mountain Pacifi c 
Sports Federation. 

Women’s gymnastics and men’s wrestling – already clas-
sifi ed as Division I programs – will continue their participa-
tion in the MPSF and Pacifi c-10 Conference, respectively.

Provisional Second Year
• Full compliance with all Division 

I legislation and membership 
requirements, including scholarship 
minimums and Division I scheduling.

• Attendance at NCAA convention.

• Attendance at NCAA meeting at the 
convention to discuss issues impact-
ing Division I.

• Submit an annual report and updated 
strategic plan by June 30 based on 
feedback received from the previous 
year.

• Considered Division I for scheduling 
against opponents.

• Total athletics grant-in-aid increases to 
approximately $2.5 million.

• The portion of the CEI fees designated 
for athletics increases to generate an 
estimated total of $2.03 million in 
grants-in-aid.

2004-05
Provisional Third Year
• Attendance at the NCAA Convention.

• Attendance at a meeting to be 
conducted at the NCAA convention 
to discuss issues impacting Division I 
members. Institutional representa-
tives required to attend the meeting 
are the CEO, AD, SWA, FAR, and 
Compliance Coordinator.

• Completion of an NCAA athletics 
certifi cation orientation visit.

• Completion of a compliance review 
conducted by the national offi ce 
and submission of a report with an 
institutional response of fi ndings.

• Submit an annual report and updated 
strategic plan by June 30 based on 
feedback received from the previous 
year’s annual report.

• The portion of the CEI fees designated 
for athletics increases to contribute 
an estimated total of $3.17 million 
for athletics grants-in-aid.

2005-06
Provisional Fourth Year
• Successfully complete an NCAA 

athletics certifi cation self-study and 
evaluation visit.

• Attendance at the NCAA Convention.

• Attendance at a meeting conducted 
at the NCAA Convention to discuss 
issues impacting Division I members.

• Submit an annual report and updated 
strategic plan by June 30, 2007 
based on feedback received from 
the previous years review.

• The CEI reaches its full implementa-
tion. The athletics-designated 
portion increases to generate an 
estimated total of $4.26 million in 
grants-in-aid.

2006-07

DIVISION I TIMELINE

TRANSITION 
TO DIVISION I

Good News
The light at the end of the 
tunnel brightened when 
the NCAA Division I Board 
of Directors approved leg-
islation which will make 
Aggies eligible to win 
automatic berths to NCAA 
Championships beginning 
their fi rst active year of 
Division I membership in 
2007-08. The Big West 
Conference-sponsored 
NCAA 2003-13 passed in 
August of 2004.

Under previous legisla-
tion, the Aggies would 
have been ineligible to 
win any automatic berth 
awarded to the Big West 
Conference until 2009-
10. For men’s basketball, 
the wait was eight years, 
meaning the Aggies 
would not be able to win 
an automatic berth until 
2015-16.

a landmark move in its storied intercol-
legiate athletics history when Chancel-
lor Larry Vanderhoef announced that 
the university would reclassify from 
NCAA Division II to NCAA Division I 
status and join the Big West Conference. 
The announcement came after much 

discussion by campus administrators, faculty, staff, students, 
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